Conducted October 11-14, 2024 under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw & Company Research (R), this Fox News national poll includes interviews among 1,110 registered voters who were randomly selected from a national voter
file and spoke with live interviewers on landlines and cellphones, or completed the survey online after receiving an invitation by text message. A subsample of 870 has been defined as likely voters (LV), with a margin of error of + 3 percentage points.

Sampling error associated with subgroup results is higher.

Group Total Men Women White
Total MOE 3.0 4.0 4.0 3.5
Q4 Harris Supporters MOE 4.0 6.5 55 5.0
Q4 Trump Supporters MOE 4.0 55 6.0 4.5
Q4 Supporting a Candidate MOE 3.0 4.0 4.0 3.5
Q56 Overheated MOE 35 5.0 45 4.0
Likely Voters MOE 3.0 45 45 3.5
Q4 Harris Supporters (LV) MOE 4.5 7.0 6.0 55
Q4 Trump Supporters (LV) MOE 4.5 6.5 6.5 5.0
Q4 Supporting a Candidate (LV)M 3.0 45 45 35
Q56 Overheated (LV) MOE 4.0 5.5 5.0 4.0
Under
Group Total $50k $50k+ Dem
Total MOE 3.0 45 4.0 45
Q4 Harris Supporters MOE 4.0 6.0 55 4.5
Q4 Trump Supporters MOE 4.0 6.5 55 N/A
Q4 Supporting a Candidate MOE 3.0 4.5 4.0 4.5
Q56 Overheated MOE 3.5 5.5 45 5.0
Likely Voters MOE 3.0 5.0 4.0 5.0
Q4 Harris Supporters (LV) MOE 4.5 7.5 6.0 5.0
Q4 Trump Supporters (LV) MOE 4.5 7.5 6.0 N/A
Q4 Supporting a Candidate (LV)M 3.0 5.0 4.0 5.0
Q56 Overheated (LV) MOE 4.0 6.0 5.0 6.0
White
College No College
Group Total Degree Degree Degree
Total MOE 3.0 4.5 3.5 55
Q4 Harris Supporters MOE 4.0 6.5 5.0 8.0
Q4 Trump Supporters MOE 4.0 7.0 5.0 8.0
Q4 Supporting a Candidate MOE 3.0 5.0 35 5.5
Q56 Overheated MOE 3.5 55 45 6.5
Likely Voters MOE 3.0 5.0 4.0 5.5
Q4 Harris Supporters (LV) MOE 4.5 7.0 6.0 8.0
Q4 Trump Supporters (LV) MOE 4.5 7.0 6.0 8.0
Q4 Supporting a Candidate (LV)M 3.0 5.0 4.0 55
Q56 Overheated (LV) MOE 4.0 5.5 5.0 6.5
1. How interested are you in the 2024 presidential election? Are you:
LIKELY VOTERS
Total Men Women  White
Extremely interested 67% 65% 68% 67%
Very interested 19% 22% 16% 18%
Somewhat interested 12% 1% 14% 13%
Not at all interested 2% 2% 2% 2%
(Don't know) - - - -
Under
Total $50k $50k+ Dem
Extremely interested 67% 59% 71% 72%
Very interested 19% 21% 17% 18%
Somewhat interested 12% 17% 9% 10%
Not at all interested 2% 2% 2% *
(Don't know) - - - -
White
College No College
Total Degree Degree Degree
Extremely interested 67% 2% 62% 2%
Very interested 19% 18% 20% 19%
Somewhat interested 12% 8% 16% 8%
Not at all interested 2% 2% 3% 1%
(Don't know) - - - -
1. How interested are you in the 2024 presidential election? Are you:
REGISTERED VOTERS
Total Men Women  White
Extremely interested 64% 63% 65% 65%
Very interested 20% 25% 16% 20%
Somewhat interested 13% 11% 16% 14%
Not at all interested 2% 2% 3% 2%
(Don't know) - - - -
Under
Total $50k $50k+ Dem
Extremely interested 64% 57% 70% 69%
Very interested 20% 22% 19% 20%
Somewhat interested 13% 18% 9% 10%
Not at all interested 2% 3% 2% *
(Don't know) - - - -
White
College No College
Total Degree Degree Degree
Extremely interested 64% 72% 60% 72%
Very interested 20% 19% 21% 19%
Somewhat interested 13% 7% 17% 8%

Not at all interested 2% 2% 2% 1%
(Don't know) - - - -
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2. How motivated do you feel about voting in the presidential election? Are you:

LIKELY VOTERS

Extremely motivated
Very motivated
Somewhat motivated
Not at all motivated
(Don't know)

Extremely motivated
Very motivated
Somewhat motivated
Not at all motivated
(Don't know)

Extremely motivated
Very motivated
Somewhat motivated
Not at all motivated
(Don't know)

2. How motivated do you feel about voting in the presidential election? Are you:
REGISTERED VOTERS
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(Don't know)
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(Don't know)

Total
67%
19%
1%

3%

Total
67%
19%
1%

3%

Total
67%
19%
1%

3%

Total
65%
20%
1%

3%

Total
65%
20%
1%

3%

Total
65%
20%
1%

3%

Men
65%
21%
1%
3%

Under
$50k
60%
22%
14%
4%

College
Degree

74%
15%
8%
3%

Men
64%
22%
1%
3%

Under
$50k
58%
23%
15%

4%

College
Degree

74%
15%
8%
3%

Women
69%
17%
1%

3%

$50k+
1%
17%
9%
3%

No
Degree
62%
22%
13%
3%

Women
67%
17%
12%

4%

$50k+
71%
18%
8%
3%

No
Degree
61%
22%
13%
4%

White
68%
17%
1%

3%

Dem
71%
19%
8%
2%

White

College
Degree

75%
13%
9%
3%

White
66%
19%
1%

4%

Dem
70%
20%
8%
2%

White

College
Degree

75%
13%
9%
3%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
"%
18%
9%
2%

White
No
Degree
63%
21%
13%
3%

Black
61%
23%
16%

1%

GOP

70%
18%
9%
3%

White
No
Degree
61%
22%
13%
4%

Hisp-
anic
64%
20%
1%
5%

Ind
38%
24%
28%
11%

White
Degree
Men
69%
16%
11%
4%
1%

Hisp-
anic
63%
22%
10%
5%

Ind
38%
23%
29%
10%

White
Degree
Men
69%
16%
1%
4%
1%

Non-
White
61%
24%
12%
3%

Lib
73%
18%

7%

2%

White No
Degree
Men
62%
25%
10%
3%

Non-
White
63%
23%
12%
3%

Lib
71%
19%
9%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
60%
26%
10%
4%

White
Men
65%
21%
1%

3%

Mod
52%
22%
20%

6%

White
Degree
Women
82%
10%
6%
2%

White
Men
64%
22%
1%

4%

Mod
52%
21%
19%
7%

White
Degree
Women
82%
10%
6%
2%

White
Women
2%
14%
1%
3%

Cons
70%
18%

9%
3%

White No
Degree
Women

65%
17%
15%
3%

White
Women
69%
16%
12%
3%

Cons
69%
19%

9%
3%

White No
Degree
Women

63%
19%
15%
4%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
83%
12%
4%
2%

Urban
63%
20%
1%

5%

Non-
White
Men
63%
24%
1%
1%

Very
Cons
83%
10%
4%
3%

Urban
64%
19%
12%

5%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
70%
18%
9%
2%

Sub-
urban
67%
19%
1%
3%

Non-
White
Women
63%
21%
12%
4%

White
Evangel
68%
20%
9%
3%

Sub-
urban
66%
21%
10%
3%

Under
Age 45
54%
26%
17%
4%

White

Catholics

66%
20%
1%

2%

Rural
70%
17%
11%

2%

Under
Age 45
54%
26%
16%
4%

White

Catholics

68%

20%
10%
2%

Rural
67%
18%
12%

3%

Age
45+
74%
15%
8%
3%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

70%

21%
8%
1%

Rural
Whites
70%
17%
11%
2%

Age
45+
73%
15%
8%
3%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

67%

21%
10%
2%

Rural
Whites
66%
19%
1%
3%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

85%
12%
3%

Under
Age 30
47%
28%
19%
6%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

84%
13%
3%

Sub-
urban
Men
64%
23%
10%
3%

Under
Age 35
48%
29%
18%
5%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
65%
23%
10%
2%

Sub-
urban
Women
68%
18%
11%
2%

Under
Age 35
50%
28%
17%
5%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
62%
23%
12%
3%

Sub-
urban
Women
67%
18%
1%
3%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
7% 61%
15% 22%
6% 12%
1% 5%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
40% 69%
30% 16%
23% 1%
6% 4%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
69% 66%
18% 20%
10% 1%
3% 3%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
7% 60%
15% 24%
6% 12%
1% 5%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly

Disapprove Disapprove

41% 68%
33% 16%
22% 1%
5% 5%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters

67% 65%
19% 20%
10% 1%
3% 3%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
74%
15%
9%
2%

2020
Biden
Voters
72%
17%
9%
2%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
76%
14%
8%
3%

2020
Biden
Voters
70%
19%
9%
2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
75%
16%
7%
1%

2020
Trump
Voters

71%

19%
9%
2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
76%
15%
7%
1%

2020
Trump
Voters

70%

18%
9%
2%



3. How often do you make a point to read or listen to news?
LIKELY VOTERS

Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue: Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Multiple times a day 35% 37% 34% 36% N/A 37% 32% 37% 36% N/A N/A 24% 41% N/A 27% 49% 31% 34% 50%
Daily 40% 43% 37% 41% N/A 37% 39% 45% 37% N/A N/A 38% 42% N/A 35% 42% 42% 37% 36%
A few times a week 15% 13% 18% 14% N/A 14% 19% 12% 17% N/A N/A 22% 12% N/A 25% 6% 18% 18% 7%
Only during major events 4% 3% 6% 4% N/A 8% 7% 2% 6% N/A N/A 9% 2% N/A 10% 1% 4% 5% 2%
Rarely, don't have time 2% 2% 1% 1% N/A 1% 2% 1% 1% N/A N/A 3% 1% N/A 4% * 2% 1% 1%
Rarely, try to avoid it 3% 3% 4% 3% N/A 2% 1% 3% 4% N/A N/A 4% 2% N/A - 2% 3% 5% 4%
(Don't know) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship  Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
Multiple times a day 35% 33% 37% 31% 41% 29% 33% 29% 40% 50% 36% 37% 41% 46% 25% 22% 40% 35% 40%
Daily 40% 37% 43% 46% 38% 30% 46% 34% 40% 31% 38% 44% 40% 43% 46% 34% 38% 45% 38%
A few times a week 15% 19% 13% 15% 13% 24% 14% 23% 12% 1% 17% 14% 14% 7% 20% 32% 1% 14% 13%
Only during maior events 4% 6% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 7% 4% 3% 6% 1% 1% 2% 6% 6% 4% 4% 3%
Rarely, don't have time 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% * 1%
Rarely, try to avoid it 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 7% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 5% 1% 4%
(Don't know) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
White White White  White No  White ~ White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Multiple times a day 35% 40% 32% 38% 35% 39% 35% 37% 34% 29% 37% 37% 35% 39% 36% 32% 38%
Daily 40% 42% 39% 44% 39% 46% 44% 41% 34% 43% 41% 38% 39% 42% 39% 42% 37%
A few times a week 15% 12% 18% 12% 17% 11% 13% 13% 19% 19% 15% 13% 13% 15% 16% 17% 14%
Only during major events 4% 2% 6% 3% 5% 1% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4%
Rarely, don't have time 2% * 2% * 2% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Rarely, try to avoid it 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 6% 6% * 3% 2% 4%
(Don't know) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
3. How often do you make a point to read or listen to news?
REGISTERED VOTERS
Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue: Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Multiple times a day 32% 35% 30% 34% 29% 31% 29% 36% 31% 31% 28% 23% 39% 20% 23% 47% 28% 28% 48%
Daily 39% 42% 37% 39% 37% 39% 40% 41% 37% 44% 37% 36% 42% 32% 34% 43% 41% 41% 34%
A few times a week 18% 15% 20% 17% 22% 20% 21% 16% 18% 16% 25% 25% 13% 31% 28% 6% 19% 20% 12%
Only during maior events 5% 3% 7% 5% 7% 6% 6% 3% 7% 5% 7% 9% 3% 9% 9% 1% 5% 5% 2%
Rarely, don't have time 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 1% 2% * 1%
Rarely, try to avoid it 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 6% 3%
(Don't know) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship ~ Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
Multiple times a day 32% 29% 35% 29% 37% 27% 30% 27% 37% 47% 32% 36% 36% 43% 22% 22% 37% 33% 37%
Daily 39% 36% 42% 45% 36% 33% 43% 34% 39% 31% 37% 45% 40% 42% 45% 34% 37% 45% 37%
A few times a week 18% 21% 15% 18% 16% 22% 19% 22% 15% 13% 20% 14% 18% 10% 23% 32% 14% 16% 16%
Only during major events 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 8% 5% 4% 7% 3% 2% 3% 7% 6% 5% 4% 4%
Rarely, don't have time 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Rarely, try to avoid it 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 9% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 5% 1% 4%
(Don't know) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
White White White  White No  White  White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Multiple times a day 32% 39% 29% 38% 31% 39% 34% 37% 28% 28% 35% 32% 31% 36% 33% 29% 35%
Daily 39% 43% 37% 44% 37% 46% 38% 41% 35% 43% 40% 36% 36% 42% 39% 42% 36%
A few times a week 18% 12% 21% 12% 20% 1% 19% 13% 21% 21% 17% 18% 18% 16% 17% 20% 17%
Only during maior events 5% 2% 7% 3% 6% 1% 4% 5% 8% 4% 5% 7% 7% 3% 6% 5% 5%
Rarely, don't have time 2% * 3% * 2% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Rarely, try to avoid it 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 6% 1% 3% 2% 4%

(Don't know)



4. If the presidential election were today, how would you vote if the candidates were: [IF ALREADY VOTED IN QOc: When you cast your early ballot, who did you vote for in the election for president?]

LIKELY VOTERS

Democrats Kamala Harris and
Tim Walz

Republicans Donald Trump and
JD Vance

(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrats Kamala Harris and
Tim Walz

Republicans Donald Trump and
JD Vance

(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrats Kamala Harris and
Tim Walz

Republicans Donald Trump and
JD Vance

(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Total
48%

50%
1%

1%

Total
48%

50%
1%

1%

Total
48%

50%
1%

1%

Men Women
44% 53%
55% 45%
* 1%
1% 2%
Under
$50k $50k+
50% 48%

48% 50%
1% 1%

1% 1%

College No

Degree  Degree
48% 48%
49% 51%

1% *
2% 1:%

White
45%

53%
1%

1%

Dem
92%

7%

1%

White
College
Degree

46%
51%
1%

1%

Black
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

GOP
6%

93%

1%

White

Degree
44%

55%

*

1%

Hisp-
anic
48%

51%

1%

Ind
51%

42%
3%

1%
3%

White
Degree
Men
41%
56%
1%

1%

Non-
White
59%

37%

3%

Lib
86%
13%

1%

1%

White No
Degree

Men

44%

56%

White
Men
43%
56%

1%

1%

Mod
59%

36%

*

3%

White
Degree
Women

52%
46%
2%

1%

Non-

White White
Women Men
47% N/A
51% N/A
1% N/A

- N/A
1% N/A
Very

Cons Cons
17% 8%

82% 92%

1% -
* 1%
White No
Degree
Women  Urban
44% 59%
54% 40%
1% 1%
1% -

Non-

White Under
Women Age 45
N/A 48%
N/A 51%
N/A *
N/A *
N/A 1%
White White
Evangel Catholics
25% 45%
2% 53%
1% 2%
2% 1%

Sub-
urban Rural
48% 40%
49% 58%
1% -
2% 1%

Age
45+
48%
49%
1%
2%
Attend
Worship
Regularly
40%
58%

3%

Rural
Whites
38%

61%

Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
N/A 53%
N/A 46%

N/A -
N/A -

N/A 1%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
94% 92%
5% 6%

- 2%
2% 1%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women

45% 52%
52% 45%
1% 2%
2% 2%

4. If the presidential election were today, how would you vote if the candidates were: [IF ALREADY VOTED IN QOc: When you cast your early ballot, who did you vote for in the election for president?]

REGISTERED VOTERS

Democrats Kamala Harris and
Tim Walz

Republicans Donald Trump and
JD Vance

(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrats Kamala Harris and
Tim Walz

Republicans Donald Trump and
JD Vance

(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrats Kamala Harris and
Tim Walz

Republicans Donald Trump and
JD Vance

(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Total
48%

50%
1%

1%

Total
48%

50%
1%

1%

Total
48%

50%
1%

1%

Men Women
43% 53%
55% 45%
1% 1%
1% 2%
Under
$50k $50k+
50% 47%
48% 51%
1% *
1% 1%
College No
Degree  Degree
49% 48%
48% 51%
1% *
2% 1%

White
44%

54%
1%

1%

Dem
92%

6%

1%

White
College
Degree

46%
51%
1%

1%

Black
67%

29%

4%

GOP
5%

94%

1%

White

Degree
43%

56%
1%

1%

Hisp-
anic
52%
47%
1%
1%

Ind
52%

42%
3%

1%
3%

White
Degree
Men
41%
56%
1%

1%

Non-
White
59%

38%

2%

Lib
85%
14%

1%

1%

White No
Degree

Men
42%

58%

White

Men
42%

57%
1%

1%

Mod
58%
38%

*

3%

White
Degree
Women

52%
46%
2%

1%

Non-
White White
Women Men
47% 49%
51% 50%
1% -
- 1%
1% 1%
Very
Cons Cons
18% 8%
81% 91%
1% -
1% 1%
White No
Degree
Women  Urban
44% 60%
54% 38%
1% 1%
1% *

Non-

White Under
Women Age 45
71% 49%
26% 50%
3% 1%
White White
Evangel Catholics
26% 44%
71% 54%
1% 1%
2% 1%

Sub-
urban Rural
48% 40%
50% 59%
1% *
2% 1%

Age
45+
48%
50%
1%
2%
Attend
Worship
Regularly
42%
56%

*

2%

Rural
Whites
38%

61%

1%

Under
Age 30
54%

45%

1%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

93%

5%

1%

Sub-
urban
Men
45%

53%

2%

Under
Age 35
53%
46%

1%

Biden

Somewhat
Approve

91%
7%
2%
1%

Sub-

urban
Women

51%

46%
1%

2%

Top
Age Top Issue: Issue:
65+ Economy  Abortion
48% 37% 86%
49% 62% 12%
1% 1% -
2% 1% 2%
Biden Biden 2020
Somewhat Strongly Biden
Disapprove Disapprove Voters
51% 5% 92%
47% 93% 7%
1% * *
2% 1% 1%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
100% -
- 100%
Top
Age Top Issue: Issue:
65+ Economy  Abortion
47% 38% 86%
49% 61% 13%
1% * -
2% 1% 1%
Biden Biden 2020
Somewhat Strongly Biden
Disapprove Disapprove Voters
51% 7% 92%
46% 91% 7%
1% * *
2% 1% 1%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
100% -
- 100%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
6%

93%
1%

2020
Trump
Voters

5%

94%

1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
9%

90%
1%
2020
Trump
Voters
5%
94%

1%



5. [SKIP IF OTHER, WOULDN'T VOTE, OR DON'T KNOW IN Q4] Are you certain to support that candidate, or do you think you may change your mind and support someone else?

LIKELY VOTERS

Certain to support
May change mind
(Don't know)

Certain to support
May change mind
(Don't know)

Certain to support
May change mind
(Don't know)

Total
92%
8%

Total
92%
8%

Total
92%
8%

Men
90%
9%

Under
$50k
89%
10%
1%

College
Degree
92%
8%

Women
93%
7%

$50k+
93%
7%

No
Degree
91%
8%
1%

White
91%
8%

Dem
93%
6%

White
College
Degree

92%
8%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
93%
6%

White
No
Degree
91%
9%

Hisp-

anic

92%
8%

Ind
79%
21%

White
Degree
Men
88%
12%

Non-

White

93%
6%
1%

Lib
94%
6%

White No
Degree
Men
91%
8%
1%

White
Men
90%
10%

Mod
88%
12%

White
Degree
Women
97%
3%

White
Women
93%
7%

Cons
92%
7%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

91%
9%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
98%
1%
1%

Urban
92%
7%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
94%
6%

Sub-
urban
90%
10%

Under
Age 45
90%
10%

White
Catholics
91%
9%

Rural
94%
5%
1%

Age
45+
93%
7%

*

Attend

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden

Worship ~ Strongly
Regularly Approve

94%
6%

Rural
Whites
93%
6%

*

97%
3%

Sub-
urban
Men
88%
12%

5. [SKIP IF OTHER, WOULDN'T VOTE, OR DON'T KNOW IN Q4] Are you certain to support that candidate, or do you think you may change your mind and support someone else?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Certain to support
May change mind
(Don't know)

Certain to support
May change mind
(Don't know)

Certain to support
May change mind
(Don't know)

Total
91%
9%

Total
91%
9%

Total
91%
9%

Men

90%

10%
1%

College
Degree
92%
8%

Women
92%
8%

$50k+
93%
7%

No
Degree
90%
9%
1%

White
90%
10%

Dem
93%
6%

White
College
Degree

92%
8%

Black
94%
5%
1%

GOP
93%
7%
1%

White
No
Degree
89%
10%

Hisp-
anic
91%
9%

Ind
7%
23%

White
Degree
Men
88%
12%

Non-
White
93%
6%

Lib
93%
7%

White No
Degree
Men
89%
10%
1%

White
Men
89%
1%

1%

Mod
87%
13%

White
Degree
Women
97%
3%

6. [IF HARRIS IN Q4] Would you describe your vote as mainly FOR Kamala Harris or AGAINST Donald Trump?

LIKELY VOTERS

For Harris
Against Trump
(Don't know)

For Harris
Against Trump
(Don't know)

For Harris
Against Trump
(Don't know)

Total
64%
35%

Total
64%
35%

Total
64%
35%

Men
58%
42%

Under
$50k
67%
32%
1%

College
Degree
60%
40%

Women
69%
31%

1%

$50k+
62%
38%

No
Degree
67%
32%
1%

White
60%
40%

Dem
69%
31%

White
College
Degree

60%
40%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
No
Degree
60%
40%

Hisp-
anic
N/A
N/A
N/A

Ind
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Degree
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Non-
White
76%
23%
1%

Lib
65%
35%

White No
Degree
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Men
53%
47%

Mod
62%
38%

White
Degree
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

6. [IF HARRIS IN Q4] Would you describe your vote as mainly FOR Kamala Harris or AGAINST Donald Trump?

REGISTERED VOTERS

For Harris
Against Trump
(Don't know)

For Harris
Against Trump
(Don't know)

For Harris
Against Trump
(Don't know)

Total
66%
33%

Total
66%
33%

Total
66%
33%

Men
61%
39%

Under
$50k
70%
29%

1%

College
Degree
61%
39%

Women
71%
29%

$50k+
64%
36%

No
Degree
70%
30%

White
61%
39%

Dem
70%
30%

White
College
Degree

60%
40%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
No
Degree
61%
39%

Hisp-
anic
N/A
N/A
N/A

Ind
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Degree
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Non-
White
78%
22%
1%

Lib
66%
34%

White No
Degree
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Men
54%
46%

Mod
64%
36%

White
Degree
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Women
92%
8%

Cons
92%
8%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

89%
1%

White
Women
66%
34%

Cons
N/A
N/A
N/A

White No
Degree
Women

N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Women
67%
33%

Cons
N/A
N/A
N/A

White No
Degree
Women

65%
35%

Non-
White
Men
93%
7%

Very

Cons
97%
3%

Urban
91%
9%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
N/A
N/A
N/A

Urban
73%
27%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
N/A
N/A
N/A

Urban
74%
26%

Non-
White
Women
93%
6%
1%

White
Evangel
92%
8%

Sub-
urban
90%
10%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
N/A
N/A
N/A

Sub-
urban
62%
38%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
N/A
N/A
N/A

Sub-
urban
64%
36%

Under
Age 45
90%
10%

White
Catholics
92%
8%

Rural
93%
6%
1%

Under
Age 45
69%
31%

White
Catholics
N/A
N/A
N/A

Rural

59%

40%
1%

Under
Age 45
71%
29%

White
Catholics
N/A
N/A
N/A

Rural
61%
38%

1%

Age
45+
92%
8%
1%

Attend

Under
Age 30
83%
17%

Biden

Worship ~ Strongly
Regularly Approve

93%
7%

Rural
Whites
92%
7%

Age
45+
62%
38%

1%

Attend

97%
3%

Sub-
urban
Men
88%
1%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden

Worship ~ Strongly
Regularly Approve

80%
20%

Rural
Whites
N/A
N/A
N/A

Age
45+
64%
36%

Attend

7%
23%

Sub-
urban
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden

Worship  Strongly
Regularly Approve

80%
20%

Rural
Whites
57%
43%

78%
22%

Sub-
urban
Men
57%
43%

Under
Age 35
88%
12%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
94%
6%

Sub-
urban
Women
92%
8%

Under
Age 35
88%
12%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
93%
7%

Sub-
urban
Women
91%
9%

Under
Age 35
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
61%
39%

Sub-
urban
Women
70%
30%

Under
Age 35
71%
29%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
64%
36%

Sub-
urban
Women
71%
29%

Age
65+
96%
4%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove
7%
22%
1%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
93%
7%

Age
65+
96%
4%

Biden
Somewnhat
Disapprove

7%
22%
1%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
92%
8%

Age
65+
60%
40%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove
N/A
N/A
N/A

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
64%
35%

Age
65+
60%
40%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

N/A
N/A
N/A

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
66%
33%

Top Issue:
Economy
90%
10%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
93%
7%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
91%
9%

Top Issue:
Economy
90%
10%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
92%
7%

1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
90%
10%

Top Issue:
Economy
65%
35%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
N/A
N/A
N/A

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters

Top Issue:
Economy
67%
33%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
N/A
N/A
N/A

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters

Top
Issue:
Abortion
97%
3%

2020
Biden
Voters
94%
6%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
94%
6%

2020
Biden
Voters
94%
6%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
69%
31%

2020
Biden
Voters

66%

33%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
69%
31%

2020
Biden
Voters

68%

32%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
92%
8%

*

2020
Trump
Voters

94%

6%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
92%
7%

2020
Trump
Voters

93%

6%
1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
N/A
N/A
N/A

2020
Trump
Voters

N/A
N/A
N/A

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
N/A
N/A
N/A

2020
Trump
Voters

N/A
N/A
N/A



7. [IF TRUMP IN Q4] Would you describe your vote as mainly FOR Donald Trump or AGAINST Kamala Harris?
LIKELY VOTERS

Hisp- Non- White
Total Men Women  White Black anic White Men
For Trump 80% 79% 81% 80% N/A N/A N/A 78%
Against Harris 19% 19% 18% 19% N/A N/A N/A 20%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% N/A N/A N/A 1%
Under
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod
For Trump 80% 84% 78% N/A 82% N/A N/A N/A
Against Harris 19% 15% 22% N/A 17% N/A N/A N/A
(Don't know) 1% 2% * N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A
White White White  White No ~ White
College No College No Degree Degree Degree
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women
For Trump 80% 74% 84% 74% 85% N/A N/A N/A
Against Harris 19% 24% 15% 25% 14% N/A N/A N/A
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% N/A N/A N/A

7. [IF TRUMP IN Q4] Would you describe your vote as mainly FOR Donald Trump or AGAINST Kamala Harris?
REGISTERED VOTERS

Hisp- Non- White
Total Men Women  White Black anic White Men
For Trump 80% 81% 79% 80% N/A N/A 86% 79%
Aagainst Harris 18% 18% 19% 19% N/A N/A 13% 20%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% 1%
Under
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod
For Trump 80% 82% 80% N/A 82% N/A N/A N/A
Against Harris 18% 16% 20% N/A 17% N/A N/A N/A
(Don't know) 1% 2% * N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A
White White White  White No  White
College No College No Degree Degree Degree
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women
For Trump 80% 7% 83% 74% 82% N/A 84% N/A
Aagainst Harris 18% 22% 16% 25% 17% N/A 15% N/A
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% N/A 1% N/A

White
Women
82%
17%
1%

Cons
81%
18%

1%

White No
Degree
Women

86%
14%
1%

White
Women
80%
19%
1%

Cons
82%
17%

1%

White No
Degree
Women

81%
18%
1%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very

Cons
92%
8%

Urban
N/A
N/A
N/A

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very

Cons
94%
6%

Urban
76%
23%

1%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
80%
20%

Sub-
urban
79%
20%
1%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
80%
19%
1%

Sub-
urban
81%
18%
1%

Under Age
Age 45 45+
85% 78%
15% 21%
1% 2%
Attend
White Worship
Catholics  Regularly
N/A 84%
N/A 16%
N/A -
Rural
Rural Whites
83% 84%
16% 16%
1% 1%
Under Age
Age 45 45+
84% 78%
15% 21%
* 2%
Attend
White Worship
Catholics Regularly
N/A 84%
N/A 16%
N/A -
Rural
Rural Whites
83% 82%
16% 17%

1% 1%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

N/A
N/A
N/A

Sub-
urban
Men
80%
18%
2%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

N/A
N/A
N/A

Sub-
urban
Men
82%
16%
1%

Under
Age 35
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
N/A
N/A
N/A

Sub-
urban
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

Under
Age 35
86%
14%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
N/A
N/A
N/A

Sub-
urban
Women
79%
20%
1%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
75% 81%
23% 18%
1% 1%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
N/A 80%
N/A 19%
N/A 1%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters

- 80%
- 19%
- 1%
Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
75% 81%
23% 18%
1% 1%
Biden Biden
Somewnhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
N/A 81%
N/A 19%
N/A 1%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
- 80%
- 18%

- 1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
N/A
N/A
N/A

2020
Biden
Voters
N/A
N/A
N/A

Top
Issue:
Abortion
N/A
N/A
N/A

2020
Biden
Voters
N/A
N/A
N/A

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
80%
20%
1%

2020
Trump
Voters

83%

16%
1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
80%
19%

2020
Trump
Voters

83%

16%
1%



8. Joe Biden: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

LIKELY VOTERS

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Total
20%
20%
16%
44%

40%
60%

Total
20%
20%
16%
44%

40%
60%

Total
20%
20%
16%
44%

40%
60%

Men
17%
20%
15%
47%

37%
62%

Under
$50k
18%
20%
18%
43%

38%
61%

College
Degree
21%
22%
14%
43%

43%
57%

Women
22%
21%
16%
42%

43%
57%

$50k+
20%
21%
14%
45%

41%
58%

No
Degree
18%
19%
17%
45%

38%
62%

White
17%
20%
15%
48%

37%
63%

Dem
42%
36%
15%
8%

78%
22%

White
College
Degree

19%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

GOP
2%
4%
13%
81%

6%
93%

White
No
Degree
15%
19%
15%
51%

34%
66%

Hisp-
anic
20%
18%
17%
44%
1%

38%
61%

Ind
8%
25%
29%
38%
1%

33%
66%

White
Degree
Men
15%
20%
17%
48%
1%

35%
64%

8. Joe Biden: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

REGISTERED VOTERS

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Total
18%
20%
16%
45%

39%
61%

Total
18%
20%
16%
45%

39%
61%

Total
18%
20%
16%
45%

39%
61%

Men
17%
19%
16%
48%

1%

36%
64%

Under
$50k
16%
22%
18%
44%

38%
62%

College
Degree
21%
21%
15%
43%

42%
58%

Women
20%
21%
15%
43%

41%
59%

$50k+
20%
19%
14%
46%

39%
60%

No
Degree
17%
20%
16%
47%

37%
63%

White
15%
20%
16%
49%

35%
64%

Dem
40%
36%
16%
8%

76%
24%

White
College
Degree

19%
21%
15%
44%

40%
59%

GOP
2%
5%
13%

80%

7%
93%

White

Degree
13%
20%
16%
52%

32%
67%

Hisp-
anic
19%
21%
16%
43%

1%

40%
59%

Ind
6%
20%
26%
47%
1%

26%
73%

White
Degree
Men
15%
20%
17%
48%
1%

35%
64%

Non-
White
28%
22%
17%
33%

50%
50%

Lib
40%
35%
13%
12%

74%
25%

White No
Degree
Men
14%
22%
16%
48%

1%
35%
64%

Lib
36%
34%
15%
15%

69%
30%

White No
Degree
Men
12%
20%
17%
50%

33%
67%

White
Men
15%
21%
16%
48%

35%
64%

Mod
19%
24%
24%
33%

43%
57%

White
Degree
Women
24%
23%
13%
40%

47%
53%

White
Men
14%
20%
17%
49%

34%
66%

Mod
18%
24%
22%
36%

42%
58%

White
Degree
Women
24%
23%
13%
40%

47%
53%

White
Women
19%
20%
14%
48%

39%
61%

Cons
6%
9%
13%

2%

15%
85%

White No
Degree
Women

16%
17%
14%
53%

33%
67%

White
Women
17%
20%
15%
49%

37%
63%

Cons
7%
9%
13%

1%

16%
84%

White No
Degree
Women

13%
19%
15%
53%

32%
68%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
6%
2%
6%
85%
1%

9%
91%

Urban
22%
23%
18%
37%

44%
56%

Non-
White
Men
23%
16%
16%
43%
1%

40%
59%

Very
Cons
7%
2%
7%
83%
1%

9%
91%

Urban
21%
24%
17%
38%

45%
55%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
12%
9%
16%
63%

21%
79%

Sub-
urban
19%
24%
12%
44%

43%
56%

Non-
White
Women
29%
26%
17%
28%

55%
45%

White
Evangel
1%
1%
16%
62%

22%
78%

Sub-
urban
18%
22%
14%
46%

40%
59%

Under
Age 45
14%
21%
22%
42%
36%
64%

White
Catholics
18%
19%
16%
46%

1%
37%
62%

Rural
18%
13%
18%
50%

31%
68%

Under
Age 45
15%
19%
21%
45%

34%
66%

White
Catholics
18%
18%
15%
48%

1%
36%
63%

Rural
16%
14%
18%
51%

1%

31%
69%

Age
45+
22%
20%
12%
45%

42%
57%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
22%
15%
13%
49%

38%
62%

Rural
Whites
14%
14%
17%
55%

28%
2%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
21%
17%
14%
48%

37%
62%

Rural
Whites
12%
15%
17%
55%

28%
2%

Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
N/A 15%
N/A 22%
N/A 25%
N/A 38%

N/A -
N/A -
N/A 37%
N/A 63%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
81% 16%
16% 73%
1% 10%
2% 2%
97% 88%
3% 12%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
19% 19%
23% 26%
11% 13%
46% 42%
42% 45%
58% 55%
Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
14% 15%
20% 20%
26% 22%
40% 43%
35% 35%
65% 65%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
80% 16%
17% 71%
1% 10%
3% 3%
97% 87%
3% 13%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
19% 17%
20% 25%
13% 15%
48% 43%
39% 42%
61% 58%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
29% 1%
15% 16%
9% 20%
46% 53%
1% -
44% 27%
55% 73%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
1% 1%
7% 1%
65% 8%
27% 90%
- 1%
8% 2%
92% 98%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
39% 1%
37% 3%
18% 13%
5% 82%
7% 4%
23% 95%
Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
28% 10%
16% 17%
9% 21%
46% 53%
1% -
44% 27%
55% 73%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
2% 1%
6% 1%
64% 7%
27% 90%
- 1%
8% 2%
92% 97%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
36% 1%
37% 4%
18% 13%
8% 82%
74% 5%
26% 95%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
37%
34%
16%
13%

1%
29%

2020
Biden
Voters
43%
40%
12%
6%

82%
18%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
35%
32%
15%
18%

67%
33%

2020
Biden
Voters
41%
38%
13%
7%

80%
20%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
2%
5%
5%
87%
1%
1%
7%
92%

2020
Trump
Voters

2%
3%
12%
83%

5%
95%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
2%
5%
5%
85%
1%
1%
8%
91%

2020
Trump
Voters

2%
3%
12%
82%

5%
94%



9. Kamala Harris: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

LIKELY VOTERS
Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue: Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Strongly favorable 32% 28% 36% 29% N/A 29% 43% 25% 32% N/A N/A 27% 35% N/A 32% 39% 21% 62% 5%
Somewhat favorable 15% 14% 16% 15% N/A 15% 14% 16% 14% N/A N/A 20% 12% N/A 20% 8% 15% 21% 2%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 9% 10% N/A 9% 10% 10% 9% N/A N/A 12% 8% N/A 12% 5% 12% 6% 8%
Strongly unfavorable 43% 47% 38% 46% N/A 46% 32% 48% 44% N/A N/A 40% 44% N/A 36% 46% 51% 9% 85%
Never heard of * * - * N/A 1% * * - N/A N/A * * N/A - * - 1% 1%
(Can't say) 1% * 1% * N/A - 1% 1% * N/A N/A * 1% N/A - 1% 1% 1% -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 47% 42% 52% 44% N/A 44% 57% 41% 47% N/A N/A 47% 47% N/A 51% 47% 36% 83% 7%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 52% 57% 48% 55% N/A 55% 42% 58% 53% N/A N/A 52% 52% N/A 49% 52% 64% 15% 93%
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship ~ Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
Strongly favorable 32% 31% 33% 65% 2% 27% 62% 35% 10% 6% 17% 28% 32% 89% 53% 16% 2% 65% 3%
Somewhat favorable 15% 17% 14% 24% 5% 19% 21% 23% 7% 3% 10% 16% 8% 6% 39% 24% 4% 23% 4%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 9% 5% 1% 21% 9% 12% 9% 6% 1% 9% 10% 1% 4% 35% 8% 6% 12%
Strongly unfavorable 43% 40% 43% 6% 80% 33% 8% 29% 73% 84% 63% 47% 49% 3% 3% 23% 87% 5% 80%
Never heard of * * * - 1% - - - 1% 1% - - * 1% - - * - 1%
(Can't say) 1% - 1% 1% 1% - * 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% * 2% * 1% 1%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 47% 48% 47% 89% 7% 46% 83% 58% 17% 9% 27% 44% 40% 95% 92% 40% 5% 88% 7%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 52% 52% 52% 1% 91% 54% 17% 41% 82% 90% 73% 56% 59% 4% 8% 58% 94% 1% 92%
White White White  White No  White ~ White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Strongly favorable 32% 33% 31% 30% 28% 24% 25% 37% 29% 37% 32% 29% 25% 30% 34% 65% *
Somewhat favorable 15% 14% 16% 14% 16% 14% 18% 15% 14% 21% 14% 12% 13% 12% 16% 28% 2%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 1% 9% 11% 8% 12% 9% 1% 8% 10% 10% 9% 8% 10% 1% 5% 14%
Strongly unfavorable 43% 41% 43% 44% 48% 49% 46% 37% 49% 32% 43% 49% 53% 47% 39% 1% 83%
Never heard of * - * - * - 1% - - - * * * * - - *
(Can't say) 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% - * - 1% 1% * 1% - * 1%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 47% 47% 47% 45% 43% 38% 43% 52% 43% 58% 46% 40% 38% 42% 50% 93% 3%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 52% 52% 52% 55% 56% 61% 55% 48% 56% 42% 53% 58% 61% 57% 50% 6% 96%
9. Kamala Harris: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...
REGISTERED VOTERS
Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue: Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Strongly favorable 31% 27% 36% 27% 52% 34% 43% 23% 31% 36% 50% 28% 34% 31% 31% 39% 21% 61% 6%
Somewhat favorable 16% 16% 16% 17% 13% 15% 14% 18% 15% 1% 17% 19% 13% 21% 19% 8% 17% 21% 3%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 8% 9% 10% 9% 8% 9% 11% 8% 12% 1% 6% 1% 5% 7%
Strongly unfavorable 43% 47% 38% 46% 24% 42% 33% 49% 44% 43% 23% 41% 43% 36% 38% 46% 50% 12% 82%
Never heard of * 1% - * - 1% 1% * - 1% - * * - - * - 1% 1%
(Can't say) 1% * 1% * 2% - 1% 1% * - 2% * 1% - - 1% * 1% -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 47% 43% 52% 44% 65% 49% 57% 41% 47% 47% 67% 48% 47% 52% 51% 47% 38% 82% 9%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 52% 57% 48% 56% 33% 49% 42% 58% 53% 52% 32% 52% 52% 48% 49% 52% 61% 17% 90%
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship ~ Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
Strongly favorable 31% 30% 32% 65% 2% 24% 59% 34% 1% 7% 16% 29% 33% 88% 54% 17% 2% 65% 3%
Somewhat favorable 16% 19% 14% 25% 5% 22% 22% 23% 8% 2% 13% 15% 8% 6% 37% 27% 5% 23% 5%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 11% 8% 5% 10% 20% 8% 12% 9% 6% 10% 8% 1% 1% 5% 32% 7% 7% 1%
Strongly unfavorable 43% 39% 45% 5% 81% 34% 1% 29% 72% 84% 61% 47% 47% 3% 4% 23% 85% 5% 80%
Never heard of * * * - 1% - - * * 1% - - 1% 1% - - * - 1%
(Can't say) 1% * 1% * 1% - * 1% 1% - * 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * * 1%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 47% 49% 46% 90% 7% 46% 81% 58% 19% 9% 29% 44% 41% 95% 90% 44% 7% 88% 8%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 52% 50% 53% 10% 91% 54% 19% 41% 80% 90% 70% 55% 58% 4% 9% 54% 93% 12% 91%
White White White  White No  White ~ White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Strongly favorable 31% 33% 31% 30% 26% 24% 22% 37% 28% 37% 32% 27% 23% 30% 34% 64% *
Somewhat favorable 16% 15% 16% 14% 18% 14% 21% 15% 16% 21% 14% 14% 15% 13% 16% 29% 3%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 9% 11% 8% 12% 8% 11% 9% 10% 9% 9% 8% 8% 1% 5% 13%
Strongly unfavorable 43% 42% 43% 44% 47% 49% 48% 37% 47% 31% 44% 49% 53% 48% 39% 2% 82%
Never heard of * * * - * - * - - - * 1% * * - - 1%
(Can't say) 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% * - 1% - * 1% 1% 1% - * 1%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 47% 47% 47% 45% 43% 38% 42% 52% 44% 58% 46% 40% 38% 43% 50% 93% 3%

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 52% 52% 52% 55% 56% 61% 57% 48% 55% 42% 53% 58% 61% 56% 50% 6% 95%



10. Tim Walz: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

LIKELY VOTERS
Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue: Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Strongly favorable 23% 19% 27% 21% N/A 22% 30% 18% 24% N/A N/A 18% 26% N/A 19% 29% 13% 51% 3%
Somewhat favorable 21% 23% 19% 20% N/A 22% 24% 23% 17% N/A N/A 27% 17% N/A 29% 14% 19% 26% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 14% 11% 12% N/A 11% 12% 14% 1% N/A N/A 15% 11% N/A 15% 9% 16% 5% 8%
Strongly unfavorable 34% 38% 31% 39% N/A 30% 20% 40% 37% N/A N/A 28% 38% N/A 22% 41% 39% 1% 75%
Never heard of 8% 5% 11% 6% N/A 13% 13% 3% 10% N/A N/A 12% 6% N/A 14% 4% 1% 6% 5%
(Can't say) 1% 1% 2% 1% N/A 2% 2% 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% 2% N/A 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 44% 42% 46% 41% N/A 44% 54% 41% 41% N/A N/A 45% 43% N/A 48% 44% 32% 7% 10%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 47% 52% 42% 51% N/A 41% 31% 55% 48% N/A N/A 42% 49% N/A 36% 50% 55% 16% 83%
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship ~ Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons  Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters  Voters
Strongly favorable 23% 20% 25% 48% 3% 14% 49% 24% 5% 5% 9% 20% 22% 76% 33% 8% 1% 49% 2%
Somewhat favorable 21% 23% 19% 34% 7% 26% 31% 26% 1% 4% 16% 18% 16% 15% 51% 29% 5% 33% 7%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 14% 1% 7% 13% 24% 8% 16% 13% 6% 14% 12% 15% 2% 8% 33% 12% 7% 17%
Strongly unfavorable 34% 30% 37% 4% 67% 23% 4% 18% 64% 83% 55% 44% 40% 3% 3% 14% 71% 5% 66%
Never heard of 8% 1% 6% 6% 8% 14% 6% 15% 6% 3% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5% 15% 9% 6% 7%
(Can't say) 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 44% 43% 45% 81% 10% 40% 80% 50% 16% 8% 25% 38% 39% 91% 83% 37% 6% 81% 9%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 47% 44% 48% 1% 80% 46% 12% 34% 7% 89% 68% 56% 55% 4% 1% 47% 84% 12% 82%
White White White  White No  White ~ White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Strongly favorable 23% 28% 20% 27% 16% 20% 16% 35% 17% 23% 24% 23% 19% 20% 28% 46% 2%
Somewhat favorable 21% 20% 21% 20% 20% 21% 25% 18% 16% 28% 22% 13% 14% 26% 17% 36% 5%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 12% 12% 13% 13% 15% 11% 1% 14% 1% 13% 12% 1% 1% 7% 16%
Strongly unfavorable 34% 36% 34% 38% 39% 43% 38% 33% 40% 23% 35% 42% 46% 38% 33% 3% 66%
Never heard of 8% 3% 12% 2% 10% 1% 4% 3% 14% 1% 7% 7% 7% 5% 9% 6% 10%
(Can't say) 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 3% 1% 1%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 44% 48% 41% 47% 36% 41% 41% 53% 33% 51% 45% 37% 34% 46% 45% 83% 6%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 47% 48% 46% 50% 52% 56% 53% 44% 51% 36% 46% 55% 58% 49% 43% 10% 82%
10. Tim Walz: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...
REGISTERED VOTERS
Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue: Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Strongly favorable 22% 19% 25% 20% 33% 20% 28% 18% 23% 23% 33% 19% 25% 22% 18% 29% 14% 47% 3%
Somewhat favorable 20% 22% 19% 20% 24% 21% 22% 22% 18% 21% 23% 23% 18% 22% 24% 14% 19% 24% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 11% 13% 12% 13% 12% 14% 1% 13% 10% 14% 11% 14% 15% 9% 16% 5% 8%
Strongly unfavorable 34% 39% 30% 37% 17% 29% 25% 41% 34% 32% 17% 30% 37% 27% 28% 41% 37% 15% 73%
Never heard of 10% 5% 13% 8% 12% 15% 13% 3% 13% 11% 15% 13% 7% 14% 15% 5% 12% 8% 6%
(Can't say) 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 43% 41% 44% 40% 57% 41% 49% 40% 40% 44% 55% 42% 43% 44% 42% 43% 33% 2% 12%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 46% 52% 41% 50% 29% 42% 36% 55% 46% 45% 27% 44% 48% 41% 42% 50% 53% 20% 81%
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship ~ Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
Strongly favorable 22% 18% 25% 47% 3% 11% 47% 21% 6% 6% 9% 19% 22% 73% 35% 8% 1% 48% 2%
Somewhat favorable 20% 23% 19% 32% 8% 25% 29% 26% 1% 4% 17% 19% 16% 17% 45% 30% 6% 31% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 14% 1% 8% 13% 22% 9% 15% 13% 6% 14% 1% 14% 3% 9% 28% 12% 7% 16%
Strongly unfavorable 34% 30% 37% 5% 65% 25% 6% 18% 62% 80% 50% 45% 39% 3% 3% 15% 69% 5% 64%
Never heard of 10% 13% 7% 7% 9% 18% 8% 18% 6% 5% 8% 5% 7% 5% 6% 17% 1% 7% 8%
(Can't say) 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 43% 42% 44% 79% 10% 36% 76% 47% 17% 9% 26% 38% 38% 89% 80% 38% 6% 79% 9%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 46% 44% 48% 13% 78% 47% 15% 33% 75% 86% 64% 56% 53% 6% 12% 43% 81% 13% 80%
White White White  White No  White ~ White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Strongly favorable 22% 27% 19% 27% 16% 20% 16% 35% 17% 22% 23% 22% 18% 20% 27% 45% 1%
Somewhat favorable 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 21% 23% 18% 17% 27% 20% 15% 16% 24% 17% 35% 6%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 13% 12% 13% 13% 15% 11% 12% 14% 1% 13% 13% 1% 10% 8% 16%
Strongly unfavorable 34% 36% 33% 38% 37% 43% 39% 33% 35% 23% 37% 39% 42% 41% 32% 4% 64%
Never heard of 10% 4% 13% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 17% 13% 8% 9% 8% 4% 12% 8% 1%
(Can't say) 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 43% 48% 40% 47% 36% 41% 39% 53% 34% 49% 43% 37% 34% 43% 43% 80% 7%

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 46% 48% 45% 50% 50% 56% 54% 44% 47% 36% 47% 52% 55% 51% 43% 12% 80%



11. Donald Trump: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

LIKELY VOTERS
Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue: Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Strongly favorable 35% 38% 32% 37% N/A 44% 27% 37% 36% N/A N/A 35% 35% N/A 34% 35% 43% 8% 68%
Somewhat favorable 14% 16% 13% 15% N/A 8% 13% 16% 13% N/A N/A 14% 14% N/A 12% 13% 17% 6% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 8% 8% N/A 8% 10% 11% 6% N/A N/A 15% 5% N/A 14% 2% 12% 6% 5%
Strongly unfavorable 42% 37% 47% 40% N/A 40% 50% 36% 44% N/A N/A 35% 46% N/A 40% 49% 29% 79% 5%
Never heard of * * - * N/A - - * - N/A N/A - * N/A - - - 1% -
(Can't say) * * - * N/A - - * - N/A N/A - * N/A - * - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 49% 53% 45% 51% N/A 52% 40% 53% 50% N/A N/A 49% 49% N/A 46% 49% 60% 14% 89%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 51% 47% 55% 48% N/A 48% 60% 46% 50% N/A N/A 51% 51% N/A 54% 51% 40% 86% 1%
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship ~ Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
Strongly favorable 35% 33% 35% 5% 68% 18% 7% 21% 61% 78% 51% 37% 40% 4% 4% 25% 67% 3% 69%
Somewhat favorable 14% 15% 14% 6% 22% 16% 6% 15% 19% 13% 22% 15% 18% 2% 6% 20% 22% 5% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 8% 9% 10% 4% 20% 7% 12% 8% 2% 7% 10% 9% 6% 8% 19% 7% 8% 5%
Strongly unfavorable 42% 44% 41% 80% 5% 46% 79% 52% 12% 7% 20% 39% 33% 87% 81% 36% 4% 84% 3%
Never heard of * - * * - - * - - - - - - * - - - * -
(Can't say) * - * * - - * - - - - - - - * - - * -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 49% 47% 50% 10% 90% 34% 14% 36% 80% 91% 73% 51% 58% 6% 10% 45% 89% 8% 91%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 51% 53% 50% 89% 10% 66% 86% 64% 20% 9% 27% 49% 42% 94% 90% 55% 1% 92% 9%
White White White  White No  White ~ White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Strongly favorable 35% 30% 38% 33% 40% 35% 40% 30% 40% 26% 34% 42% 43% 39% 30% 2% 68%
Somewhat favorable 14% 16% 13% 16% 14% 17% 15% 14% 13% 14% 12% 18% 18% 1% 13% 4% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 12% 10% 6% 7% 13% 9% 5% 6% 8% 9% 10% 7%
Strongly unfavorable 42% 45% 40% 42% 38% 36% 35% 50% 40% 48% 44% 36% 33% 41% 47% 85% 1%
Never heard of * * - * - 1% - - - - * - - * - * -
(Can't say) * * - * - 1% - - - - * - - * - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 49% 46% 51% 48% 54% 51% 55% 45% 53% 40% 47% 59% 61% 50% 43% 5% 92%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 51% 53% 49% 51% 46% 47% 45% 55% 47% 60% 53% 41% 39% 49% 57% 94% 8%
11. Donald Trump: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...
REGISTERED VOTERS
Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue: Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Strongly favorable 34% 38% 30% 37% 16% 38% 26% 38% 35% 36% 16% 33% 35% 28% 30% 35% 41% 8% 67%
Somewhat favorable 14% 15% 13% 15% 16% 7% 12% 16% 14% 13% 1% 14% 14% 15% 13% 14% 16% 6% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 10% 9% 17% 12% 13% 1% 8% 11% 16% 17% 6% 17% 17% 2% 14% 7% 6%
Strongly unfavorable 41% 36% 46% 39% 52% 43% 48% 35% 43% 40% 57% 36% 45% 40% 40% 49% 29% 79% 7%
Never heard of * * - * - - - * - - - - * - - - - * -
(Can't say) * * - * - - - * - - - - * - - * - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 48% 53% 44% 51% 32% 45% 38% 54% 49% 49% 27% 47% 49% 43% 43% 49% 57% 13% 87%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 52% 47% 56% 48% 68% 55% 62% 46% 51% 51% 73% 53% 51% 57% 57% 51% 43% 86% 13%
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship ~ Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
Strongly favorable 34% 31% 36% 4% 67% 20% 7% 22% 58% 78% 50% 36% 38% 5% 4% 24% 65% 3% 67%
Somewhat favorable 14% 14% 14% 5% 23% 14% 7% 14% 19% 13% 20% 16% 17% 2% 7% 17% 22% 4% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 1% 10% 12% 6% 20% 9% 13% 10% 2% 9% 10% 1% 7% 11% 23% 7% 9% 7%
Strongly unfavorable 41% 44% 40% 79% 5% 46% 7% 51% 12% 7% 21% 38% 34% 86% 78% 36% 6% 83% 4%
Never heard of * - * * - - * - - - - - - * - - - * -
(Can't say) * - * * - - * - - - - - - - * - - * -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 48% 45% 50% 9% 89% 34% 14% 36% 78% 91% 70% 52% 55% 7% 11% 41% 86% 7% 90%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 52% 55% 50% 91% 1% 66% 86% 64% 22% 9% 30% 48% 45% 93% 89% 59% 14% 92% 10%
White White White  White No  White ~ White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Strongly favorable 34% 30% 36% 33% 39% 35% 40% 30% 38% 23% 33% 43% 44% 38% 28% 1% 66%
Somewhat favorable 14% 16% 13% 16% 14% 17% 15% 14% 14% 13% 13% 16% 16% 12% 15% 3% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 9% 1% 9% 10% 12% 1% 6% 9% 15% 10% 7% 8% 9% 12% 12% 8%
Strongly unfavorable 41% 45% 40% 42% 37% 36% 34% 50% 39% 49% 42% 35% 32% 40% 45% 83% 1%
Never heard of * * - * - 1% - - - - * - - * - * -
(Can't say) * * - * - 1% - - - - * - - * - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 48% 46% 49% 48% 53% 51% 55% 45% 52% 36% 47% 59% 60% 50% 43% 5% 91%

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 52% 53% 51% 51% 47% 47% 45% 55% 48% 64% 53% MM% 40% 49% 57% 95% 9%



12. JD Vance: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

LIKELY VOTERS
Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue: Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Strongly favorable 27% 30% 24% 29% N/A 28% 19% 30% 29% N/A N/A 21% 30% N/A 19% 35% 31% 11% 58%
Somewhat favorable 17% 19% 15% 18% N/A 16% 12% 22% 16% N/A N/A 20% 16% N/A 16% 13% 23% 5% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 12% 12% N/A 10% 14% 12% 1% N/A N/A 18% 9% N/A 16% 7% 13% 1% 5%
Strongly unfavorable 35% 32% 38% 34% N/A 34% 36% 31% 37% N/A N/A 30% 37% N/A 34% 38% 25% 64% 6%
Never heard of 7% 5% 9% 4% N/A 11% 16% 3% 5% N/A N/A 9% 6% N/A 12% 3% 8% 8% 2%
(Can't say) 2% 1% 2% 2% N/A 1% 2% 2% 2% N/A N/A 2% 2% N/A 3% 3% 1% 2% 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 44% 49% 39% 48% N/A 43% 32% 52% 45% N/A N/A 41% 46% N/A 35% 48% 53% 16% 84%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 47% 45% 49% 46% N/A 44% 50% 43% 49% N/A N/A 48% 47% N/A 51% 46% 38% 74% 1%
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship ~ Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons  Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters  Voters
Strongly favorable 27% 20% 30% 5% 54% 8% 4% 11% 51% 2% 45% 31% 36% 4% 5% 1% 54% 3% 55%
Somewhat favorable 17% 19% 17% 7% 26% 17% 8% 12% 25% 15% 21% 21% 20% 6% 7% 24% 24% 9% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 12% 14% 8% 22% 1% 22% 7% 3% 12% 14% 10% 7% 20% 21% 8% 14% 8%
Strongly unfavorable 35% 36% 34% 66% 6% 36% 69% 39% 9% 8% 14% 31% 28% 7% 62% 29% 5% 68% 5%
Never heard of 7% 9% 5% 8% 3% 17% 6% 12% 5% 2% 6% 1% 5% 6% 6% 1% 7% 6% 3%
(Can't say) 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% - 2% 1% 1% - * 4% 2% * 3%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 44% 39% 47% 12% 80% 25% 12% 24% 7% 88% 67% 52% 56% 10% 12% 35% 79% 12% 80%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 47% 49% 46% 80% 13% 58% 81% 61% 17% 1% 26% 46% 38% 84% 82% 50% 13% 81% 13%
White White White  White No  White ~ White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Strongly favorable 27% 27% 27% 29% 30% 30% 30% 28% 30% 19% 28% 33% 34% 30% 26% 2% 52%
Somewhat favorable 17% 18% 16% 19% 18% 24% 19% 14% 17% 17% 16% 20% 21% 18% 13% 6% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 10% 14% 10% 14% 11% 14% 9% 13% 18% 10% 1% 10% 1% 9% 14% 10%
Strongly unfavorable 35% 40% 31% 39% 30% 32% 30% 47% 30% 36% 38% 30% 29% 36% 41% 68% 4%
Never heard of 7% 3% 10% 3% 6% 3% 4% 2% 7% 9% 7% 5% 4% 6% 8% 8% 6%
(Can't say) 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% * 2% 1% 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 44% 45% 43% 48% 48% 54% 50% 41% 47% 36% 43% 52% 55% 47% 40% 8% 80%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 47% 51% 45% 49% 44% 43% 44% 56% 44% 54% 48% 41% 39% 46% 50% 82% 13%
12. JD Vance: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...
REGISTERED VOTERS
Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue: Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Strongly favorable 26% 29% 22% 28% 9% 26% 18% 29% 27% 28% 8% 18% 31% 14% 15% 35% 28% 10% 57%
Somewhat favorable 18% 20% 17% 20% 13% 15% 14% 23% 18% 12% 15% 22% 16% 20% 20% 13% 24% 6% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 13% 12% 22% 11% 16% 12% 12% 18% 13% 18% 9% 17% 17% 7% 13% 13% 6%
Strongly unfavorable 34% 31% 36% 33% 37% 34% 36% 31% 34% 33% 40% 30% 36% 32% 33% 38% 25% 61% 7%
Never heard of 8% 5% 10% 5% 18% 12% 15% 3% 7% 10% 20% 10% 6% 14% 13% 3% 8% 8% 3%
(Can't say) 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 44% 49% 39% 48% 21% 41% 32% 52% 45% 40% 23% 40% 47% 34% 35% 49% 52% 16% 82%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 47% 45% 49% 45% 59% 45% 52% 43% 47% 51% 53% 48% 46% 49% 50% 45% 38% 74% 13%
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship ~ Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
Strongly favorable 26% 19% 29% 4% 50% 10% 5% 12% 47% 67% 43% 30% 32% 5% 4% 9% 50% 3% 51%
Somewhat favorable 18% 19% 18% 7% 29% 19% 9% 14% 27% 19% 22% 24% 22% 7% 8% 24% 27% 9% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 12% 15% 9% 21% 13% 21% 9% 4% 1% 14% 10% 6% 22% 20% 9% 13% 9%
Strongly unfavorable 34% 34% 34% 65% 5% 30% 66% 36% 1% 7% 15% 30% 29% 75% 59% 30% 6% 67% 5%
Never heard of 8% 1% 5% 8% 4% 19% 7% 14% 5% 2% 6% 1% 6% 7% 6% 13% 7% 7% 3%
(Can't say) 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% * 4% 1% * 3%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 44% 39% 47% 12% 79% 29% 14% 26% 74% 86% 65% 54% 54% 12% 12% 33% 7% 12% 79%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 47% 48% 46% 80% 14% 51% 78% 57% 19% 1% 26% 44% 38% 81% 82% 50% 14% 80% 15%
White White White  White No  White ~ White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Strongly favorable 26% 27% 25% 29% 28% 30% 29% 28% 26% 16% 26% 31% 33% 29% 23% 3% 49%
Somewhat favorable 18% 18% 19% 19% 21% 24% 22% 14% 20% 18% 18% 20% 22% 19% 17% 6% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 11% 14% 10% 13% 11% 13% 9% 14% 18% 1% 12% 11% 12% 1% 15% 10%
Strongly unfavorable 34% 40% 30% 39% 29% 32% 30% 47% 29% 36% 36% 29% 28% 34% 38% 66% 4%
Never heard of 8% 3% 10% 3% 7% 3% 4% 2% 9% 10% 8% 5% 4% 6% 10% 9% 6%
(Can't say) 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% * 2% 1% 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 44% 45% 43% 48% 49% 54% 51% 41% 46% 34% 44% 52% 55% 48% 40% 9% 79%

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 47% 51% 44% 49% 42% 43% 42% 56% 42% 54% 47% MM% 39% 46% 48% 81% 13%



13. Barack Obama: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

LIKELY VOTERS

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Total
38%
17%
1%
33%

1%
55%
44%

Total
38%
17%
1%
33%

1%
55%
44%

Total
38%
17%
1%
33%

1%
55%
44%

Men
33%
18%
12%
36%
1%

51%
48%

Under
$50k
38%
19%
11%
31%

1%
1%
56%
42%

College
Degree
39%
16%
13%
32%

55%
45%

Women
41%
17%
10%
30%

1%
59%
40%

$50k+
38%
17%
12%
33%

55%
45%

No
Degree
36%
19%
10%
34%
1%
1%
55%
44%

White
32%
18%
13%
37%

1%
50%
49%

Dem

74%
18%
6%
2%

1%
92%
8%

White
College
Degree

37%
15%
15%
34%

51%
48%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

GOP
6%
14%
15%
65%

1%
20%
80%

White
No
Degree
29%
20%
1%
39%

1%
49%
50%

Hisp-
anic
42%
17%
9%
30%
2%

59%
39%

Ind
28%
29%
15%
24%

2%

1%
57%
40%

White
Degree
Men
30%
17%
16%
37%

47%
53%

13. Barack Obama: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion

REGISTERED VOTERS

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Total
36%
18%
12%
32%

55%
45%

Total
36%
18%
12%
32%

55%
45%

Total
36%
18%
12%
32%

55%
45%

Men
32%
19%
13%
35%
1%

51%
48%

College
Degree
39%
16%
14%
31%

55%
45%

Women
40%
18%
12%
30%

58%
MM%

$50k+
36%
18%
12%
33%

54%
46%

No
Degree
35%
20%
12%
33%

1%
55%
44%

White
31%
19%
13%
37%

1%
49%
50%

Dem

70%

20%
7%
3%

90%
9%

White
College
Degree

37%
15%
15%
34%

51%
48%

Black
62%
17%

7%
14%
1%

78%
21%

GOP
7%
14%
15%
63%

21%
78%

White
No
Degree
27%
21%
13%
38%

1%
48%
51%

Hisp-
anic
41%
20%
10%
26%
2%

62%
36%

Ind
27%
27%
20%
24%

2%

1%
54%
44%

White
Degree
Men
30%
17%
16%
37%

47%
53%

Non-
White
55%
16%
7%
20%
2%

71%
28%

Lib
69%
20%

7%

4%

89%
1%

White No
Degree
Men
29%
19%
13%
37%

1%
49%
50%

Non-
White
51%
18%
9%
21%
1%

69%
30%

Lib
65%
22%

8%

6%

86%
14%

White No
Degree
Men
26%
20%
15%
38%

1%
46%
53%

White
Men
30%
18%
14%
37%

1%
48%
51%

Mod
40%
26%
14%
17%
1%
1%
67%
31%

White
Degree
Women

44%
12%
13%
31%

1%
56%
43%

White
Men
28%
19%
15%
38%

1%
47%
53%

White
Degree
Women
44%
12%
13%
31%

1%
56%
43%

White
Women
35%
17%
1%
36%

1%
52%
47%

Cons
15%
1%
12%
61%

1%
26%
73%

White No
Degree
Women

29%
20%
10%
40%

1%
49%
50%

White
Women
33%
18%
12%
36%

1%
52%
48%

Cons
15%
12%
14%
58%

1%
28%
72%

White No
Degree
Women

28%
21%
12%
38%

1%
50%
50%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
10%
3%
10%
7%
1%

13%
87%

Non-
White
Men
42%
21%
8%
27%
2%

63%
35%

Very
Cons
10%
4%
10%
75%
1%

14%
85%

Urban
44%
22%
13%
20%

1%

66%
33%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
20%
12%
14%
54%

1%
31%
68%

Sub-
urban
37%
16%
12%
33%
1%
1%
54%
45%

Non-
White
Women
59%
15%
1%
14%
1%

74%
25%

White

Evangel

20%
13%
15%
52%

1%
32%
67%

Sub-
urban
36%
17%
12%
33%

1%
53%
46%

Under
Age 45
35%
25%
15%
24%
1%
60%
39%

White

Catholics

33%
21%
10%
35%

1%
54%
45%

Rural
31%
16%
10%
43%

47%
53%

Under
Age 45
34%
25%
17%
24%
1%

58%
4M%

White

Catholics

32%
20%
9%
37%

1%
53%
46%

Rural
30%
17%
12%
40%

48%
52%

Age
45+
39%
13%
9%
38%

1%
52%
47%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
37%
13%
9%
41%

50%
50%

Rural
Whites
26%
17%
11%
46%

43%
57%

Age
45+
38%
14%
9%
38%

1%
52%
47%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
36%
15%
12%
37%

51%
49%

Rural
Whites
26%
17%
13%
44%

43%
57%

Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
N/A 39%
N/A 25%
N/A 14%
N/A 21%
N/A 1%

N/A -
N/A 64%
N/A 35%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
93% 61%
3% 32%
1% 5%
3% 2%

- 1%
96% 93%
4% 7%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women

35% 40%
16% 16%
13% 12%
35% 30%

* 1%
1% 1%
51% 56%
48% 42%
Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
33% 36%
28% 25%
16% 17%
22% 22%
1% 1%
61% 61%
38% 38%
Biden Biden

Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
90% 61%
5% 29%
1% 7%
4% 2%
96% 90%
4% 10%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban

Men Women
34% 39%
17% 17%
13% 12%
36% 31%
* 1%
51% 56%
48% 43%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
41% 27%
12% 21%
5% 16%
40% 36%
2% *
52% 48%
45% 52%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
29% 4%
34% 1%
25% 14%
1% 69%
1% 1%

- 1%
63% 15%
36% 83%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
71% 6%
21% 14%
6% 16%

2% 63%

* 1%

* 1%
92% 20%
8% 79%
Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
40% 27%
12% 21%

6% 16%
41% 35%
2% *
52% 48%
46% 52%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
27% 5%
37% 12%
24% 15%
1% 67%
1% 1%

- 1%
64% 17%
35% 82%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
68% 6%
22% 15%
7% 16%

2% 62%

* 1%

* 1%
90% 21%

9% 78%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
67%
16%
4%
12%

83%
17%

2020
Biden
Voters
74%
19%
5%
3%

92%
7%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
63%
17%
6%
14%

80%
20%

2020
Biden
Voters
1%
20%
6%
2%

91%
9%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
6%
8%
14%
69%
2%
1%
14%
83%

2020
Trump
Voters

7%
12%
15%

65%

1%
19%
80%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
7%
10%
15%
66%
2%
1%
16%
81%

2020
Trump
Voters

7%
13%
15%

64%

1%
20%
79%



14. Elon Musk: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

LIKELY VOTERS

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Total
23%
22%
16%
32%

4%
2%

45%

49%

Total
23%
22%
16%
32%

4%
2%
45%
49%

Total
23%
22%
16%
32%

4%
2%

45%

49%

14. Elon Musk: Please tell me whether you

REGISTERED VOTERS

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Total
21%
23%
16%
32%
5%
3%
44%
48%

Total
21%
23%
16%
32%
5%
3%
44%
48%

Total
21%
23%
16%
32%
5%
3%
44%
48%

Men
28%
23%
17%
27%
3%
2%
51%
44%

Under
$50k
18%
21%
19%
33%
7%
3%
39%
52%

College
Degree
26%
22%
12%
37%
3%
1%
48%
49%

Women
18%
21%
16%
37%
6%
3%
39%
52%

$50k+
26%
23%
15%
32%
2%
2%
49%
47%

No
Degree
21%
22%
19%
29%
5%
4%
43%
48%

White
23%
24%
16%
30%

3%
3%
48%
46%

Dem
5%
10%
19%
58%
6%
2%
15%
7%

White
College
Degree

25%
24%
13%
34%
3%
1%
49%
47%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

GOP
43%
33%
12%
7%
2%
3%
76%
19%

White
No
Degree
22%
25%
18%
28%
4%
4%
47%
46%

Hisp-
anic
32%
17%
16%
32%
2%

49%
48%

Ind
14%
21%
25%
32%

6%

3%
35%
56%

White
Degree
Men
31%
26%
12%
28%
3%
1%
57%
40%

have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Men
28%
25%
17%
26%
2%
2%
52%
43%

Under
$50k
15%
22%
20%
32%
8%
3%
37%
52%

College
Degree
25%
22%
13%
37%
3%
1%
47%
49%

$50k+
25%
24%
14%
32%
2%
2%
49%
47%

No
Degree
19%
23%
18%
29%
6%
4%
42%
48%

White
22%
25%
16%
30%

4%
3%
47%
46%

Dem
5%
10%
18%
58%
7%
2%
15%
76%

White
College
Degree

25%
24%
13%
34%
3%
1%
49%
47%

Black
10%
14%
19%
40%
13%
3%
25%
60%

GOP
39%
36%
12%
8%
2%
3%
75%
20%

White
No
Degree
20%
26%
18%
28%
4%
4%
46%
46%

Hisp-
anic
27%
19%
18%
33%
3%
1%
45%
51%

Ind
14%
21%
24%
31%

6%

4%
35%
55%

White
Degree
Men
31%
26%
12%
28%
3%
1%
57%
40%

Non-
White
21%
14%
18%
38%
8%
1%
35%
56%

Lib
6%
10%
17%
61%
5%

1%
15%
78%

White No
Degree
Men
25%
23%
22%
25%
1%
4%
48%
47%

Non-
White
19%
17%
17%
37%
8%
2%
36%
54%

Lib
6%
1%
16%
60%
6%
1%
17%
76%

White No
Degree
Men
25%
26%
22%
23%
1%
3%
51%
45%

White
Men
28%
24%
17%
26%

2%
2%
52%
44%

Mod
11%
22%
24%
36%
4%
3%
33%
60%

White
Degree
Women
19%
22%
14%
40%
3%
1%
41%
54%

White
Men
27%
26%
18%
25%

2%
2%
53%
43%

Mod
12%
22%
22%
34%
7%
4%
34%
56%

White
Degree
Women
19%
22%
14%
40%
3%
1%
41%
54%

White
Women
19%
25%
15%
34%
4%
3%
44%
49%

Cons
41%
30%
12%
10%
4%
3%
1%
22%

White No
Degree
Women

19%
26%
15%
30%
5%
4%
45%
45%

White
Women
17%
25%
14%
35%
6%
4%
42%
49%

Cons
37%
32%
13%
12%

3%
3%
68%
25%

White No
Degree
Women

16%
26%
14%
32%
7%
5%
42%
46%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
52%
29%
5%
10%
2%
2%
81%
15%

Urban
21%
20%
17%
35%

5%
2%
41%
52%

Non-
White
Men
27%
23%
16%
30%
4%
1%
50%
46%

Very
Cons
49%
29%
8%
10%
2%
3%
7%
18%

Urban
18%
21%
17%
35%

6%
2%
39%
52%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
32%
31%
13%
17%
3%
3%
63%
30%

Sub-
urban
25%
20%
16%
34%
2%
2%
45%
51%

White
Evangel
29%
31%
13%
19%
4%
3%
60%
32%

Sub-
urban
23%
22%
16%
34%
3%
2%
45%
50%

Under
Age 45
20%
24%
20%
31%
4%
2%
44%
51%

White
Catholics
25%
23%
15%
28%
5%
3%
49%
43%

Rural
22%
25%
15%
27%

6%
4%

48%

42%

Under
Age 45
18%
24%
19%
31%
5%
2%
42%
50%

White
Catholics
24%
25%
16%
27%
6%
3%
49%
42%

Rural
21%
27%
15%
28%

6%
4%
47%
43%

Age
45+
25%
20%
14%
33%
4%
3%
45%
47%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
27%
27%
1%
27%
6%
2%
54%
38%

Rural
Whites
23%
27%
15%
26%
5%
4%
51%
41%

Age
45+
24%
22%
14%
33%
5%
3%
46%
47%

Attend
Worship
Regularly

25%
27%
13%
27%
6%
2%
52%
40%

Rural
Whites
21%
29%
15%
26%
5%
4%
49%
42%

Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
N/A 17%
N/A 19%
N/A 22%
N/A 35%
N/A 5%
N/A 2%
N/A 36%
N/A 57%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
5% 4%
7% 13%
14% 25%
66% 52%
7% 5%
2% 1%
11% 17%
80% 7%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
29% 21%
19% 22%
18% 15%
32% 37%
1% 3%
1% 3%
48% 42%
50% 52%
Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
18% 16%
19% 21%
23% 20%
33% 34%
5% 6%
3% 3%
36% 37%
56% 54%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
6% 4%
7% 13%
13% 23%
63% 52%
8% 7%
2% 2%
14% 17%
76% 74%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
28% 18%
21% 22%
18% 15%
31% 37%
1% 5%
* 3%
50% 40%
48% 52%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
26% 27%
20% 28%
9% 20%
36% 19%
5% 5%
5% 2%
46% 55%
44% 39%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
12% 45%
24% 32%
32% 8%
25% 10%
4% 3%
4% 2%
35% 77%
57% 18%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
3% 43%
1% 32%
21% 12%
57% 8%
6% 2%
3% 2%
14% 76%
7% 20%
Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
25% 24%
22% 28%
8% 20%
36% 21%
4% 5%
5% 2%
46% 52%
44% 41%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
11% 40%
26% 34%
28% 10%
27% 1%
5% 2%
3% 3%
36% 74%
56% 21%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
3% 40%
12% 34%
20% 13%
55% 9%
7% 3%
3% 2%
15% 74%
75% 21%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
4%
13%
14%
62%
5%
3%
17%
75%

2020
Biden
Voters
4%
1%
18%
58%
6%
2%
16%
76%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
4%
12%
13%
60%
7%
4%
16%
73%

2020
Biden
Voters
4%
1%
17%
58%
7%
2%
15%
76%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
52%
30%
8%
6%
2%
2%
81%
14%

2020
Trump
Voters

44%

32%

1%
8%
2%
3%

76%
19%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
49%
30%
8%
8%
2%
2%
79%
16%

2020
Trump
Voters

40%

34%

12%
9%
2%
3%

74%

21%



15. Tavlor Swift: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

LIKELY VOTERS

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

15. Tavlor Swift: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

REGISTERED VOTERS

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
Never heard of

(Can't say)

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Total
20%
31%
19%
25%

3%
3%

50%

44%

Total
20%
31%
19%
25%

3%
3%

50%

44%

Total

Total
18%
30%
20%
26%

3%
3%

49%

46%

Total
18%
30%
20%
26%

3%
3%

49%

46%

Total
18%
30%
20%
26%
3%
3%
49%
46%

Men
16%
31%
22%
24%
4%
3%
47%
46%

Under
$50k
20%
28%
18%
28%

2%
3%
48%
46%

College
Degree
21%
33%
19%
22%
2%
3%
54%
41%

Men
15%
30%
23%
25%
3%
3%
45%
49%

Under
$50k
19%
29%
19%
28%
2%
3%
48%
47%

College
Degree
20%
32%
19%
24%
2%
3%
52%
42%

Women
23%
30%
16%
26%

2%
3%
54%
42%

$50k+
19%
34%
21%
22%
2%
2%
53%
43%

No
Degree
18%
29%
20%
27%
3%
3%
47%
46%

Women
22%
30%
17%
27%

2%
2%
52%
44%

$50k+
17%
32%
21%
25%
3%
2%
50%
46%

No
Degree
17%
29%
21%
28%
3%
2%
47%
48%

White
19%
31%
20%
25%

2%
3%
50%
45%

Dem
33%
42%
12%
6%
3%
3%
75%
19%

White
College
Degree

22%
32%
20%
22%
2%
2%
54%
42%

White

Dem
32%
41%
13%
8%
3%
3%
73%
20%

White
College
Degree

22%
32%
20%
22%
2%
2%
54%
42%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

GOP
8%
19%
25%
43%
2%
3%
27%
68%

White
No

Degree

16%
30%
20%
28%
2%
4%
46%
48%

Black
19%
32%
18%
20%
7%
4%
51%
38%

GOP
7%
19%
25%
45%
2%
2%
26%
70%

White
No
Degree
16%
30%
22%
28%
2%
3%
46%
50%

Ind
15%
34%
23%
22%

4%

2%
49%
45%

White
Degree
Men

Ind
15%
32%
25%
23%

4%

1%
47%
48%

White
Degree
Men
19%
31%
22%
23%
3%
2%
50%
46%

Non-
White
22%
30%
17%
23%
5%
3%
52%
40%

Lib
34%
44%
1%

5%

3%

3%
78%
16%

White No
Degree
Men
12%
33%
23%
24%
4%
5%
44%
47%

Non-
White
20%
28%
18%
27%
5%
2%
49%
44%

Lib
33%
42%
13%

6%

3%

3%
75%
19%

White No
Degree
Men
12%
32%
24%
25%
3%
4%
44%
50%

White
Men
15%
32%
23%
23%

3%
3%
47%
46%

Mod
24%
32%
16%
21%
2%
4%
56%
37%

White
Degree
Women

26%
34%
17%
21%
1%
2%
60%
38%

Mod
21%
32%
17%
24%
3%
4%
53%
MM%

White
Degree
Women

26%
34%
17%
21%
1%
2%
60%
38%

White
Women
22%
30%
18%
27%

2%
52%
45%

Cons
7%
21%
26%
40%
3%
3%
28%
67%

White No
Degree
Women

20%
28%
18%
31%

3%
48%
50%

White
Women
21%
30%
19%
27%
1%
2%
51%
46%

Cons
7%
21%
26%
42%
2%
2%
28%
68%

White No
Degree
Women

19%
28%
19%
31%
1%
2%
47%
50%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
6%
13%
20%
58%
2%
1%
18%
79%

Urban
22%
35%
19%
21%

1%

1%
57%
41%

Non-
White
Men
15%
29%
23%
27%
5%
2%
44%
50%

Very
Cons
6%
14%
19%
58%
3%
1%
19%
78%

Urban
22%
35%
18%
23%

2%
1%
56%
41%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
13%
22%
24%
36%
2%
3%
35%
60%

Sub-
urban
19%
34%
19%
23%
1%
4%
53%
41%

Non-
White
Women
26%
28%
12%
26%
5%
3%
54%
38%

White
Evangel
1%
24%
24%
36%
2%
3%
35%
60%

Sub-
urban
18%
33%
20%
25%
1%
3%
50%
45%

Under
Age 45
19%
33%
22%
24%
1%
1%
52%
46%

White
Catholics
14%
29%
27%
25%
1%
4%
43%
52%

Rural
19%
22%
20%
30%
5%
3%
41%
51%

White
Catholics
16%
28%
26%
25%
1%
3%
44%
52%

Rural
17%
24%
22%
30%
5%
3%
41%
52%

Age
45+
20%
29%
18%
25%
3%
4%
49%
43%

Attend
Worship
Regularly

20%
26%
16%
31%
4%
2%
47%
47%

Rural
Whites
17%
23%
21%
32%
4%
3%
40%
53%

Age
45+
19%
30%
18%
26%
3%
4%
49%
44%

Attend
Worship
Regularly

19%
26%
19%
31%
4%
1%
45%
50%

Rural
Whites
16%
24%
23%
32%
4%
3%
39%
54%

Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
N/A 21%
N/A 30%
N/A 24%
N/A 23%
N/A 1%
N/A 1%
N/A 51%
N/A 47%
Biden Biden

Strongly Somewhat

Approve  Approve
43% 29%
37% 48%

7% 12%
4% 6%
3% 2%
5% 3%
80% 7%
1% 18%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
17% 21%
33% 36%
19% 18%
25% 20%
2% -
4% 4%
50% 57%
44% 39%
Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
17% 18%
25% 28%
30% 26%
26% 26%
1% 1%
1% 1%
42% 46%
56% 52%
Biden Biden

Strongly Somewhat

Approve  Approve
42% 29%
38% 47%

7% 12%
5% 8%
3% 3%
5% 2%
80% 76%
12% 20%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
16% 20%
32% 34%
21% 19%
27% 24%
2% *
3% 3%
47% 54%
48% 43%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
21% 14%
27% 31%
14% 22%
26% 28%
6% 2%
7% 2%
48% 45%
40% 50%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
15% 6%
39% 16%
27% 26%
16% 46%
1% 3%
2% 3%
54% 22%
43% 72%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
32% 8%
45% 17%
12% 26%
7% 43%
3% 2%
3% 3%
76% 25%
18% 69%
Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
22% 13%
26% 31%
13% 23%
27% 28%
6% 2%
6% 2%
47% 44%
40% 51%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
13% 6%
39% 16%
28% 26%
17% 48%
2% 3%
2% 2%
52% 21%
45% 74%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
31% 7%
44% 17%
13% 27%
8% 45%
3% 2%
3% 2%
75% 24%
20% 71%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
37%
36%
9%
14%
2%
2%
73%
23%

2020
Biden
Voters
33%
44%
1%
6%
4%
3%
76%
17%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
36%
32%
10%
18%
2%
2%
68%
28%

2020
Biden
Voters
32%
43%
12%
7%
3%
3%
74%
19%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
7%
16%
25%
46%
3%
3%
23%
71%

2020
Trump
Voters

9%
18%
26%
43%

2%

3%
27%
69%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
8%
15%
24%
48%
3%
3%
23%
72%

2020
Trump
Voters

8%
18%
26%
45%

2%

2%
26%
71%



16. Robert F. Kennedy Jr.: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

LIKELY VOTERS

Total
Strongly favorable 16%
Somewhat favorable 34%
Somewhat unfavorable 17%
Strongly unfavorable 28%
Never heard of 3%
(Can't say) 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 51%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 45%

Total
Strongly favorable 16%
Somewhat favorable 34%
Somewhat unfavorable 17%
Strongly unfavorable 28%
Never heard of 3%
(Can't say) 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 51%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 45%

Total
Strongly favorable 16%
Somewhat favorable 34%
Somewhat unfavorable 17%
Strongly unfavorable 28%
Never heard of 3%
(Can't say) 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 51%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 45%

Men
15%
37%
16%
27%
2%
2%
52%
43%

Under
$50k
15%
32%
18%
28%
3%
3%
47%
46%

College
Degree
15%
33%
14%
35%
1%
2%
48%
49%

16. Robert F. Kennedy Jr.: Please tell me whether you

REGISTERED VOTERS

Total
Strongly favorable 16%
Somewhat favorable 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 17%
Strongly unfavorable 27%
Never heard of 3%
(Can't say) 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 51%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 44%

Total
Strongly favorable 16%
Somewhat favorable 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 17%
Strongly unfavorable 27%
Never heard of 3%
(Can't say) 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 51%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 44%

Total
Strongly favorable 16%
Somewhat favorable 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 17%
Strongly unfavorable 27%
Never heard of 3%
(Can't say) 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 51%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 44%

Men
14%
38%
16%
27%
2%
2%
53%
43%

Under
$50k
14%
33%
20%
26%
4%
3%
48%
46%

College
Degree
14%
34%
14%
35%
1%
2%
48%
50%

Women
18%
31%
17%
29%
3%
2%
49%
46%

$50k+
17%
36%
16%
28%
2%
2%
52%
44%

No
Degree
17%
35%
19%
23%
4%
2%
52%
41%

Women
17%
32%
18%
27%
4%
2%
49%
45%

$50k+
17%
36%
15%
28%
3%
2%
53%
43%

No
Degree
17%
36%
19%
22%
4%
2%
52%
41%

White
15%
35%
17%
28%

3%
2%
50%
45%

Dem
10%
21%
16%
49%
2%
1%
31%
66%

White
College
Degree

12%
35%
15%
35%
1%
2%
48%
50%

White
15%
36%
18%
26%

3%
2%
51%
44%

Dem
10%
21%
17%
48%
3%
1%
31%
65%

White
College
Degree

12%
35%
15%
35%
1%
2%
48%
50%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

GOP
23%
50%
14%
8%
2%
3%
73%
21%

White
No
Degree
17%
36%
19%
22%
4%
3%
52%
41%

Black
13%
29%
18%
32%
6%
2%
42%
50%

GOP
22%
50%
14%
8%
2%
3%
72%
23%

White

Degree
16%
36%
20%
21%
4%
3%
53%
41%

Ind
14%
22%
29%
27%

7%

1%
36%
56%

White
Degree
Men
12%
39%
13%
32%
1%
3%
52%
44%

Hisp-
anic
22%
37%
16%
20%
3%
1%
59%
36%

Ind
13%
30%
25%
22%

7%

2%
43%
48%

White
Degree
Men
12%
39%
13%
32%
1%
3%
52%
44%

Non-
White
21%
30%
16%
28%
3%
2%
51%
44%

Lib
7%
19%
16%
54%
2%
2%
26%
70%

White No
Degree

Men
14%
35%
23%
22%
3%
3%
49%
45%

have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Non-

White

17%
33%
16%
29%
4%
2%
50%
45%

Lib
7%
20%
17%
52%
2%
1%
27%
69%

White No
Degree

Men
14%
36%
22%
23%
2%
3%
50%
45%

White
Men
13%
37%
18%
27%

2%
3%
50%
45%

Mod
14%
30%
20%
29%
5%
2%
44%
49%

White
Degree
Women

White
Men
13%
37%
18%
26%

2%
3%
51%
45%

Mod
13%
31%
22%
25%
6%
3%
44%
46%

White
Degree
Women
12%
31%
16%
39%
1%
1%
43%
55%

White
Women
16%
34%
17%
29%
3%
1%
50%
45%

Cons
24%
47%
15%

9%
2%
2%
1%
25%

White No
Degree
Women

18%
36%
17%
22%
5%
2%
55%
39%

White
Women
16%
35%
18%
26%
3%
2%
51%
44%

Cons
23%
47%
15%
10%

2%
2%
70%
25%

White No
Degree
Women

18%
37%
18%
20%
5%
2%
55%
38%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
29%
50%
11%
8%
1%
1%
79%
19%

Urban
12%
38%
15%
30%

3%
2%
49%
45%

Non-
White
Men

Urban
1%
39%
16%
29%

4%
2%
50%
45%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
19%
48%
16%
12%
2%
4%
67%
27%

Sub-
urban
18%
30%
16%
30%
4%
2%
48%
47%

Non-
White
Women
18%
24%
20%
30%
5%
3%
42%
50%

White
Evangel
17%
48%
16%
12%
2%
5%
65%
28%

Sub-
urban
16%
31%
17%
30%
4%
2%
47%
46%

Under
Age 45
18%
37%
17%
22%
6%
2%
54%
39%

White
Catholics
12%
37%
21%
25%
2%
2%
50%
46%

Rural
18%
37%
18%
23%

2%
2%
56%
41%

Under
Age 45
17%
35%
18%
23%
6%
2%
51%
41%

White
Catholics
13%
37%
22%
24%
2%
2%
50%
46%

Rural
19%
38%
18%
22%

1%
2%
56%
40%

Age
45+
16%
33%
17%
31%

1%

2%
49%
48%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
20%
37%
18%
22%
1%
1%
58%
40%

Rural
Whites
16%
40%
18%
21%
2%
2%
57%
39%

Age
45+
15%
35%
16%
30%

1%

2%
50%
46%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
19%
37%
18%
23%
2%
2%
56%
40%

Rural
Whites
18%
40%
18%
20%
1%
3%
58%
38%

Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
N/A 17%
N/A 34%
N/A 15%
N/A 24%
N/A 7%
N/A 3%
N/A 52%
N/A 39%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
9% 8%
14% 20%
14% 21%
61% 47%
2% 3%
1% 2%
23% 27%
75% 67%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
19% 17%
32% 29%
15% 17%
30% 30%
3% 4%
1% 3%
50% 45%
46% 47%
Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
14% 15%
32% 34%
20% 17%
25% 24%
7% 7%
2% 2%
46% 49%
45% 41%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
10% 8%
14% 21%
14% 21%
58% 44%
4% 3%
1% 2%
24% 30%
71% 65%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
17% 15%
34% 28%
15% 19%
30% 29%
3% 5%
1% 3%
51% 43%
45% 48%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
14% 19%
32% 45%
16% 14%
35% 17%

* 3%
3% 1%
46% 65%
51% 31%
Biden Biden

Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
16% 24%
32% 51%
27% 13%
18% 7%

5% 2%

- 3%
49% 75%
46% 20%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
8% 24%
19% 50%
18% 15%

50% 6%
3% 3%
2% 2%
27% 74%
68% 22%
Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
13% 18%
33% 44%
15% 14%
35% 18%
* 3%
3% 2%
46% 62%
50% 33%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
14% 23%
33% 51%
25% 14%
21% 8%
6% 2%
1% 3%
47% 74%
46% 22%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
8% 23%
20% 50%
19% 15%
47% 8%
4% 2%
2% 2%
28% 73%
65% 23%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
8%
19%
21%
46%
2%
3%
27%
67%

2020
Biden
Voters
9%
18%
19%
51%
2%
1%
27%
70%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
9%
21%
21%
43%
2%
4%
30%
64%

2020
Biden
Voters
10%
18%
19%
49%
3%
1%
28%
68%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
24%
49%
16%
6%
3%
3%
72%
22%

2020
Trump
Voters

23%

50%

15%
8%
1%
2%

73%

23%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
23%
49%
16%
7%
3%
3%
72%
23%

2020
Trump
Voters

21%

51%

16%
9%
1%
3%

72%

24%



17. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

LIKELY VOTERS

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
19%
22%
15%
44%

Total
19%
22%
15%
44%

Total
19%
22%
15%
44%

Men
17%
22%
15%
46%

Under
$50k
18%
21%
18%
43%
1%

College
Degree
22%
22%
12%
43%

Women
22%
21%
15%
41%

1%

$50k+
20%
23%
13%
44%

No
Degree
17%
22%
16%
44%

White
17%
21%
15%
47%

Dem
41%
39%
13%
7%
1%

White
College
Degree

20%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
2%
4%
13%
80%

White
No
Degree
15%

Hisp-
anic
19%
20%
15%
44%
1%

Ind
8%
27%
25%
40%

White
Degree
Men
14%
20%
18%
48%

Non-
White
26%
25%
13%
33%
2%

Lib
40%
37%
15%
7%

White No
Degree
Men
14%
24%
14%
47%

White
Men
14%
22%
16%
47%

Mod
18%
28%
20%
33%
1%

White
Degree
Women
26%
22%
10%
41%

White
Women
20%
20%
14%
46%

Cons
6%
8%
12%
74%

White No
Degree
Women

15%
18%
17%
50%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
5%
3%
2%
90%

Urban
20%
27%
15%
37%

1%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
1%
12%
14%
63%

Sub-
urban
20%
25%
13%
42%

Under
Age 45
13%
24%
22%
40%
1%

White
Catholics
17%
22%
16%
45%

Rural
17%
15%
16%
52%

Age
45+
23%
21%
1%
46%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
22%
17%
13%
48%

Rural
Whites
14%
15%
16%
56%

17. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

REGISTERED VOTERS

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

17. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president?

LIKELY VOTERS

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
18%
22%
15%
44%

Total
18%
22%
15%
44%

Total
18%
22%
15%
44%

Total
41%
58%

Total
41%
58%

Total
41%
58%

Men
16%
23%
15%
47%

Under
$50k
15%
23%
18%
42%
1%

College
Degree
22%
22%
13%
43%

Men
39%
61%

Under
$50k
38%
61%

1%

College
Degree
44%
55%

Women
20%
22%
15%
42%

1%

$50k+
20%
21%
14%
45%

No
Degree
15%
23%
17%
45%

Women
43%
56%

1%

$50k+
43%
57%

No
Degree
39%
61%

White
15%
22%
15%
48%

Dem
38%
41%
15%
6%
1%

White
College
Degree

20%
21%
14%
45%

White
38%
62%

Dem

80%

20%
1%

White
College
Degree

41%
59%

Black
30%
26%
17%
25%

2%

GOP
2%
5%
13%

79%

White
No
Degree
13%
22%
16%
49%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
6%
94%

White
No
Degree
36%
64%

Hisp-
anic
18%
22%
17%
42%

1%

Ind
7%
23%
23%
47%

White
Degree
Men
14%
20%
18%
48%

Hisp-
anic
39%
59%
1%

Ind
36%
64%

White
Degree
Men
35%
65%

Non-
White
24%
25%
16%
34%
1%

Lib
36%
37%
16%
10%

*

White No
Degree
Men
13%
24%
14%
49%

Non-
White
51%
47%
2%

Lib
7%
23%

White No
Degree
Men
38%
62%

White
Men
14%
23%
16%
48%

Mod
17%
27%
19%
35%
1%

White
Degree
Women
26%
22%
10%
41%

White
Men
37%
63%

Mod

46%

52%
1%

White
Degree
Women

48%
52%

White
Women
17%
21%
15%
47%

Cons
5%
10%
13%
2%

White No
Degree
Women

13%
20%
17%
50%

White
Women
39%
61%

Cons
14%
86%

White No
Degree
Women

33%
67%

Non-
White
Men
20%
22%
16%
42%

Very
Cons
5%
4%
4%
87%

Urban
20%
27%
16%
36%

1%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
8%
92%

Urban
47%
52%

1%

Non-
White
Women
27%
27%
16%
27%
3%

White
Evangel
1%
14%
14%
61%

Sub-
urban
19%
23%
15%
43%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
23%
77%

Sub-
urban
45%
55%

Under
Age 45
13%
23%
21%
42%
1%

White
Catholics
16%
22%
15%
47%

Rural
14%
19%
15%
51%

Under
Age 45
37%
62%
1%

White
Catholics
39%
61%

Rural
32%
68%

Age
45+
21%
22%
1%
46%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
21%
19%
14%
46%

Rural
Whites
12%
18%
15%
55%

Age
45+
43%
57%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
39%
61%

Rural
Whites
29%
71%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

100%

Sub-
urban
Men
20%
24%
15%
42%

Under
Age 30
14%
24%
25%
36%
1%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

100%

Sub-
urban
Men
19%
22%
16%
44%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

100%

Sub-
urban
Men
43%
57%

Under Age
Age 35 65+
12% 29%
26% 16%
22% 6%
38% 48%
2% -
Biden Biden
Somewhat  Somewhat
Approve  Disapprove
100% -

- 100%
Sub- Q4 2024
urban Harris

Women Supporters
21% 37%
26% 42%
12% 15%
41% 5%

1% 1%
Under Age

Age 35 65+
12% 28%
24% 17%
22% 7%
39% 48%

1% -
Biden Biden
Somewhat  Somewhat

Approve  Disapprove
100% -

- 100%
Sub- Q4 2024
urban Harris

Women Supporters
19% 34%
23% 42%
15% 16%
43% 6%

* 1%
Under Age

Age 35 65+
38% 45%
59% 55%
2% -
Biden Biden
Somewhat  Somewhat

Approve  Disapprove
100% -

- 100%
Sub- Q4 2024
urban Harris

Women Supporters
46% 79%
53% 20%

1% 1%

Top Issue:
Economy
10%
18%
17%
55%

*

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove

100%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
2%

2%
14%
82%

Top Issue:
Economy
9%
18%
19%
53%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove

100%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
2%

3%
14%
81%

Top Issue:
Economy
28%
72%

*

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove

100%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
4%
96%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
38%
35%
14%
12%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
42%
42%
1%
5%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
35%
35%
12%
17%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
40%
42%
13%
5%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
73%
26%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters

84%

16%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
3%
5%
7%
84%

2020
Trump
Voters

1%
3%
13%
82%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
3%
6%
8%
83%

2020
Trump
Voters

2%
4%
13%
82%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
8%
92%

2020
Trump
Voters

5%

95%



17. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
40%
59%

Total
40%
59%

Total
40%
59%

Men
38%
62%

Under
$50k
39%
61%

1%

College
Degree
44%
56%

Women
42%
57%

1%

$50k+
41%
59%

No
Degree
38%
61%

White Black
37% 56%
63% 42%

- 2%
Dem GOP
79% 7%
21% 93%

1% *
White White

College No
Degree  Degree
41% 35%
59% 65%

Hisp-
anic
40%
59%
1%

Ind
30%
70%

White
Degree
Men
35%
65%

Non-
White
48%
50%
1%

Lib
73%
26%

White No
Degree
Men
37%
63%

White
Men
36%
64%

Mod

45%

54%
1%

White
Degree
Women

48%

52%

White
Women
38%
62%

Cons
15%
85%

White No
Degree
Women

33%
67%

Non-
White
Men
43%
57%

Very
Cons
9%
91%

Urban
47%
52%

1%

Non-
White
Women
55%
43%
3%

White
Evangel
25%
75%

Sub-
urban
41%
58%

Under
Age 45
36%
63%
1%

White

Catholics

38%
62%

Rural
33%
67%

Age Under

45+ Age 30
43% 38%
57% 61%
- 1%
Attend Biden

Worship ~ Strongly
Regularly Approve

40% 100%
60% -
Sub-
Rural urban
Whites Men
30% 41%
70% 59%

18. Thinking back, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as president? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

LIKELY VOTERS

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
37%
16%

9%

37%

Total
37%
16%

9%
37%

Total
37%
16%

9%

37%

Men
38%
21%
8%
33%

Under
$50k
34%
18%

9%
38%

College
Degree
37%
15%
8%
40%

Women
36%
12%
10%
41%

$50k+
38%
15%
10%
37%

No
Degree
37%
18%
10%
35%

White Black
40% N/A
17% N/A

8% N/A
35% N/A

- N/A
Dem GOP
5% 74%
1% 19%

12% 2%

72% 5%
White White

College No

Degree  Degree
39% 40%
16% 18%

7% 9%
38% 33%

Hisp-
anic
40%
15%
8%
35%
1%

Ind
15%
26%
23%
36%

White
Degree
Men
39%
22%
8%
31%

Non-
White
28%
16%
12%
44%
1%

Lib
7%
8%
1%
73%

White No
Degree
Men
37%
21%
9%
32%

White
Men
38%
22%

9%
31%

Mod
20%
22%
13%
44%
1%

White
Degree
Women
39%
9%
6%
46%

White
Women
41%
12%
8%
39%

Cons
66%
19%

6%
9%

White No
Degree
Women

43%
15%
9%

34%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
84%
8%
1%
7%

Urban
28%
20%
13%
39%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
59%
18%
8%
16%

Sub-
urban
35%
15%
8%
41%

Under
Age 45
34%
21%
13%
32%

White

Catholics

42%
14%
10%
34%

Rural
46%
15%

7%
31%

Age Under

45+ Age 30
39% N/A
14% N/A
7% N/A
40% N/A
- N/A

Attend Biden

Worship ~ Strongly
Regularly Approve

47% 5%
16% 3%
8% 10%
30% 82%
Sub-
Rural urban
Whites Men
47% 36%
17% 19%
7% 6%
30% 38%

18. Thinking back, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as president? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

REGISTERED VOTERS

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
37%
17%
10%
36%

Total
37%
17%
10%
36%

Total
37%
17%
10%
36%

Men
39%
20%
9%
32%

Under
$50k
34%
19%
10%
37%

College
Degree
36%
15%
8%
40%

Women
34%
14%
1%
40%

$50k+
39%
16%
1%
35%

No
Degree
37%
18%
1%
34%

White Black
40% 20%

17% 19%
9% 14%
34% 46%
Dem GOP
5% 73%
10% 20%
14% 3%
71% 4%
White White
College No
Degree  Degree
39% 41%
16% 17%
7% 10%
38% 32%

Hisp-
anic
37%
15%
12%
35%
1%

Ind
20%
26%
21%
33%

White
Degree
Men
39%
22%
8%
31%

Non-
White
28%
17%
13%
42%

Lib
7%
10%
12%
71%

White No
Degree
Men
41%
18%
1%
30%

White
Men
40%
20%
10%
30%

Mod
23%
20%
14%
42%
1%

White
Degree
Women
39%
9%
6%
46%

White
Women
40%
14%
9%
38%

Cons
64%
20%

7%
9%

White No
Degree
Women

40%
16%
10%
33%

Non-
White
Men
36%
20%
9%
35%

Very
Cons
85%
7%
1%
6%

Urban
26%
20%
13%
40%

Non-
White
Women
19%
15%
17%
49%
1%

White
Evangel
56%
18%
10%
16%

Sub-
urban
35%
16%
9%
39%

Under
Age 45
33%
21%
14%
32%

White

Catholics

44%
13%
9%

34%

Rural
47%
15%

9%
29%

Age Under

45+ Age 30
39% 26%
14% 25%
8% 15%
39% 34%
* 1%
Attend Biden

Worship ~ Strongly
Regularly Approve

45% 6%
17% 3%
9% 1%
29% 80%
Sub-
Rural urban
Whites Men
47% 38%
16% 18%
9% 8%
28% 36%

Under
Age 35
37%
62%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
100%

Sub-
urban
Women
42%
57%

Under
Age 35
29%
21%
13%
36%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
4%
12%
15%
69%

Sub-
urban
Women
34%
12%
10%
43%
1%

Under
Age 35
28%
21%
15%
35%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
5%
13%
16%
66%

Sub-
urban
Women
33%
14%
11%
42%

Age
65+
45%
55%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

100%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
7%
23%
1%

Age
65+
40%
12%
4%
44%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

21%
36%
16%
28%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
2%

8%
15%
74%

Age
65+
40%
12%
4%
44%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

19%
32%
20%
29%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
3%

9%
15%
72%

Top
Top Issue: Issue:
Economy  Abortion
28% 70%
72% 29%
* 1%
Biden 2020
Strongly Biden
Disapprove Voters
- 82%
100% 18%
Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
5%
95%
Top
Top Issue:  Issue:
Economy  Abortion
45% 10%
22% 6%
10% 9%
23% 75%
Biden 2020
Strongly Biden
Disapprove  Voters
73% 3%
18% 8%
4% 14%
5% 75%
Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
72%
24%
3%
1%
Top
Top Issue: Issue:
Economy  Abortion
44% 1%
21% 7%
1% 9%
24% 73%
Biden 2020
Strongly Biden
Disapprove Voters
71% 3%
19% 8%
4% 15%
5% 74%
Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
70%
23%
5%
1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
9%
91%

2020
Trump
Voters

5%

95%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
72%
21%
3%
4%

2020
Trump
Voters

75%

21%

2%
2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
72%
20%
3%
5%

2020
Trump
Voters

73%

22%

3%
2%



18. Thinking back, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as president?

LIKELY VOTERS

Total
Approve 53%
Disapprove 46%
(Don't know) *

Total
Approve 53%
Disapprove 46%
(Don't know) *

Total
Approve 53%
Disapprove 46%
(Don't know) *

18. Thinking back, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did a:

REGISTERED VOTERS

Total
Approve 53%
Disapprove 46%
(Don't know) *

Total
Approve 53%
Disapprove 46%
(Don't know) *

Total
Approve 53%
Disapprove 46%
(Don't know) *

Men Women
58% 49%
42% 51%
Under
$50k $50k+
53% 54%
47% 46%

College No

Degree  Degree
51% 55%
49% 45%

Men Women
59% 48%
41% 51%
Under
$50k $50k+
53% 54%
47% 46%
College No
Degree  Degree
52% 55%
48% 45%

19. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?

LIKELY VOTERS

Total
Approve 24%
Disapprove 72%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Approve 24%
Disapprove 72%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Approve 24%
Disapprove 72%
(Don't know) 4%

Men Women
24% 24%
73% 1%
3% 5%

Under

$50k $50k+
26% 23%
70% 73%
4% 4%

College No

Degree  Degree
20% 27%
7% 68%

3% 5%

19. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Total
Approve 25%
Disapprove 70%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Approve 25%
Disapprove 70%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Approve 25%
Disapprove 70%
(Don't know) 4%

Men Women
25% 25%
72% 69%
3% 6%
Under
$50k $50k+
27% 25%
69% 71%
4% 4%
College No
Degree  Degree
20% 28%
76% 67%
3% 5%

White
57%
43%

Dem
15%
85%

White
College
Degree

55%
45%

White
57%
43%

Dem
15%
85%

White
College
Degree

55%
45%

White
23%
73%

4%

Dem
26%
70%
4%

White
College
Degree

20%
7%
3%

White
23%
72%

5%

Dem
29%
66%
4%

White
College
Degree

20%
7%
3%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
93%
7%

White
No
Degree
58%
42%

Hisp-
anic
56%
43%
1%

Ind
42%
58%

White
Degree
Men
61%
39%

s president?

Black
40%
60%

GOP
93%
7%

White

Degree
58%
42%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP

26%

70%
5%

White

Degree
26%
69%

5%

Black
32%
64%

4%

GOP

25%

70%
4%

White
No
Degree
25%
69%
5%

Hisp-
anic
52%
47%
1%

Ind
45%
55%

White
Degree
Men
61%
39%

Hisp-
anic
26%
67%
7%

Ind
1%
86%

3%

White
Degree
Men
20%
7%
2%

Hisp-
anic
28%
66%
6%

Ind
1%
83%

6%

White
Degree
Men
20%
7%
2%

Non-
White
43%
56%
1%

Lib
16%
84%

White No
Degree
Men
59%
41%

Non-
White
45%
55%

Lib
18%
82%

White No
Degree
Men
60%
40%

Non-
White
27%
68%
5%

Lib
23%
74%

3%

White No
Degree
Men
23%
74%
3%

Non-
White
31%
65%
4%

Lib
25%
1%

4%

White No
Degree
Men
23%
74%
3%

White
Men
60%
40%

Mod

42%

57%
1%

White
Degree
Women

48%

52%

White
Men
60%
40%

Mod

43%

56%
1%

White
Degree
Women

48%

52%

White
Men
22%
76%

3%

Mod
19%

75%
6%

White
Degree
Women
19%
76%
4%

White
Men
22%
75%

3%

Mod

21%

73%
6%

White
Degree
Women
19%
76%
4%

White
Women
54%
46%

Cons
85%
15%

White No
Degree
Women

57%
43%

White
Women
54%
46%

Cons
84%
16%

White No
Degree
Women

56%
43%

White
Women
25%
70%
6%

Cons
27%
69%

4%

White No
Degree
Women

28%
66%
6%

White
Women
24%
69%
6%

Cons
27%
69%

4%

White No
Degree
Women

27%
66%
7%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very

Cons
92%
8%

Urban
48%
52%

Non-
White
Men
56%
44%

Very

Cons
92%
8%

Urban
47%
53%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
30%
66%
3%

Urban
29%
68%

4%

Non-
White
Men
34%
63%
4%

Very
Cons
30%
65%
5%

Urban
30%
66%

3%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
7%
23%

Sub-
urban
51%
49%

Non-
White
Women
33%
66%
1%

White
Evangel
74%
25%

*

Sub-
urban
52%
48%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
30%
66%
4%

Sub-
urban
24%
1%
4%

Non-
White
Women
27%
67%
5%

White
Evangel
28%
66%
6%

Sub-
urban
25%
70%
4%

Under
Age 45
55%
45%

White

Catholics

56%
44%

Rural
61%
39%

Under
Age 45
54%
46%

White

Catholics

57%
43%

Rural
61%
38%

Under
Age 45
30%
68%
2%

White

Catholics

24%
72%
4%

Rural
20%
76%

4%

Under
Age 45
31%
65%
3%

White

Catholics

25%
1%
4%

Rural
21%

73%
5%

Age
45+
53%
47%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
63%
37%

Rural
Whites
64%
36%

Age
45+
53%
47%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
62%
38%

Rural
Whites
63%
36%

Age
45+
21%
74%
5%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
29%
68%
3%

Rural
Whites
20%
76%
4%

Age
45+
21%
74%
5%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
31%
65%
4%

Rural
Whites
21%
74%
5%

Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
N/A 51%
N/A 49%
N/A 1%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
9% 16%
91% 84%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
55% 46%
45% 53%
- 1%
Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
51% 50%
48% 50%
1% *
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
9% 18%
91% 81%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
56% 47%
44% 53%
Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
N/A 32%
N/A 66%
N/A 3%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
32% 24%
64% 2%
3% 4%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
26% 23%
71% 72%
3% 5%
Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
32% 32%
65% 64%
3% 4%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
36% 29%
60% 68%
4% 4%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
27% 23%
70% 1%
3% 6%

Age
65+
51%
49%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

57%
43%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
1%
89%

Age
65+
51%
49%

Biden
Somewnhat
Disapprove

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
13%
87%

Age
65+
18%
7%
5%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

27%
68%
5%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
24%
72%
4%

Age
65+
18%
7%
5%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

28%
68%
4%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
27%
69%
4%

Top Issue:
Economy
66%
34%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
92%
8%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
96%
4%

Top Issue:
Economy
65%
35%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
90%
10%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
94%
6%

Top Issue:
Economy
25%
71%
4%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
19%
76%
4%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
24%
71%
4%

Top Issue:
Economy
25%
71%
3%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
18%
7%
5%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
24%
72%
4%

Top
Top Issue:
Issue:  Immigra-
Abortion tion
15% 93%
85% 7%
2020 2020
Biden Trump
Voters Voters
1% 95%
89% 5%
Top
Top Issue:
Issue:  Immigra-
Abortion tion
19% 91%
81% 9%
2020 2020
Biden Trump
Voters  Voters
12% 95%
88% 5%
Top
Top Issue:
Issue:  Immigra-
Abortion tion
16% 25%
78% 69%
5% 6%
2020 2020
Biden Trump
Voters Voters
24% 26%
72% 70%
4% 4%
Top
Top Issue:
Issue:  Immigra-
Abortion tion
20% 24%
74% 69%
6% 7%
2020 2020
Biden Trump
Voters  Voters
28% 25%
68% 71%
4% 5%



20. How would you rate the federal governments response to the recent hurricanes?

LIKELY VOTERS

Excellent
Good

Only fair
Poor

(Don't know)

Excellent
Good

Only fair
Poor

(Don't know)

Excellent
Good

Only fair
Poor

(Don't know)

20. How would you rate the federal governments response to the rect
REGISTERED VOTERS

Excellent
Good

Only fair
Poor

(Don't know)

Excellent
Good

Only fair
Poor

(Don't know)

Excellent
Good

Only fair
Poor

(Don't know)

Total
17%
29%
24%
29%

2%

Total
17%
29%
24%
29%

2%

Total
17%
29%
24%
29%

2%

Total
15%
28%
25%
30%

2%

Total
15%
28%
25%
30%

2%

Total
15%
28%
25%
30%

2%

Men
15%
29%
24%
30%
2%

Under
$50k
16%
28%
27%
29%
1%

College
Degree
18%
30%
23%
28%
1%

Men
13%
28%
24%
33%
2%

Under
$50k
14%
27%
26%
31%
1%

College
Degree
18%
29%
23%
29%
1%

Women

18%
29%
24%
27%
1%

$50k+
17%
30%
23%
28%
2%

No

Degree

15%
28%
25%
29%
2%

Women

17%
28%
25%
28%
1%

$50k+
15%
29%
24%
30%
2%

No

Degree

14%
28%
26%
31%
2%

White
16%
28%
25%
29%

2%

Dem
30%
41%
18%
8%
2%

White

College
Degree

18%
30%
23%
28%
1%

White

15%
28%
25%
31%
1%

Dem
27%
41%
20%
10%
2%

White
College
Degree

18%
30%
23%
28%
1%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
5%
17%
29%
48%
1%

White
No
Degree
15%
27%
26%
30%
2%

ent hurricanes?

Black
19%
32%
21%
27%

1%

GOP
5%
17%
29%
48%
1%

White
No
Degree
13%
26%
26%
33%
2%

Hisp-
anic
12%
33%
25%
30%

Ind
14%
27%
26%
31%

2%

White
Degree
Men

Hisp-
anic
14%
28%
30%
27%
1%

Ind
11%
25%
26%
36%

2%

White
Degree
Men
14%
31%
23%
31%
1%

Non-
White
18%
31%
22%
27%
2%

Lib
29%
42%
18%

9%

2%

White No
Degree
Men
15%
27%
25%
30%
3%

Non-
White
16%
29%
24%
28%
2%

Lib
26%
40%
21%
12%

2%

White No
Degree
Men
13%
25%
25%
35%
2%

White
Men
15%
29%
24%
31%

2%

Mod
20%
33%
25%
22%
1%

White
Degree
Women

22%
29%
23%
25%
1%

White
Men
14%
27%
24%
33%

2%

Mod
17%
32%
26%
25%
1%

White
Degree
Women
22%
29%
23%
25%
1%

White
Women
17%
28%
25%
28%
1%

Cons
7%
18%
28%
46%
2%

White No
Degree
Women

14%
27%
27%
30%
2%

White
Women
15%
28%
26%
29%
1%

Cons
7%
18%
27%
47%
2%

White No
Degree
Women

12%
27%
28%
31%
1%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
4%
15%
25%
55%
1%

Non-
White
Men
1%
31%
25%
31%
2%

Very
Cons
5%
13%
26%
55%
2%

Urban
17%
32%
25%
24%

2%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
9%
23%
27%
39%
3%

Sub-
urban
16%
33%
23%
26%
1%

Non-
White
Women
21%
28%
24%
26%
2%

White
Evangel
9%
22%
27%
40%
3%

Sub-
urban
15%
32%
24%
28%
1%

Under
Age 45
13%
30%
28%
28%
1%

White
Catholics
17%
27%
28%
28%
1%

Under
Age 45
12%
27%
28%
31%
1%

White
Catholics
15%
27%
27%
31%
1%

Rural
13%
21%
26%
38%

2%

Age
45+
18%
28%
22%
29%

2%

Attend

Worship

Regularly
22%
24%
21%
31%

1%

Rural
Whites
14%
20%
25%
38%
2%

Age
45+
17%
29%
22%
30%

2%

Attend

Worship

Regularly
20%
24%
23%
31%

1%

Rural
Whites
13%
19%
27%
40%
2%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

53%
35%
6%
5%
2%

Sub-
urban
Men
14%
35%
23%
27%
1%

Under
Age 30
1%
28%
31%
26%
3%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

50%
36%
8%
5%
2%

Sub-
urban
Men
13%
32%
24%
31%
1%

Under
Age 35
15%
29%
29%
26%
2%

Biden

Somewhat
Approve

20%

55%
18%
5%
2%

Sub-
urban

Women

18%
32%
24%
25%
1%

Under
Age 35
13%
26%
31%
28%
2%

Biden

Somewhat
Approve

18%

53%
19%
8%
1%

Sub-
urban

Women

17%
31%
25%
25%
1%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
23% 1%
26% 27%
22% 27%
26% 34%
4% 2%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
5% 3%
34% 1%
39% 30%
21% 54%
2% 2%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
30% 3%
43% 15%
18% 29%
6% 51%

2% 1%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
23% 10%
26% 25%
22% 27%
26% 36%
3% 1%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
6% 3%
33% 10%
39% 29%
21% 56%
1% 2%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
27% 4%
42% 15%
20% 29%
9% 52%

2%

1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
27%
43%
18%
10%
2%

2020
Biden
Voters
32%
42%
15%
9%
2%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
27%
39%
18%
15%
2%

2020
Biden
Voters
29%
42%
17%
1%
2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
3%
12%
29%
56%

2020
Trump
Voters

5%
16%
29%
49%

2%

Top

Issue:
Immigra-

tion

3%
1%
28%
57%

2020
Trump
Voters

5%
15%
28%
50%

1%



21. Which one of the following issues will be MOST important in deciding your vote for president? [IF DON'T KNOW / ALL / OTHER: Well, if you HAD to pick one ...

LIKELY VOTERS

The economy
Immigration
Abortion

Health care
Climate change
Election integrity
Foreign policy
Crime

Guns

(All / Other)
(Don/t know)

The economy
Immigration
Abortion

Health care
Climate change
Election integrity
Foreian policy
Crime

Guns

(All / Other)
(Don/t know)

The economy
Immigration
Abortion

Health care
Climate change
Election integrity
Foreign policy
Crime

Guns

(All / Other)
(Don/t know)

21. Which one of the following issues will be MOST important in deciding your vote for president? [IF DON'T KNOW / ALL / OTHER: Well, if you HAD to pick one ...

REGISTERED VOTERS

The economy
Immigration
Abortion

Health care
Climate change
Election integrity
Foreian policy
Crime

Guns

(All / Other)
(Don/t know)

The economy
Immigration
Abortion

Health care
Climate change
Election integrity
Foreign policy
Crime

Guns

(All / Other)
(Don/t know)

The economy
Immigration
Abortion

Health care
Climate change
Election integrity
Foreian policy
Crime

Guns

(All / Other)
(Don/t know)

Total
39%
18%
14%

8%
5%
5%
4%
3%
3%
1%
1%

Total
39%
18%
14%

8%
5%
5%
4%
3%
3%
1%
1%

Total
39%
18%
14%

8%
5%
5%
4%
3%
3%
1%
1%

Total
40%
17%
15%

8%
5%
4%
4%
3%
3%
1%
1%

Total
40%
17%
15%

8%
5%
4%
4%
3%
3%
1%
1%

Total
40%
17%
15%

8%
5%
4%
4%
3%
3%
1%
1%

Men

41%

20%
9%
7%
5%
5%
6%
4%
2%
1%

Under
$50k
39%
19%
14%
10%
5%
5%
2%
3%
3%
1%
1%

College
Degree
36%
16%
14%
6%
7%
6%
7%
4%
2%
1%
1%

Men

43%
19%
9%
7%
5%

4%
6%

4%
2%
1%

Under
$50k
40%
16%
15%
10%

5%
4%
2%
4%
3%
1%
1%

College
Degree
36%
16%
14%
7%
7%
6%
6%
4%
2%
1%
1%

Women
37%
16%
19%

8%
5%
5%
3%
2%
3%
1%
1%

$50k+
41%
17%
14%
6%
5%
5%
6%
3%
2%
1%

No
Degree
41%
20%
14%
9%
4%
4%
2%
2%
3%
1%

Women
37%
15%
20%

8%
5%
5%
2%
3%
3%
1%
1%

$50k+

41%
17%
15%
6%
5%
4%
6%
3%
2%
1%

No
Degree
41%
17%
15%
8%
5%
4%
3%
3%
3%
1%
1%

White
39%
20%
14%

7%
5%
5%
5%
2%
2%
1%
1%

Dem
30%
3%
23%
12%
9%

White
College
Degree

36%

17%

14%
6%
8%
6%
7%
3%
1%
1%
1%

White
40%
19%
15%

7%
5%
5%
4%
2%
2%
1%
1%

Dem
31%
3%
24%
1%
10%
6%
5%
4%
4%
1%

White
College
Degree

36%

17%

14%
6%
8%
6%
7%
3%
1%
1%
1%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP

47%

33%
6%
2%
1%
3%
3%
3%
1%
1%

White
No
Degree
41%
22%
15%
7%
3%
4%
3%
1%

Black
41%
8%
14%
1%
8%
2%
3%
8%
5%
1%

GOP

46%

31%
6%
4%
1%
3%
3%
4%
1%

*

White
No
Degree
42%
20%
15%
7%
3%
4%
2%
2%
3%
1%
1%

Hisp-
anic
43%
18%
12%
6%
6%
5%
2%
5%
3%

Ind
MM%
14%
1%
12%

6%

4%

4%

1%

3%

1%

3%

White
Degree
Men
39%
18%
10%
4%
9%
6%
9%
4%
1%
1%
1%

Hisp-
anic
43%
16%
15%
6%
6%
4%
3%
4%
3%

Ind
45%
13%
13%
10%

5%

4%

3%

1%

3%

1%

2%

White
Degree
Men
39%
18%
10%
4%
9%
6%
9%
4%
1%
1%
1%

Non-
White
42%
12%
12%
1%
5%
4%
3%
7%
4%
1%

Lib
28%
4%
24%
13%
10%
8%
5%
4%
3%
2%

White No
Degree
Men
39%
25%
1%
10%
4%
4%
4%
1%
2%
1%

Non-
White
40%
12%
15%
10%
6%
3%
3%
6%
4%

Lib
30%
4%
25%
13%
9%
6%
5%
4%
2%
1%

White No
Degree
Men
43%
23%
10%
8%
3%
4%
4%
1%
2%
1%

White
Men
39%
21%
10%

7%
6%
5%
6%
2%
2%
1%

Mod
43%
11%
12%
1%
6%
6%
4%
1%
4%

1%

White
Degree
Women
33%
17%
18%
9%
7%
7%
5%
2%
1%
1%
1%

White
Men
41%
21%
10%

6%
6%
5%
6%
2%
2%
1%

Mod
44%
10%
14%
10%
6%
5%
3%
1%
4%

1%

White
Degree
Women
33%
17%
18%
9%
7%
7%
5%
2%
1%
1%
1%

White
Women
38%
19%
18%
7%
5%
5%
3%
2%
3%
1%
1%

Cons
44%
32%

7%
3%
2%
2%
3%
4%
2%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

42%

20%

18%
5%
3%
4%
1%
2%
4%
1%
1%

White
Women
39%
17%
19%
7%
4%
5%
2%
2%
3%
1%
1%

Cons
44%
29%

8%
3%
2%
3%
4%
4%
2%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

41%
17%

20%
6%
3%
4%
1%
3%
3%
1%
1%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
40%
35%
8%
2%
1%
3%
4%
5%
1%
1%
1%

Urban
41%
15%
14%

7%
7%
6%
2%
4%
3%

1%

Non-
White
Men
48%
15%
7%
8%
4%
2%
4%
9%
2%

Very
Cons
41%
32%
9%
2%
1%
4%
4%
5%
1%
1%
1%

Urban
39%
13%
19%

7%
6%
5%
3%
5%
3%

1%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
40%
29%
8%
5%
2%
3%
6%
3%
2%
1%
1%

Sub-
urban
38%
19%
14%
8%
5%
5%
6%
3%
1%
1%

Non-
White
Women
32%
8%
23%
12%
9%
3%
3%
4%
5%
1%

White

Evangel

42%

27%
10%
5%

2%
3%
5%
2%
3%
1%
1%

Sub-
urban
39%
18%
14%
7%
6%
4%
5%
4%
1%
1%

Under
Age 45
45%
12%
13%
8%
7%
4%
6%
4%
1%

White

Catholics

47%

17%
9%
6%
8%
5%
2%
1%
2%
1%
1%

Rural
40%
19%
13%

8%
4%
4%
3%
2%
4%
1%
1%

Under
Age 45
44%
11%
15%
8%
7%
3%
5%
5%
2%

White

Catholics

48%

18%

1%
5%
7%
5%
2%
1%
2%
1%
1%

Rural
41%
18%
13%

9%
4%
3%
3%
2%
4%
1%
1%

Age
45+
36%
21%
14%
7%
4%
6%
3%
3%
3%
1%
1%

Attend

Worship ~ Strongly Somewhat
Regularly Approve

39%
20%
1%
6%
4%
5%
6%
2%
4%
2%
1%

Rural
Whites
42%
22%
13%
6%
4%
3%
4%
2%
2%
2%
1%

Age
45+
37%
21%
15%
7%
4%
5%
3%
2%
3%
1%
1%

Attend

Worship ~ Strongly Somewhat
Regularly Approve

39%
18%
13%
5%
5%
4%
7%
2%
3%
2%
1%

Rural
Whites
43%
20%
13%
7%
4%
3%
3%
1%
2%
2%
1%

Under

Age 30

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden

20%
3%
27%
9%
1%
12%
4%
5%
5%
3%

Sub-
urban
Men
42%
19%
9%
7%
6%
3%
7%
4%
1%
1%

Under
Age 30
38%
10%
16%
12%
9%
2%
6%
5%
2%

Biden

21%
3%
30%
9%
12%
1%
3%
5%
5%
2%

Sub-
urban
Men
44%
20%
9%
6%
6%
3%
6%
5%
1%
1%

Under
Age 35
41%
1%
13%
1%
9%
3%
6%
4%
2%

Biden

Approve
32%
4%
22%
17%
7%
5%
7%
2%
3%
1%

Sub-
urban
Women
33%
19%
20%
8%
5%
7%
4%
2%
2%
1%
1%

Under
Age 35
40%
10%
15%
1%
9%
2%
6%
5%
2%

Biden

Approve

32%
4%
23%
15%
9%
4%
6%
2%
4%
1%

Sub-
urban
Women
34%
17%
20%
9%
5%
6%
4%
3%
1%
1%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
25% 100%
26% -
1% -
8% -
6% -
9% -
4% -
2% -
4% -
3% -
1% -
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
46% 49%
9% 35%
13% 4%
9% 2%
6% 1%
5% 2%
4% 3%
3% 2%
4% 1%
- 1%
1% 1%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
30% 49%
2% 34%
25% 3%
12% 3%
9% 1%
7% 3%
6% 2%
3% 3%
4% 1%
1% 1%
1% *
Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
25% 100%
26% -
1% -
8% -
6% -
9% -
5% -
2% -
5% -
3% -
1% -
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
48% 48%
9% 32%
12% 6%
9% 3%
6% 1%
4% 2%
3% 3%
5% 3%
4% 1%

* 1%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
31% 48%
3% 31%
26% 4%
1% 5%
10% 1%
6% 3%
5% 2%
3% 4%
4% 1%
1% *
1% *

Top
Issue:

Abortion

100%

2020
Biden
Voters
29%
3%
22%
13%
10%
7%
6%
3%
4%
2%

Top
Issue:
Abortion

2020
Biden
Voters
30%
4%
24%
12%
9%
6%
6%
3%
4%
1%

Top
Issue:

Immigra-

tion

100%

2020
Trump
Voters

47%

34%

5%
3%
1%
3%
2%
3%
2%

1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion

100%

2020
Trump
Voters

46%

32%

6%
5%
2%
3%
2%
3%
1%

1%



22. The economy: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

LIKELY VOTERS
Hisp- Non- White
Total Men Women  White Black anic White Men
Kamala Harris 46% 42% 49% 42% N/A 44% 58% 40%
Donald Trump 53% 57% 50% 57% N/A 54% 41% 59%
(Both) * 1% * 1% N/A - - 1%
(Neither) * * * * N/A 2% 1% *
(Don't know) * - 1% * N/A - - -
Under
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod
Kamala Harris 46% 47% 45% 88% 6% 44% 82% 55%
Donald Trump 53% 51% 54% 12% 93% 51% 17% 43%
(Both) * * 1% * * 2% * *
(Neither) * * * - - 3% 1% *
(Don't know) * 1% * - * 1% - 1%
White White White  White No ~ White
College No College No Degree Degree Degree
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women
Kamala Harris 46% 46% 45% 44% 40% 39% 41% 49%
Donald Trump 53% 52% 54% 55% 59% 59% 59% 50%
(Both) * 1% * 1% - 2% - *
(Neither) * * * * * 1% - -
(Don't know) * * * * 1% - - 1%

White
Women
44%
55%

1%

Cons
15%
84%

1%

White No
Degree
Women

40%
58%

1%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
9%
90%

1%

Urban
54%
44%

1%
1%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
22%
75%
1%

1%

Sub-
urban
46%
52%
1%

1%

White
Catholics
39%
60%
2%

Rural
38%
62%

22. The economy: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Hisp- Non- White

Total Men Women  White Black anic White Men
Kamala Harris 45% 41% 49% 41% 68% 46% 57% 38%
Donald Trump 53% 57% 50% 58% 31% 52% 41% 60%
(Both) 1% 1% * 1% - 1% * 1%
(Neither) 1% 1% * * 1% 1% 1% 1%
(Don't know) * - 1% * - 1% * -

Under

Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod
Kamala Harris 45% 47% 44% 88% 5% 44% 81% 54%
Donald Trump 53% 51% 55% 12% 93% 50% 18% 44%
(Both) 1% 1% 1% * * 2% 1% *
(Neither) 1% 1% * - 1% 2% * *
(Don't know) * 1% * - * 1% - 1%

White White White  White No ~ White

College No College No Degree Degree Degree
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women
Kamala Harris 45% 47% 44% 44% 39% 39% 38% 49%
Donald Trump 53% 51% 54% 55% 59% 59% 61% 50%
(Both) 1% 1% * 1% * 2% * *
(Neither) 1% * 1% * * 1% * -
* i * _ _ 1%

(Don't know) * *

White
Women
43%
56%

1%

Cons
16%
82%

1%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

40%
58%

*

1%

Non-
White
Men
49%
50%

2%

Very
Cons
9%
91%

1%

Urban
55%
44%

1%
1%

Non-
White
Women
66%
32%
1%
1%
1%

White
Evangel
23%
74%
1%
1%
1%

Under
Age 45
45%
53%
1%
1%

White

Catholics

39%
60%
2%

Rural
37%
62%

Age
45+
46%
53%

1%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
38%
61%

*

Rural
Whites
36%
64%

Age
45+
46%
54%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
40%
59%
1%

1%

Rural
Whites
35%
64%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

94%
6%

Sub-
urban
Men
43%
56%
1%

Under
Age 30
48%
50%
1%
1%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

94%
6%

Sub-
urban
Men
43%
55%
1%
1%

Under
Age 35
51%
48%

1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
87%
1%
2%

Sub-
urban
Women
50%
49%

2%

Under
Age 35
49%
49%
1%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
86%
12%
2%

*

Sub-
urban
Women
48%
50%
1%

2%

Age
65+
47%
52%

1%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

40%
58%
1%
1%
1%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
91%
8%

1%

*

Age
65+
46%
53%

1%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

41%
57%
2%
1%
1%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
91%
7%

1%

Top Issue:
Economy
33%
66%

*

1%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
5%
94%

*

1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
2%
98%

*

Top Issue:
Economy
34%
65%

1%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
6%
92%

1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
1%
97%

1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
82%
17%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
88%
1%
1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
80%
19%
1%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
88%
1%
1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
5%
95%

2020
Trump
Voters

4%

95%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
7%
92%

1%

2020
Trump
Voters

4%

94%

1%



23. Immigration: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?
LIKELY VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Total
42%
57%

Total
42%
57%

Total
42%
57%

*

Men

38%

62%
1%

Under
$50k
43%
56%

College
Degree
45%
54%

Degree
40%
59%

White
39%
60%

1%

Dem
81%
18%

*

White
College
Degree

42%
57%
1%

23. Immigration: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a

REGISTERED VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Total

42%

57%
1%

Total

42%

57%
1%

Total
42%
57%

Men

37%

62%
1%

Under
$50k
44%
55%

1%

College
Degree
46%
53%

*

Women
46%
52%

$50k+
40%
58%

1%

No
Degree
40%
59%
1%

White
37%
61%

1%
1%

Dem
81%
18%

*

White
College
Degree

42%
57%
1%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
6%
94%

*

White
No
Degree
36%
63%

1%

better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

Black
60%
40%

GOP
6%
94%

*

White
No
Degree
35%
63%
1%
1%
1%

Hisp-
anic
44%
56%

Ind
MM%
56%

2%

1%

1%

White
Degree
Men
35%
63%
1%
1%

Hisp-
anic
46%
54%

Ind
40%
56%

3%

1%

White
Degree
Men
35%
63%
1%
1%

Non-
White
54%
46%

Lib
78%
20%

1%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
36%
64%
1%

Non-
White

54%

46%

Lib
77%
21%

1%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
34%
65%
1%

White
Men
35%
63%

1%

Mod

49%

50%
1%

White
Degree
Women
49%
51%

White
Men
34%
64%

1%

Mod

48%

50%
1%

*

White
Degree
Women

49%

51%

White
Women
42%
57%

1%
Cons

14%
86%

White No

Degree
Women
36%
62%

1%
1%

White
Women
40%
58%

1%
1%

Cons
15%
85%

White No
Degree
Women

36%
62%
1%
1%
1%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
8%
92%

Urban
49%
50%

1%

Non-
White
Men
45%
55%

Very
Cons
7%
93%

Urban
51%
48%

1%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
22%
7%

Sub-
urban
44%
55%

1%
1%

Non-
White
Women
63%
37%

White
Evangel
23%
76%

*

1%

Sub-
urban
43%
56%

1%

Under
Age 45
41%
58%

*

*

White
Catholics
36%
63%

1%

Rural
34%
65%

Under
Age 45
41%
57%
1%
1%

White
Catholics
35%
64%

1%

Rural
34%
65%

1%

Age
45+
43%
56%

*

Attend

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden

Worship ~ Strongly
Regularly Approve

37%
63%

Rural
Whites
32%
68%

Age
45+
42%
57%

*

Attend

92%
8%

Sub-
urban
Men
40%
58%

1%

Under
Age 30
45%
53%
1%

Biden

Worship ~ Strongly
Regularly Approve

38%
61%
1%

*

Rural
Whites
31%
68%
1%

91%
9%

Sub-
urban
Men
40%
59%

1%

Under
Age 35
46%
53%

1%
1%

Biden

Somewhat

Approve
82%
16%

1%

1%

Sub-
urban
Women
48%
51%

1%
1%

Under
Age 35
45%
53%

1%

Biden

Somewhat

Approve
81%
17%

1%

*

Sub-
urban
Women
46%
52%

1%
1%

Age
65+
46%
53%

*

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

33%
66%
1%
1%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
84%
15%
1%

1%

Age
65+
45%
54%

*

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

36%
61%
1%
1%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
83%
15%
1%

Top Issue:
Economy
29%
70%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
3%
97%

1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
2%
98%

Top Issue:
Economy
31%
68%

*

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
4%
95%

*

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
2%
97%

*

Top
Issue:
Abortion
78%
21%
1%

1%

2020
Biden
Voters

83%

16%

1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
75%
24%
1%

1%

2020
Biden
Voters

82%

16%

1%

Top
Issue:

Immigra-

tion
3%
97%

2020
Trump
Voters

5%

95%

Top
Issue:
Immigra:
tion
5%
95%

2020
Trump
Voters

5%

94%



24. Abortion: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

LIKELY VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

24. Abortion: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to

REGISTERED VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Total Men
55% 51%
42% 46%

* 1%
1% 1%
1% 1%

Under
Total $50k
55% 57%
42% 40%
1% 2%
1% 1%
College
Total Degree
55% 57%
42% 41%

* 1%
1% 1%
1% 1%

Total Men
56% 52%
42% 46%

* 1%
1% 1%
1% 1%

Under
Total $50k
56% 58%
42% 39%
1% 2%
1% 1%
College
Total Degree
56% 56%
42% 41%

1% 1%

1% 1%

Women  White
59% 53%
38% 44%

* 1%
1% 1%
1% 1%

$50k+ Dem
55% 94%
43% 5%
1% 1%
1% *
1% *
White
No College
Degree  Degree
54% 55%
43% 43%

* 1%
1% 1%
1% 1%

Women  White
60% 53%
38% 45%

1% 1%
1% 1%
$50k+ Dem
55% 94%
44% 5%
1% *
White
No College
Degree  Degree
56% 55%
42% 43%
* 1%
1% 1%
1% 1%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
17%
79%

2%
2%

White
No
Degree
51%
46%

1%
2%

Black
71%
27%

1%
1%

GOP
17%
79%

2%
1%

White
No
Degree
51%
46%

1%
1%

Hisp-
anic
56%
43%

1%

Ind
63%
34%

2%
2%

White
Degree
Men
52%
44%
1%
2%
1%

do a better job on each of the

Hisp-
anic
59%
39%

1%
1%

Ind
64%
33%

1%
2%

White
Degree
Men
52%
44%
1%
2%
1%

Non-
White
65%
33%

1%

Lib
9M%
8%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
50%
48%

2%

White White
Men Women
51% 55%
46% 43%

1% *

1% 1%
1% 1%
Mod Cons
67% 25%
29% 72%

1% *
1% 2%
2% 1%

White  White No

Degree  Degree

Women Women

59% 52%

MM% 44%
- 2%
1% 2%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
1%
86%

1%
1%

Urban
63%
33%

1%
1%
1%

following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

Non-
White
65%
33%

1%
1%

Lib
89%
10%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
50%
48%

1%

White White
Men Women
51% 54%
47% 43%

1% *
1% 1%
1% 1%
Mod Cons
66% 28%
30% 70%
1% *
1% 2%
2% 1%

White  White No

Degree  Degree

Women Women
59% 52%
41% 45%

- 2%
1% 1%

Non-
White
Men
55%
42%

1%
1%

Very
Cons
12%
86%

1%
1%

Urban
66%
32%

1%
1%
1%

Non-
White Under
Women Age 45
N/A 59%
N/A 40%
N/A -
N/A 1%
N/A 1%
White White
Evangel Catholics
32% 51%
63% 47%
* 2%
2% 1%
3% -
Sub-
urban Rural
58% 46%
40% 51%
1% 2%
1% 1%
Non-

White Under
Women Age 45
76% 59%
23% 40%
1% 1%

1% 1%
White White
Evangel Catholics
33% 51%
63% 47%
* 1%
2% 1%
2% -
Sub-
urban Rural
57% 47%
41% 51%
1% 1%
1% 1%

Age
45+
54%
43%
1%
1%
2%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

44%
54%
1%
1%

Rural
Whites
46%
52%

2%
1%

Age
45+
54%
43%
1%
1%
1%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

47%
51%
1%
1%

Rural
Whites
47%
51%

1%
1%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

95%
4%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
54%
44%

1%
1%

Under
Age 30
64%
34%

1%
1%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

95%
4%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
55%
43%

1%
1%

Under
Age 35
60%
38%

1%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
92%
7%

1%

Sub-
urban
Women
61%
36%

1%
2%

Under
Age 35
61%
36%

1%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
91%
7%

*

1%
1%

Sub-
urban
Women
59%
38%

*

2%

Top
Age Top Issue: Issue:
65+ Economy  Abortion
52% 47% 88%
45% 51% 1%
1% 1% -
2% 1% 1%
Biden Biden 2020
Somewhat Strongly Biden
Disapprove Disapprove Voters
67% 15% 94%
29% 81% 5%
1% * s
1% 1% 1%
1% 2% *
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
96% 16%
3% 81%
* 1%
1% 1%
1% 2%
Top
Age Top Issue: Issue:
65+ Economy  Abortion
52% 49% 87%
45% 49% 12%
1% 1% 1%
2% 1% 1%
Biden Biden 2020
Somewhat Strongly Biden
Disapprove Disapprove Voters
68% 18% 94%
29% 79% 5%
1% 1% *
1% 2% *
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
96% 17%
3% 80%
1% 1%
1% 1%

Top
Issue:

Immigra-

tion

15%

80%
1%

2%

2%

2020
Trump
Voters

15%
81%
1%
1%
2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
17%
79%

1%
2%

2020
Trump
Voters

17%

80%

1%
2%



25. Health care: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

LIKELY VOTERS

Total Men Women  White
Kamala Harris 52% 50% 54% 49%
Donald Trump 46% 48% 43% 49%
(Both) 1% 1% * *
(Neither) 1% 1% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 1% * 2% 1%

Under

Total $50k $50k+ Dem
Kamala Harris 52% 56% 50% 93%
Donald Trump 46% 43% 47% 6%
(Both) 1% * 1% *
(Neither) 1% * 1% *
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% *

White
College No College

Total Degree Degree Degree
Kamala Harris 52% 54% 50% 52%
Donald Trump 46% 44% 47% 46%
(Both) 1% 1% * 1%
(Neither) 1% 1% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1%

25. Health care: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following i

REGISTERED VOTERS

Total Men Women  White
Kamala Harris 53% 50% 55% 49%
Donald Trump 45% 47% 43% 49%
(Both) 1% 1% * 1%
(Neither) 1% 1% * 1%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 2% 1%
Under
Total $50k $50k+ Dem
Kamala Harris 53% 57% 50% 94%
Donald Trump 45% MM% 48% 5%
(Both) 1% 1% 1% *
(Neither) 1% * 1% *
(Don't know) 1% 2% 1% *
White
College No College
Total Degree Degree Degree
Kamala Harris 53% 54% 52% 52%
Donald Trump 45% 44% 45% 46%
(Both) 1% 1% * 1%
(Neither) 1% 1% 1% 1%

(Don't know) 1% 1% 2% 1%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP

13%

84%
1%
1%
2%

White
No
Degree
47%
50%

1%
2%

Black
73%
26%

1%

GOP

13%

84%
1%
1%
2%

White
No
Degree
47%
50%

1%
2%

Hisp-
anic
50%
47%
2%
1%

Ind
52%
43%

1%

2%

1%

White
Degree
Men
48%
49%
2%
2%

Hisp-
anic
55%
42%
2%
1%
1%

Ind
54%
4M%

1%

2%

2%

White
Degree
Men
48%
49%
2%
2%

Non-
White
63%
36%
1%

Lib
89%
9%

1%
1%

White No
Degree
Men
47%
51%

1%

Lib
87%
10%

1%

1%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
48%
50%
1%

1%

White
Men
48%
50%

1%
1%
1%

Mod
63%
33%
1%
1%
2%

White
Degree
Women

55%

43%

1%

ssues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

White
Men
48%
50%

1%
1%

Mod
63%
34%
1%
1%
2%

White
Degree
Women

55%
43%

1%

White
Women
50%
47%

1%
2%

Cons
21%
77%

1%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

46%
50%
1%
3%

White
Women
49%
48%

1%
2%

Cons
23%
75%

1%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

47%
50%
1%
3%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
7%
92%

1%
1%

Urban
61%
35%

1%
1%
2%

Non-
White
Men
58%
39%
1%
1%
1%

Very
Cons
8%
91%

1%

Urban
64%
33%

1%
1%
1%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
28%
67%
1%
1%
2%

Sub-
urban
53%
44%
1%
1%
2%

Non-
White
Women
70%
29%
1%

1%

White
Evangel
29%
66%
1%
1%
2%

Sub-
urban
52%
45%

1%
2%

Under
Age 45
52%
45%
1%
1%
1%

White

Catholics

49%
50%

1%

Rural
44%
55%

Under
Age 45
54%
43%
1%
1%
1%

White

Catholics

49%
50%

1%

Rural
45%
54%

Age
45+
52%
46%

1%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

42%
55%
1%
1%
1%

Rural
Whites
42%
58%

Age
45+
51%
47%

1%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

45%
52%
1%
1%
2%

Rural
Whites
42%
57%

Under Under Age

Age 30 Age 35 65+
N/A 57% 52%
N/A 40% 47%
N/A * -
N/A 2% *

N/A 1% 1%
Biden Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat
Approve  Approve Disapprove
96% 92% 60%
3% 7% 34%
1% * 2%

- * 1%

- 1% 2%
Sub- Sub- Q4 2024
urban urban Harris
Men Women Supporters
52% 53% 95%
46% 43% 3%

1% - *
1% 1% 1%
- 3% *
Under Under Age
Age 30 Age 35 65+
62% 58% 52%
36% 38% 47%

- 1% -
1% 1% *
2% 2% 1%

Biden Biden Biden

Strongly Somewhat Somewnhat

Approve  Approve  Disapprove
96% 92% 62%
4% 6% 33%
1% 1% 2%

- * 1%

- 1% 2%
Sub- Sub- Q4 2024
urban urban Harris
Men Women Supporters
52% 52% 96%
45% 44% 3%

1% - *
1% 1% 1%
1% 3% 1%

Top Issue:
Economy
43%
54%
1%

1%

1%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
9%
88%

1%
1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
9%
88%
1%

1%

Top Issue:
Economy
46%
52%
1%

1%

1%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
12%
85%

1%
2%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
1%
87%
1%

1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
84%
13%
1%
1%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
92%
6%

1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
84%
13%
1%
1%
2%

2020
Biden
Voters
93%
5%

1%

*

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
12%
86%

1%

2020
Trump
Voters

1%

87%

1%

2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
14%
84%

1%
1%

2020
Trump
Voters

12%

85%

1%

2%



26. Election integrity: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

LIKELY VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

26. Election integrity: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala

REGISTERED VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Total

51%

47%
1%
1%
1%

Total

51%

47%
1%
1%
1%

Total

51%

47%
1%
1%
1%

Total

50%

47%
1%
1%
1%

Total

50%

47%
1%
1%
1%

Under
$50k
53%
45%

1%
1%

College

Degree
53%
45%

1%
1%

College
Degree

53%
45%
1%

*

Women  White
54% 47%
43% 50%

* 1%
1% 1%
1% 1%

$50k+ Dem
50% 92%
47% 7%
1% 1%
1% -
1% *
White
No College
Degree  Degree
49% 50%
48% 48%

1% 1%
1% *
1% *

Women  White
54% 46%
43% 51%

1% 1%
1% 1%
1% 1%
$50k+ Dem
49% 91%
48% 7%
1% 1%
1% -
White
No College
Degree  Degree
48% 50%
49% 48%
1% 1%
1% *
1% *

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP

10%

87%
1%
1%
1%

White
No

Degree

44%

51%
1%
2%
1%

Black
68%
32%

GOP
9%
88%
1%
2%
1%

White
No

Degree

44%
52%
1%
2%
1%

Hisp-
anic
50%
48%
1%
1%

Ind
58%
37%

3%
2%

White
Degree
Men
46%
53%
1%

Hisp-
anic
52%
44%
2%
1%

Ind
56%
39%

1%

2%

1%

White
Degree
Men
46%
53%
1%

Non-
White
63%
36%
1%

Lib
89%
8%
2%
1%

White No
Degree

Men
43%
53%
2%
2%
1%

Non-

White

60%
38%
1%

Lib
87%
1%

1%

White No
Degree

Men

42%
54%

1%
2%
1%

White
Men
45%
53%

1%
1%

Mod
63%
34%

1%
1%

White
Degree
Women

55%
43%
1%
1%
1%

White
Men
44%
53%

1%
1%

Mod
60%
37%
1%
1%
1%

White
Degree
Women
55%
43%
1%
1%
1%

White

Women

49%
47%
1%
1%
2%

Cons
18%
79%

1%
1%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

46%
50%
1%
2%
2%

White

Women

48%
48%
1%
1%
1%

Cons
19%
78%

1%
1%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

45%
51%
1%
1%
2%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
8%
91%

2%

Urban
60%
36%

1%
2%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
27%
67%
1%
1%
3%

Sub-
urban
51%
47%
1%
1%
1%

Under
Age 45
51%
46%
2%

1%

White

Catholics

49%
51%

Rural

43%

54%
1%
1%
1%

Harris or Donald Trump?

Non-
White
Men
48%
50%
1%
1%

Very
Cons
9%
90%

1%

Urban

60%
36%

Non-
White
Women
73%
26%
1%

White

Evangel

29%
66%
1%
1%
2%

Under

Age 45

50%
47%
2%
1%

White

Catholics

48%
51%

Rural

41%

55%
1%
1%
1%

Age
45+
50%
47%
1%
1%

Attend
Worship

Regularly

43%
53%
1%
1%
1%

Rural
Whites
40%
57%
1%
1%
2%

Age
45+
50%
47%

1%
1%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

43%
53%
2%
1%
1%

Rural
Whites
39%
58%
1%

1%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

96%
3%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
49%
50%
1%

Under
Age 30
53%
44%
2%

1%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

95%
5%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
48%
51%

1%

Under
Age 35
55%
42%
2%

1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
94%
5%

1%

Sub-
urban
Women
54%
43%
1%
2%
1%

Under
Age 35
51%
45%
3%
1%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
91%
8%

1%

*

Sub-
urban
Women
53%
44%
1%
1%
1%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
50% 39%
46% 57%

* 1%

1% 1%
2% 1%
Biden Biden

Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
51% 8%
43% 89%
3% *

1% 2%

2% 1%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
96% 6%
3% 91%
1% 1%

- 1%

1% 1%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
50% 40%
46% 56%
* 1%
1% 1%
2% 1%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
51% 10%
43% 87%
4% *
1% 2%
2% 1%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
95% 6%
4% 91%
1% 1%
1%
* 1%

Top
Issue:

Abortion

85%
1%
1%
1%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
93%
6%
1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
84%
13%
1%
1%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
92%
7%
1%

Top
Issue:

Immigra-

tion
8%
91%

1%

2020
Trump
Voters

8%

89%

2%
1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
1%
88%

1%



27. Climate change: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

LIKELY VOTERS

Total
Kamala Harris 55%
Donald Trump MM%
(Both) 1%
(Neither) 1%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Kamala Harris 55%
Donald Trump 41%
(Both) 1%
(Neither) 1%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Kamala Harris 55%
Donald Trump 1%
(Both) 1%
(Neither) 1%
(Don't know) 1%

Men

52%

45%
1%
1%
1%

Under
$50k
56%
41%
1%
1%
1%

College
Degree
59%
38%
1%
2%
1%

Women
59%
37%

1%
2%
1%

$50k+
56%
40%
1%
2%
1%

No
Degree
53%
43%
1%
1%
2%

White
53%
44%

1%
2%
1%

Dem
91%
7%
1%

1%

White
College
Degree

57%
40%
1%
2%

Hisp-
Black anic
N/A 54%
N/A 43%
N/A 2%
N/A 1%
N/A -
GOP Ind
19% 64%
76% 31%
1% 2%
2% 2%
2% 2%
White White
No Degree
Degree Men
49% 56%
46% 41%
1% 1%
2% 2%
2% -

Non-
White
65%
31%
1%
1%
2%

Lib
90%
8%

1%
1%

White No
Degree
Men
47%
50%
1%

1%

White
Men
51%
46%

1%
1%
1%

Mod

67%

29%
2%
2%
1%

White
Degree
Women

59%
39%
1%
1%
1%

White
Women
54%
42%
1%
2%
2%

Cons

26%

69%
1%
2%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

51%
43%
1%
3%
2%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
12%
84%

2%
2%

Urban
61%
34%

2%
2%
1%

Non-
White

Women

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White

Evangel

33%
60%
1%
3%
3%

Under
Age 45
55%
42%
1%
1%
1%

White

Catholics

58%
40%
1%
1%
1%

Rural

48%

48%
1%
2%
1%

27. Climate change: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Total
Kamala Harris 54%
Donald Trump 42%
(Both) 1%
(Neither) 2%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Kamala Harris 54%
Donald Trump 42%
(Both) 1%
(Neither) 2%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Kamala Harris 54%
Donald Trump 42%
(Both) 1%
(Neither) 2%
(Don't know) 1%

Men
50%
46%
1%
2%
1%

Under
$50k
56%
41%

1%
1%
1%

College
Degree
58%
38%
1%
2%
1%

Women
58%
38%

1%
2%
1%

$50k+
53%
43%
1%
2%
1%

No
Degree
52%
44%
1%
1%
1%

White
51%
45%

1%
2%
1%

Dem
91%
8%

1%

White
College
Degree

57%
40%
1%
2%

Hisp-
Black anic
70% 55%
24% 41%
1% 2%
3% 1%
2% 1%
GOP Ind
17% 61%
78% 31%
1% 3%
3% 2%
1% 3%
White White
No Degree
Degree Men
47% 56%
48% 41%
1% 1%
2% 2%
2% -

Non-
White
63%
32%
1%
2%
1%

Lib
87%
10%

1%

1%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
46%
51%
1%
1%
1%

White
Men
50%
47%

1%
1%
1%

Mod
65%
31%
2%
1%
1%

White
Degree
Women
59%
39%
1%
1%
1%

White
Women
52%
44%
1%
2%
2%

Cons
26%
70%

1%
2%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

49%
46%
1%
2%
2%

Non-
White
Men
52%
42%
1%
3%
2%

Very
Cons
1%
85%

2%
2%

Urban
63%
33%

2%
1%
1%

Non-
White
Women
75%
22%
1%
1%
1%

White

Evangel

34%
59%
1%
3%
2%

Under
Age 45
54%
42%
2%
1%
1%

White

Catholics

54%
43%
1%
1%
1%

Rural

46%

50%
1%
1%
1%

Age
45+
55%
40%
1%
2%
1%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

47%
48%
1%
2%
2%

Rural
Whites
47%
50%
1%
1%
1%

Age
45+
55%
42%
1%
2%
1%

Attend
Worship

Regularly

48%
47%
2%
2%
2%

Rural
Whites
45%
51%
1%
1%
1%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

95%
4%

1%

Sub-
urban
Men
54%
43%
1%
1%
1%

Under
Age 30
58%
38%
2%
1%

Biden

Strongly
Approve

94%
6%

B
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
52%
44%
1%
2%
1%

Under Age
Age 35 65+
60% 52%
38% 43%

1% -

- 2%

2% 2%
Biden Biden

Somewhat  Somewhat
Approve  Disapprove
91% 65%
7% 30%

1% 2%

* 2%

1% 1%
Sub- Q4 2024
urban Harris

Women Supporters

61% 95%
36% 3%

* 1%

2% *

1% 1%
Under Age

Age 35 65+

56% 52%

39% 44%

1% -

1% 2%
2% 2%
Biden Biden
Somewhat  Somewhat
Approve  Disapprove
90% 64%
8% 31%
1% 2%

* 3%

1% 1%

Sub- Q4 2024
urban Harris
Women Supporters

57% 94%

39% 4%

* 1%
2% *
2% 1%

Top Issue:
Economy
47%
50%
1%

1%

1%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
17%
78%
1%

3%

2%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
17%
78%
1%
2%

2%

Top Issue:
Economy
47%
50%
1%

1%

1%

Biden
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Disapprove
16%
78%
1%

3%

2%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
15%
80%
1%

2%

2%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
82%
13%
3%
1%
2%

2020
Biden
Voters
93%
5%

*

1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
81%
13%
2%
2%
2%

2020
Biden
Voters
93%
6%

1%

*

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
19%
76%
1%
2%
2%

2020
Trump
Voters

16%
78%
1%
3%
2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
20%
75%

3%
1%

2020
Trump
Voters

15%
78%
2%
3%
2%



28. Crime: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

LIKELY VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Total
45%
53%

1%
1%

Total
45%
53%

1%
1%

Total
45%
53%

1%
1%

Men
40%
58%

1%

Under
$50k
47%
51%

1%
1%

College

Degree
46%
52%

1%
1%

*

Women
49%
49%

1%
1%
1%

$50k+
43%
55%
1%
1%
1%

No
Degree
43%
54%

1%
1%

White
41%
57%

1%
1%

Dem
85%
13%

1%
1%

White
College
Degree

43%
55%
1%
1%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
6%
93%

*

White
No
Degree
39%
59%

1%
1%

Hisp-
anic
44%
55%

1%

Ind
44%
51%

2%

2%

1%

White
Degree
Men
37%
60%
1%
1%

Non-
White
57%
41%
1%
1%

Lib
82%
16%

1%
1%

White No
Degree
Men
38%
61%

1%
1%

White
Men
38%
60%

1%

Mod
54%
43%

1%
1%

White
Degree
Women

50%

49%

1%

White
Women
43%
54%

1%
1%

Cons
14%
84%

1%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

39%
57%

1%
2%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
7%
92%

1%

Urban
54%
44%

1%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
22%
76%
1%

1%

Sub-
urban
45%
53%

1%
1%

28. Crime: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Total
45%
53%

1%
1%

Total
45%
53%

1%
1%

Total
45%
53%

1%
1%

Men
40%
58%

1%
1%

Under
$50k
48%
49%

1%
1%

College
Degree

46%
52%
1%
1%

Women
50%
48%

1%
1%

$50k+
43%
55%

1%
1%

No
Degree
44%
53%
1%
1%

White
MM%
57%

1%
1%

Dem
86%
12%

1%
1%

White
College
Degree

43%
55%
1%
1%

Black
66%
32%

1%
1%
1%

GOP
6%
93%

1%

White
No
Degree
39%
58%
1%
1%

Hisp-
anic
49%
51%

1%

Ind
47%
49%

2%

2%

1%

White
Degree
Men
37%
60%
1%
1%

Non-
White
57%
41%

1%
1%

Lib
81%
17%

1%
1%

White No
Degree
Men
38%
60%

1%
1%

White
Men
37%
60%

1%
1%

Mod
54%
44%

1%
1%

White
Degree
Women

50%

49%

1%

White

Women

43%
54%

1%
1%

Cons
16%
83%

1%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

1%
57%

1%
1%

Non-
White
Men
47%
51%

1%
1%

Very
Cons
8%
92%

1%

Urban
57%
42%

1%

Non-
White
Women
69%
30%
1%
1%

White

Evangel

23%
74%
1%
1%
1%

Sub-
urban
44%
54%

1%
1%

Under
Age 45
43%
54%

1%
1%

White

Catholics

39%
59%
1%
1%

Under
Age 45
45%
52%

1%
1%

White

Catholics

38%
60%
1%
1%

Rural
38%
60%

1%
1%
1%

Age
45+
45%
53%

1%

Attend
Worship

Regularly

38%
61%

*

Rural
Whites
33%
65%

1%

Age
45+
45%
53%

1%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
40%
58%
1%

1%

Rural
Whites
34%
64%
1%

1%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

95%
5%

Sub-
urban
Men
41%
57%
1%
1%

Under
Age 30
52%
46%

2%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

94%
5%

Sub-
urban
Men
40%
58%

1%
1%

Under
Age 35
48%
48%

2%
2%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
85%
13%
1%

1%

1%

Sub-
urban
Women
49%
49%

1%
2%

Under
Age 35
49%
47%

2%
2%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
86%
12%
1%

1%

*

Sub-
urban
Women
47%
50%

1%
1%

Age
65+
47%
53%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

39%
55%
1%
3%
2%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
90%
8%

1%
1%

Age
65+
47%
53%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

42%
53%
2%
2%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
90%
8%

1%
1%

Top Issue:
Economy
32%
66%

*

1%
1%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
4%
95%

*

1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
1%
98%

Top Issue:
Economy
33%
65%

1%
1%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
6%
93%

1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
2%
97%

*

Top
Issue:
Abortion
80%
18%

1%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
86%
12%

2%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
81%
16%

1%
2%

2020
Biden
Voters
87%
1%

1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
5%
94%

1%

2020
Trump
Voters

4%

95%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
7%
92%

1%

2020
Trump
Voters

5%

94%

1%



29. Israel and the war in the Middle East: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

LIKELY VOTERS
Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue: Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Kamala Harris 42% 38% 45% 39% N/A 39% 50% 37% 41% N/A N/A 42% 42% N/A 45% 42% 29% 7% 7%
Donald Trump 55% 58% 52% 58% N/A 58% 47% 60% 56% N/A N/A 54% 55% N/A 50% 53% 68% 20% 92%
(Both) 1% 1% * 1% N/A 2% 1% 1% * N/A N/A 2% 1% N/A 1% * 1% - *
(Neither) 1% 1% 1% 1% N/A 1% * 2% 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A 1% 1% 1% 2% -
(Don't know) 1% 1% 2% 1% N/A - 2% 1% 2% N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship  Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
Kamala Harris 42% 41% 43% 78% 7% 43% 76% 49% 15% 7% 21% 39% 36% 90% 78% 36% 4% 81% 5%
Donald Trump 55% 55% 54% 17% 91% 52% 19% 48% 83% 92% 76% 58% 62% 8% 16% 60% 94% 15% 93%
(Both) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% * 2% 2% * 1% 1%
(Neither) 1% 2% 1% 2% * 1% 2% 2% - - 1% 1% * 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *
(Don't know) 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% * 1% - 2% 1% * 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
White White White  White No  White ~ White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Kamala Harris 42% 46% 39% 43% 36% 36% 38% 50% 35% 47% 44% 35% 33% 42% 46% 83% 3%
Donald Trump 55% 51% 58% 54% 61% 59% 60% 47% 61% 49% 52% 63% 65% 54% 51% 13% 96%
(Both) 1% 2% * 2% - 2% - 1% - 2% 1% - - 2% * * 1%
(Neither) 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% -
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 3% 2% 1%

29. Israel and the war in the Middle East: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

REGISTERED VOTERS
Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue: Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Kamala Harris 42% 38% 46% 38% 59% 42% 51% 36% 40% 43% 60% 42% 42% 43% 44% 42% 30% 76% 8%
Donald Trump 55% 58% 51% 58% 38% 55% 46% 61% 56% 54% 38% 54% 55% 52% 51% 53% 67% 20% 90%
(Both) 1% 1% * 1% - 1% 1% 1% * 1% * 1% * 1% 1% * 1% - *
(Neither) 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 1% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship ~ Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
Kamala Harris 42% 42% 41% 79% 7% 41% 75% 48% 15% 8% 23% 38% 37% 89% 78% 39% 5% 82% 5%
Donald Trump 55% 54% 55% 17% 91% 53% 20% 48% 82% 92% 74% 59% 61% 9% 16% 57% 92% 15% 92%
(Both) 1% 1% 1% * 1% 2% 1% * 1% * 1% 2% 1% * 2% 2% * 1% 1%
(Neither) 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% * 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
White White White  White No  White  White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Kamala Harris 42% 46% 40% 43% 36% 36% 36% 50% 35% 50% 42% 35% 33% 41% 43% 83% 3%
Donald Trump 55% 51% 57% 54% 61% 59% 61% 47% 60% 47% 54% 62% 65% 55% 52% 13% 95%
(Both) 1% 2% * 2% * 2% * 1% - 1% 1% * * 1% * * 1%
(Neither) 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%



30. Guns: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

LIKELY VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

30. Guns: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do
REGISTERED VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Total

46%

52%
1%
1%

Total

46%

52%
1%
1%

Total

46%

52%
1%
1%

Total

46%

52%
1%
1%

Total

46%

52%
1%
1%

Total

46%

52%
1%
1%

Men

42%

56%
1%
1%

Under
$50k
47%
50%

1%
1%

College
Degree
50%
49%
1%

*

Men

41%

57%
1%
1%

Under
$50k
47%
50%

1%
1%
1%

College
Degree
50%
48%
1%
1%

Women
51%
48%

1%

1%

$50k+
46%
53%
1%

No
Degree
44%
54%
1%
1%

Women
51%
48%

1%

1%

$50k+
45%
54%
1%
1%

No
Degree
44%
54%
1%
1%

White
43%
55%

1%
1%

Dem

87%

1%
1%
1%

White
College
Degree

46%
52%
1%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
No
Degree
40%
58%
1%
1%

Hisp-
anic
45%
54%
1%

Ind
47%
50%

2%

1%

White
Degree
Men
41%
57%
2%
1%

Non-
White
57%
41%

1%
1%

Lib
84%
14%

1%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
38%
60%
1%
2%

White White
Men Women
39% 46%
58% 53%

1% 1%
1% *
Mod Cons

57% 15%
40% 84%
2% *

1% 1%
1% -
White  White No
Degree  Degree
Women Women

52% 42%
48% 56%
. 1%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
7%
93%

Urban
54%
44%

1%
1%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
25%
74%
1%

Sub-
urban
47%
52%
1%

a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

White
42%
56%

1%
1%

Dem

87%

1%
1%
1%

White
College
Degree

46%
52%
1%

Black
63%
33%

2%
2%

GOP
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92%
1%

1%
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40%
59%
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1%

Hisp-
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47%
52%
1%

1%

Ind
45%
52%
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1%

1%

White
Degree
Men
41%
57%
2%
1%

Non-
White
56%
42%
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1%

Lib
81%
17%

1%

1%

White No
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Men
37%
61%
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1%

White White
Men Women
39% 45%
59% 54%

1% 1%
1% *
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55% 17%
42% 82%
2% *

1% *
White  White No
Degree  Degree
Women Women

52% 42%
48% 57%
* 1%

Non-
White
Men
46%
51%

2%
1%

Very
Cons
9%
91%

Urban
56%
42%

1%
1%

Non-
White
Women
66%
31%
1%

2%

White

Evangel

26%
73%
1%

Sub-
urban
46%
53%

1%
1%

Under
Age 45
47%
52%
1%
1%

White

Catholics

46%
52%
2%

Rural
39%
59%

1%

1%

Under
Age 45
46%
52%
1%

1%

White

Catholics

46%
52%
2%

Rural
38%
60%

1%

1%

Age
45+
46%
52%
1%
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Worship
Regularly
38%
61%
1%

1%

Rural
Whites
37%
62%
1%

Age
45+
46%
52%
1%
1%

Attend
Worship

Regularly

39%
59%

1%

Rural
Whites
36%
62%
1%

Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
N/A 50%
N/A 48%

N/A -
N/A 1%
N/A -
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
93% 87%
5% 10%

* 2%
1% 1%
1% -

Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
43% 52%
55% 48%

* 1%

1% -
Under Under
Age 30 Age 35

51% 49%

47% 49%

- 1%
1% 1%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
92% 87%
7% 1%

* 1%
1% 1%
1% *

Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
42% 50%
56% 49%
1% -
1% *

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
47% 35%
52% 63%

- 1%

* 1%

1% *

Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove

40% 7%

57% 92%

1% 1%
2% *

1% -

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
89% 4%
8% 95%

1% *

1% -
Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
48% 36%
51% 62%

- 1%
* 1%

1% *

Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove

41% 8%

56% 91%

1% 1%

2% *

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
88% 4%

9% 95%

1% *

1% -

Top
Top Issue:
Issue:  Immigra-
Abortion tion
80% 7%
17% 93%

2% -

1% -
2020 2020
Biden Trump

Voters Voters
87% 6%
10% 94%

1% 1%

1% *

Top

Top Issue:

Issue:  Immigra-
Abortion tion
79% 8%

18% 92%
1% -

1% -
1% -
2020 2020
Biden Trump
Voters  Voters
87% 5%
10% 93%
1% 1%
1% *



31. Taxes: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

LIKELY VOTERS

Total
Kamala Harris 47%
Donald Trump 51%
(Both) *
(Neither) 1%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Kamala Harris 47%
Donald Trump 51%
(Both) *
(Neither) 1%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Kamala Harris 47%
Donald Trump 51%
(Both) *
(Neither) 1%
(Don't know) 1%

31. Taxes: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on ea

REGISTERED VOTERS

Total
Kamala Harris 47%
Donald Trump 51%
(Both) 1%
(Neither) 1%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Kamala Harris 47%
Donald Trump 51%
(Both) 1%
(Neither) 1%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Kamala Harris 47%
Donald Trump 51%
(Both) 1%
(Neither) 1%
(Don't know) 1%

Men
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56%
1%

Under
$50k
50%
49%

1%

1%
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*
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56%
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*
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ch of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?
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38%
59%
1%
1%
1%

Rural
Whites
38%
61%

1%

Age
45+
48%
50%

1%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

39%
58%
1%
1%
1%

Rural
Whites
38%
61%

1%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

94%
5%

*

Sub-
urban
Men
44%
54%
1%

Under
Age 30
50%
48%

2%

Biden

Strongly
Approve

92%
7%

Sub-
urban
Men
43%
55%
1%
1%
1%

Under Age
Age 35 65+
51% 48%
48% 51%

- 1%
2% *

Biden Biden
Somewhat  Somewhat
Approve  Disapprove

91% 40%

8% 54%

* 2%

* 1%

- 3%
Sub- Q4 2024
urban Harris

Women Supporters
53% 93%
45% 6%

1% *
1% *
Under Age

Age 35 65+
50% 48%
48% 51%

* 1%

2% *
Biden Biden
Somewhat  Somewhat

Approve  Disapprove
89% 45%
10% 50%

1% 2%

* 1%

- 2%
Sub- Q4 2024
urban Harris

Women Supporters
51% 92%
47% 7%

1% *

1% *

Top Issue:
Economy
34%
64%
1%

1%

1%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
7%
92%

1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
4%
95%

1%
1%

Top Issue:
Economy
36%
63%
1%

1%

1%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
9%
90%

1%

1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
4%
94%

1%
1%

Top
Issue:

Abortion

84%
14%
1%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
90%
9%
1%

Top
Issue:

Abortion

83%
14%
1%
1%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
89%
10%
1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
8%
92%

2020
Trump
Voters

6%

92%

1%
1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
10%
89%

1%

2020
Trump
Voters

7%
91%
1%
1%
1%



32. Supreme Court nominations: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

LIKELY VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

32. Supreme Court nominations: Regardless of how you might vote,

REGISTERED VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Total

48%

49%
1%
1%
1%

Total

48%

49%
1%
1%
1%

Total

48%

49%
1%
1%
1%

Total

48%

49%
1%
1%
1%

Total

48%

49%
1%
1%
1%

Total

48%

49%
1%
1%
1%

College
Degree

50%
47%
1%
1%

*

Men

43%

54%
1%
2%

Under
$50k
50%
47%
1%
1%
1%

College
Degree

50%
48%
1%
1%

Women

52%
45%

1%
2%

$50k+
47%
49%
1%
2%
1%

No

Degree

46%
50%
1%
1%
1%

Women

52%
45%
1%
1%
1%

$50k+
46%
51%
1%
2%

*

No

Degree

46%
50%
1%
2%
1%

White
44%
53%

1%
1%

Dem
90%
7%
1%
1%
1%

White
College
Degree

47%
52%

1%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
7%
90%
1%
1%
1%

White
No
Degree
42%
54%
1%
1%
2%

Hisp-
anic
45%
49%
4%
2%

Ind
51%
44%

4%
1%

White
Degree
Men
42%
55%

2%

Non-
White
61%
36%
2%
1%

Lib
85%
12%

1%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
41%
56%
1%
1%

White
Men
42%
55%

1%
2%

Mod
60%
35%

2%
3%

White
Degree
Women

51%
48%

1%

White
Women
46%
51%

1%
2%

Cons
16%
82%

1%
1%

White No

Degree

Women
43%
53%

1%
3%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
9%
91%

1%

Urban
57%
39%

1%
2%

*

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
25%
72%

2%
1%

Sub-
urban
49%
48%
1%
2%
1%

White

Catholics

45%
52%

2%
1%

Rural
41%
57%

1%

1%

Age
45+
49%
49%
1%
1%
1%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

4M%
58%

1%

Rural
Whites
38%
61%
1%

1%

who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

White
43%
53%

1%
1%
1%

Dem
90%
8%
1%
1%
1%

White
College
Degree

47%
52%
1%

Black
68%
31%

1%

GOP
7%
90%
1%
1%
1%

White
No
Degree
42%
54%
1%
2%
1%

Hisp-
anic
49%
46%
3%
1%
1%

Ind
51%
43%

1%

4%

1%

White
Degree
Men
42%
55%

2%

Non-
White
59%
38%
1%
1%

Lib
84%
13%

1%
2%

*

White No
Degree
Men
40%
57%
1%
2%
1%

White
Men
41%
56%

1%
2%

Mod

58%

37%
1%
2%
3%

White
Degree
Women

51%
48%

1%

White
Women
46%
51%
1%
1%
1%

Cons
17%
81%

1%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

43%
52%
1%
1%
2%

Non-
White
Men
48%
49%
1%
2%

Very
Cons
9%
91%

Urban
59%
38%

1%
2%

Non-
White
Women
71%
27%
1%

1%

White

Evangel

27%
70%

2%
1%

Sub-
urban
47%
49%
1%
2%
1%

Under
Age 45
46%
50%
2%
2%
1%

White

Catholics

45%
53%

1%
1%

Rural

40%

57%
1%
1%
1%

Age
45+
49%
49%
1%
1%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

41%
58%

1%

Rural
Whites
37%
60%
1%
1%
1%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

94%
5%

1%

Sub-
urban
Men
46%
51%
1%
2%

Under
Age 30
48%
47%
2%
1%
1%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

93%
7%

1%

Sub-
urban
Men
45%
52%
1%
3%

Under
Age 35
51%
44%
1%
2%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
92%
4%

1%

1%

2%

Sub-
urban
Women
51%
46%

1%
2%

Under
Age 35
48%
47%
2%
2%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
89%
8%

1%

2%

2%

Sub-
urban
Women
49%
47%
1%
1%
2%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
47% 37%
51% 59%
- 1%
1% 1%
1% 1%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
44% 7%
47% 92%
3% *
3% 1%
2% 1%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
93% 5%
4% 94%
1% 1%
1% *

1% *

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
47% 38%
51% 59%
- 1%
1% 1%
1% 1%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
47% 9%
46% 89%
3% 1%
2% 1%
2% *

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
91% 5%

5% 92%
1% 1%
1% 1%

1% *

Top
Issue:

Abortion

81%
14%

3%
2%

2020
Biden
Voters

91%

7%

1%
1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
80%
15%

3%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
90%
8%
1%
1%

Top
Issue:

Immigra-

tion
8%
91%

2020
Trump
Voters

6%
91%
1%
1%
1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
10%
88%

2%

2020
Trump
Voters

7%
90%
1%
1%
1%



33. Fighting for people like you: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

LIKELY VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Total
50%
49%

1%

Total
50%
49%

1%

Total
50%
49%

1%

Men
45%
54%

1%
1%

Under
$50k
52%
47%

College
Degree
50%
48%

1%
1%

Women
55%
44%

1%

$50k+
49%
50%

1%
1%

No
Degree
50%
50%

*

White
46%
53%

1%

Dem
92%
7%

*

1%

White
College
Degree

47%
52%

1%
1%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
8%
91%

White
No
Degree
46%
53%

1%

Hisp-
anic
51%
47%
1%
1%

Ind
55%
40%

3%
2%

White
Degree
Men
43%
55%

1%
1%

Non-
White
62%
36%
1%

1%

Lib
89%
10%

White No
Degree
Men
44%
56%

White
Men
44%
55%

1%

Mod
62%
36%

1%
1%

White
Degree
Women

52%

48%

1%

White
Women
49%
50%

1%

Cons
17%
82%

1%

White No
Degree
Women

46%
52%

1%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
8%
92%

1%

Urban
61%
37%

1%

*

Non-
White Under
Women Age 45
N/A 50%
N/A 48%
N/A *
N/A 1%
N/A 1%
White White
Evangel Catholics
26% 46%
1% 53%
1% -
2% 1%
Sub-
urban Rural
50% 42%
48% 58%
1% -
1% -
1% -

33. Fighting for people like you: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Total
50%
48%

1%
1%

Total
50%
48%

1%
1%

Total
50%
48%

1%
1%

Men
44%
54%

1%
1%

Under
$50k
53%
47%

*

College
Degree
51%
47%

1%
1%

Women
55%
43%

1%

$50k+
48%
50%

1%
1%

No

Degree

49%
49%

1%

White
46%
53%

1%
1%

Dem
93%
7%

*

White
College
Degree

47%
52%

1%
1%

Black
70%
29%

1%

GOP
8%
90%

1%

White
No
Degree
45%
53%

1%

Hisp-
anic
53%
45%
1%
1%

Ind
54%
42%

2%
1%

White
Degree
Men
43%
55%

1%
1%

Non-
White
61%
37%

1%
1%

Lib
88%
1%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
42%
57%

1%

White
Men
42%
56%

1%

Mod
60%
38%

1%
1%

White
Degree
Women

52%

48%

1%

White

Women

48%
50%
1%
1%
1%

Cons
19%
80%

1%

*

White No
Degree
Women

47%

51%
1%
1%
1%

Non-
White
Men
50%
48%
1%
1%
1%

Very
Cons
7%
92%

1%

Urban
63%
35%

1%

Non-

White Under
Women Age 45
74% 50%
26% 48%

- 1%
- 1%
White White
Evangel Catholics
27% 47%
69% 52%
2% -
2% 1%
Sub-
urban Rural
49% 41%
48% 59%
1% -
1% *
1% -

Age
45+
50%
49%

*

Attend

Worship
Regularly

40%
58%

1%
1%

Rural
Whites
39%
61%

Age
45+
50%
49%

1%

Attend
Worship

Regularly

42%
56%

1%
1%

Rural
Whites
39%
61%

*

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

95%
5%

Sub-
urban
Men
46%
51%
1%
1%
2%

Under
Age 30
55%
43%
1%
1%
1%

Biden

Strongly
Approve

94%
6%

Sub-
urban
Men
46%
51%

2%
1%

Under
Age 35
55%
43%

1%
2%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
93%
6%

*

1%

Sub-
urban
Women
53%
45%
1%

1%

Under
Age 35
53%
43%

2%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
91%
8%

*

Sub-
urban
Women
53%
45%
1%

1%

Age
65+
50%
49%

*

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

53%
45%
1%
1%
1%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
97%
2%

*

Age
65+
49%
50%

*

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

55%
42%
1%
1%
1%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
97%
3%

N

Top Issue:
Economy
38%
61%
1%

1%

*

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
7%
91%

1%
1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
4%
95%

*

Top Issue:
Economy
40%
58%

1%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
9%
89%

1%
1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
4%
94%
1%

1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
88%
1%

1%

2020
Biden
Voters
92%
7%

*

1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
85%
15%

1%

2020
Biden
Voters
92%
7%

*

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
8%
92%

2020
Trump
Voters

8%

91%

1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
10%
88%

2%

2020
Trump
Voters

8%
90%
1%
1%



34. Protecting free speech: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

LIKELY VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

34. Protecting free speech: Regardless of
REGISTERED VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Total

48%

50%
1%
1%
1%

Total

48%

50%
1%
1%
1%

1%

Total

48%

50%
1%
1%
1%

Total

48%

50%
1%
1%
1%

Total

48%

50%
1%
1%
1%

Men

44%

54%
1%
1%

Under
$50k
50%
49%

College
Degree

49%
49%
1%

1%

Men
43%
55%
1%
1%

Under
$50k
50%
49%

1%
1%

College
Degree

49%
49%
1%

*

1%

Women
52%
47%

1%

$50k+
47%
51%
1%
1%
1%

No
Degree
47%
52%

1%

Women
52%
46%

1%

$50k+
46%
51%
1%
1%
1%

No
Degree
47%
51%
1%
1%

White
45%
54%

1%
1%

Dem
90%
9%
1%
1%
1%

White
College
Degree

46%
52%
1%

*

White
44%
54%

1%
1%

Dem
90%
9%

White
College
Degree

46%
52%
1%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
8%
91%

White
No
Degree
44%
55%

1%
1%

Black
65%
32%

1%
1%

GOP
7%
9M1%
1%
1%
1%

White
No
Degree
43%
55%
1%
1%
1%

Hisp- Non-
anic White
49% 59%
50% 39%
1% 1%

- 1%
Ind Lib
49% 85%
47% 13%
1% 1%
2% 1%

1% *
White  White No
Degree  Degree

Men Men

41% 43%

57% 55%
1% 1%

1% 1%

how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the followi

Hisp- Non-
anic White
51% 58%
48% 40%
1% *

- 1%
1% 1%
Ind Lib

49% 83%
47% 14%
1% 1%
2% 1%

1% *
White  White No
Degree  Degree
Men Men
41% 42%
57% 56%
1% 1%

1% 1%

White White
Men Women
42% 47%
56% 51%

1% *
1% 1%

- 1%
Mod Cons
59% 17%
40% 82%

- 1%

1% *

White  White No

Degree  Degree

Women Women

52% 44%

46% 54%
1% -
- 1%
1% 1%

White White
Men Women
41% 47%
57% 52%

1% *
1% *

- 1%
Mod Cons
57% 18%
41% 80%

- 1%

- 1%

1% *

White  White No

Degree  Degree

Women Women
52% 44%
46% 54%
1% *
- 1%
1% 1%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
8%
92%

1%

Urban
56%
42%

1%

Non-
White
Men
48%
49%
1%
1%
1%

Very
Cons
8%
91%

1%

Urban
58%
41%

1%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
25%
72%
1%

1%

Sub-
urban
49%
49%
1%
1%
1%

Non-
White
Women
69%
30%

1%

White

Evangel

27%
69%
1%
1%
2%

White

Catholics

44%
55%
1%

Rural

41%

59%
1%

ng -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

Under

Age 45

46%
50%
1%
1%
1%

White

Catholics

44%
55%
1%

Rural

41%

58%
1%

Age
45+
49%
50%

*

Attend

Worship
Regularly

40%
57%
1%

*

1%

Rural
Whites
39%
60%
1%

Age
45+
49%
50%

*

Attend

Worship
Regularly

41%
56%
1%

2%

Rural
Whites
38%
61%
1%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

95%
4%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
46%
50%
1%
1%
1%

Under
Age 30
48%
48%
2%
1%
1%

Biden

Strongly
Approve

94%
5%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
45%
52%
1%
2%
1%

Under
Age 35
50%
46%
1%
1%
2%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
92%
7%

1%

1%

Sub-
urban
Women
51%
47%
1%
1%

Under
Age 35
49%
47%
1%
2%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
89%
9%

1%

*

Sub-
urban
Women
49%
49%
1%

1%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
49% 37%
50% 61%

- 1%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
45% 6%
51% 93%
3% -

1% *
1% 1%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
93% 4%
5% 95%

1% *

1% *

Age Top Issue:

65+ Economy
49% 38%
50% 60%
- 1%
* 1%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
46% 8%
50% 90%
3% -
1% 1%
1% 1%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
92% 5%
6% 94%
* 1%
1% 1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
83%
16%

2%

2020
Biden
Voters
90%
8%

1%
1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
81%
17%

2%

2020
Biden
Voters
90%
9%

1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
6%
93%

2020
Trump
Voters

7%

92%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
8%
91%

1%

2020
Trump
Voters

8%

90%

1%

1%



35. Bringing needed change: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

LIKELY VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Total
47%
51%

1%
1%

Total
47%
51%

1%
1%

Total
47%
51%

1%
1%

Men
43%
54%

1%
1%

Under
$50k
49%
49%

1%

College
Degree
48%
49%
1%
1%
1%

Women
51%
47%

1%
1%

$50k+
46%

No
Degree
47%
52%

1%

*

White
44%
54%

1%
1%

Dem
89%
9%

*

1%

White
College
Degree

45%
52%
1%
1%
1%

35. Bringing needed change: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you

REGISTERED VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Total
48%
50%

1%
1%

Total
48%
50%

1%
1%

Total
48%
50%

1%
1%

Men
43%
55%

2%
1%

Under
$50k
50%
48%

1%

College
Degree
49%
48%
1%
1%
1%

Women
52%
46%

1%
1%

$50k+
46%
51%

1%
1%

No

Degree

47%
51%
1%
1%

White
43%
54%

1%
1%

Dem
90%
9%

1%

White
College
Degree

45%
52%
1%
1%
1%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
7%
91%

1%

White
No
Degree
43%
56%

1%
1%

trust to do

Black
66%
31%

1%
1%

GOP
7%
9M1%

2%

White
No
Degree
43%
55%

1%
1%

Hisp-
anic
49%
48%
2%
2%

Ind
49%
44%

1%

4%

2%

White
Degree
Men
39%
57%
1%
2%
1%

a better job on each

Hisp-
anic
51%
46%
1%
1%

Ind
49%
45%

1%

3%

2%

White
Degree
Men
39%
57%
1%
2%
1%

Non-
White
59%
38%
1%
1%
1%

Lib
84%
14%

1%

1%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
43%
56%

Non-
White
59%
39%

1%
1%

Lib
83%
15%

1%

*

White No
Degree
Men
41%
57%

1%

White
Men
41%
57%

1%
1%
1%

Mod
59%
38%

2%
2%

White
Degree
Women

51%

48%

1%
1%

White
Men
40%
57%

2%

Mod
58%
39%

1%
1%

White
Degree
Women

51%

48%

1%
1%

Non-
White White
Women Men
46% N/A
52% N/A
- N/A
1% N/A
1% N/A
Very
Cons Cons
16% 8%
82% 91%
1% 1%
* 1%
White No
Degree
Women  Urban
43% 56%
55% 41%
1% 2%
1% *

Non-
White White
Women Men
46% 49%
52% 48%
1% 2%
1% 1%
Very
Cons Cons
18% 8%
80% 91%
2% *
1% 1%
White No
Degree
Women  Urban
44% 59%
53% 40%
1% 1%
1% *

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
23%
73%
1%
2%
1%

Sub-
urban
48%
49%

1%
1%

Non-
White
Women
70%
29%
1%
1%

White
Evangel
25%
1%

*

2%
1%

Sub-
urban
48%
48%

2%
1%

of the following -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

Under Age
Age 45 45+
46% 48%
52% 50%
1% 1%
1% 1%
Attend
White Worship
Catholics Regularly
42% 39%
56% 59%
1% *
- 1%
1% 1%
Rural
Rural Whites
39% 37%
60% 63%
Under Age
Age 45 45+
47% 48%
50% 50%
2% 1%
1% 1%
Attend
White Worship
Catholics Regularly
43% 41%
55% 57%
1% *
- 1%
1% 1%
Rural
Rural Whites
39% 36%
60% 63%
1% *
1% 1%

Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
N/A 53%
N/A 45%

N/A -
N/A 1%
N/A 1%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
94% 88%
5% 10%

* 1%

* 1%

- 1%
Sub- Sub-

urban urban
Men Women
47% 50%
51% 47%
1% *
1% 1%
1% 2%
Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
54% 53%
44% 44%

2% 2%

1% 1%
Biden Biden

Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
94% 88%

6% 10%

* 1%

* 1%

- 1%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
46% 50%
51% 46%

2% 2%

1% 2%

Top
Age Top Issue: Issue:
65+ Economy  Abortion
47% 36% 84%
50% 62% 15%
1% 1% 1%
1% * -
Biden Biden 2020
Somewhat Strongly Biden
Disapprove Disapprove Voters
49% 5% 89%
48% 92% 9%
1% - *
2% 1% 1%
- 1% 1%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
94% 3%
5% 96%
1% 1%
1% -
Top
Age Top Issue:  Issue:
65+ Economy  Abortion
47% 37% 83%
50% 61% 15%
1% 1% 2%
1% 1% -
Biden Biden 2020
Somewhat Strongly Biden
Disapprove Disapprove Voters
51% 7% 89%
46% 90% 9%
2% 2% 1%
1% 1% 1%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
94% 3%
4% 95%
* 2%
1% -

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
6%
93%

1%

2020
Trump
Voters

7%

92%

1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
9%
89%

2%

2020
Trump
Voters

7%

91%

2%



36. Helping the middle class: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

LIKELY VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Total
51%
47%

1%

Total
51%
47%

1%

Total
51%
47%

1%

Men

47%

51%
1%

1%

Under
$50k
55%
44%

1%

College

Degree
52%
46%

1%

Women
55%
44%

1%
1%

$50k+
49%
49%

1%
1%

No
Degree
50%
48%

1%
1%

White
48%
51%

1%

Dem
92%
7%

1%

White
College
Degree

50%
49%
1%

*

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
10%
88%

*

1%

White
No
Degree
46%
53%

1%

Hisp-
anic
49%
50%

1%

Ind
58%
38%

1%

2%

1%

White
Degree
Men
48%
51%
1%

Non-
White
62%
36%

2%

Lib
89%
10%

White No
Degree
Men
44%
55%

1%

White
Men
46%
53%

1%

Mod
63%
34%

1%
1%

White
Degree
Women

53%
46%

1%
1%

Non-
White White
Women Men
50% N/A
49% N/A
- N/A
1% N/A
1% N/A
Very
Cons Cons
19% 7%
80% 92%
* 1%
1% 1%
White No
Degree
Women  Urban
47% 62%
51% 37%
- 1%
1% *
1% *

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
27%
70%
1%

1%

Sub-
urban
50%
47%

1%
1%

Under
Age 45
51%
47%

2%

White

Catholics

48%
50%
1%
1%
1%

Rural
45%
55%

36. Helping the middle class: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Total

51%

47%
1%
1%
1%

Total

51%

47%
1%
1%
1%

Total

51%

47%
1%
1%
1%

Men
46%
51%
1%
1%
1%

Under
$50k
55%
43%

1%
1%

College
Degree

52%
46%
1%

1%

Women
55%
42%

1%
1%
1%

$50k+
49%
49%

1%
1%

No
Degree
50%
47%
1%
1%
1%

White
47%
51%

1%
1%
1%

Dem
91%
8%
1%

*

White
College
Degree

50%
49%
1%

Black
71%
24%

1%
1%
3%

GOP
1%
86%

2%
1%

White
No
Degree
46%
52%
1%
1%
1%

Hisp-
anic
49%
49%
1%
1%

Ind
57%
38%

2%

2%

1%

White
Degree
Men
48%
51%
1%

Non-
White
60%
37%
1%
1%
1%

Lib

86%

12%
1%

White No
Degree
Men
43%
55%
1%
1%

White
Men
45%
53%

1%
1%

Mod
62%
35%
1%
1%
1%

White
Degree
Women
53%
46%
1%
1%

Non-
White White
Women Men
50% 50%
48% 46%
1% 2%
1% 2%
Very
Cons Cons
21% 8%
7% 91%
1% *
1% 1%
White No
Degree
Women  Urban
48% 63%
49% 35%
* 1%
1% 1%
1% *

Non-
White
Women
72%
27%
2%

White

Evangel

29%
67%
1%
2%
1%

Sub-
urban
50%
47%

1%
1%

Under
Age 45
50%
46%
1%
1%
1%

White

Catholics

48%
49%
1%
1%
1%

Rural
44%
55%

1%

Age
45+
51%
47%

1%
1%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

4M%
57%

1%
1%

Rural
Whites
42%
58%

Age
45+
52%
47%

1%

Attend
Worship

Regularly

43%
55%
1%
1%
1%

Rural
Whites
41%
58%
1%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

95%
5%

Sub-
urban
Men
46%
51%
1%

2%

Under
Age 30
54%
42%
1%
1%
3%

Biden

Strongly
Approve

94%
6%

Sub-
urban
Men
45%
51%

2%
1%

Under
Age 35
54%
43%

3%

Biden

Somewhat
Approve

94%
5%
1%

Sub-
urban
Women
54%
43%

1%
1%

Under
Age 35
53%
43%
2%
2%

Biden

Somewhat
Approve

92%
6%
2%

Sub-
urban

Women

54%
43%
1%
1%

Age
65+
51%
48%

1%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

55%
43%
1%
1%
1%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
96%
3%

*

Age
65+
51%
48%

*

1%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

56%
41%
1%
1%
1%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
96%
4%

1%

Top Issue:
Economy
39%
60%

*

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
9%
89%

*

2%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
7%
91%

1%
1%

Top Issue:
Economy
40%
58%

1%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
1%
86%

2%
1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
8%
90%

2%
1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
87%
12%

1%

2020
Biden
Voters
92%
7%

*

1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
85%
13%

2%

2020
Biden
Voters
91%
8%

*

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
12%
85%

1%
2%

2020
Trump
Voters

9%

89%

1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
14%
82%

2%
2%

2020
Trump
Voters

1%
86%
1%
1%
1%



37. Protecting personal rights and freedoms: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

LIKELY VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

37. Protecting personal rights and freedoms: Regardless of how you might v
REGISTERED VOTERS

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

38. Do you think Kamala Harris has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president, or not?

LIKELY VOTERS

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Total

49%

49%
1%
1%
1%

Total

49%

49%
1%
1%
1%

Total

49%

49%
1%
1%
1%

Total

49%

49%
1%
1%
1%

Total

49%

49%
1%
1%
1%

Total

49%

49%
1%
1%
1%

Total

54%

45%
1%

Total

54%

45%
1%

Total

54%

45%
1%

Under
$50k
52%
47%

1%

1%

College
Degree

49%
48%
1%
1%
1%

Men

43%

54%
1%
1%
1%

Under

$50k

52%

46%
1%

1%

College
Degree

49%
47%
1%
1%
1%

Men

49%

50%
2%

Under

$50k

55%

44%
2%

College
Degree

57%
4M%
1%

Women

53%
45%
1%

1%

$50k+
47%
50%
1%
1%
1%

No

Degree

48%
50%

1%

*

Women

54%
44%
1%

*

1%

$50k+
46%
51%
1%
1%
1%

No

Degree

48%
50%
1%
1%
1%

Women

59%
40%
1%

$50k+

54%
45%
1%

No

Degree

52%
47%
2%

White Black
45% N/A
53% N/A

1% N/A
1% N/A
1% N/A
Dem GOP
92% 6%
7% 91%
* 1%
1% 1%
White White

College No
Degree  Degree
47% 44%

50% 55%
1% *

1% 1%
1% 1%

White Black
45% 68%
53% 28%

1% 2%
1% -
1% 2%
Dem GOP
92% 6%
7% 91%
1% 1%
* 1%
* 1%
White White
College No

Degree  Degree

47% 44%

50% 54%
1% *

1% 1%
1% 1%

White Black
52% N/A
47% N/A

1% N/A
Dem GOP
92% 16%

8% 81%

* 2%
White White

College No
Degree  Degree
56% 48%
43% 50%
1% 2%

Ind
54%
40%

1%

3%

2%

White
Degree
Men
43%
55%
1%
1%
1%

Hisp-
anic
50%
47%
2%

Ind
54%
40%

1%

3%

2%

White
Degree
Men
43%
55%
1%
1%
1%

Hisp-
anic
50%
47%
2%

Ind
59%
39%

2%

White
Degree
Men
52%
47%
1%

Non-
White
60%
38%
1%

1%

Lib
87%
12%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
42%
56%
1%
1%

Non-
White
59%
38%
2%

2%

Lib
85%
13%

1%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
40%
57%
1%
2%

Non-
White
62%
37%
1%

Lib
89%
10%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
46%
53%
1%

White
Men
42%
55%

1%
1%

Mod
61%
36%

1%
2%

White
Degree
Women
52%
46%
1%

White
Men
41%
56%

1%
1%

Mod
59%
38%
1%
2%

White

Degree
Women

52%
46%
1%
1%
1%

White
Men
49%
50%

1%

Mod

63%

35%
2%

White

Degree
Women

60%
39%
1%

White
Women
48%
50%

1%
1%

Cons
16%
81%

1%
1%

White No

Degree

Women

45%
53%

White

Women

48%
50%

*

1%

Cons
18%
79%

1%
1%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

46%
52%

*

1%

White

Women

54%
44%
2%

Cons
25%
73%

2%

White No
Degree
Women

50%
48%
2%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
7%
92%

1%

Urban
60%
39%

1%

Non-
White
Men
49%
48%

1%
2%

Very
Cons
7%
93%

1%

Urban
61%
37%

2%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
13%
86%
1%

Urban
63%
36%

1%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
25%
71%
2%
1%
1%

Sub-
urban
48%
49%

1%
1%

Non-
White
Women
70%
27%
3%

1%

White
Evangel
26%
70%
1%
2%
1%

Sub-
urban
48%
49%
1%
1%
1%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
36%
61%
2%

Sub-
urban
55%
43%
2%

Under
Age 45
49%
49%
1%
1%
1%

White

Catholics

45%
54%
1%

Rural

41%

57%
1%

1%

Under
Age 45
49%
48%
2%
1%
1%

White

Catholics

45%
54%
1%

Rural
41%
57%

1%

1%

Under
Age 45
54%
45%
1%

White

Catholics

51%
48%
1%

Rural

47%

53%
1%

Age
45+
49%
49%
1%
1%
1%

Attend
Worship
Regularly

39%
58%
1%
1%
1%

Rural
Whites
39%
60%
1%

*

ote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following -- Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

Age
45+
49%
49%
1%
1%
1%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
41%
56%
1%
1%
1%

Rural
Whites
39%
60%

*

1%

Age
45+
54%
45%
2%

Attend
Worship

Regularly

48%
51%
2%

Rural
Whites
45%
54%
1%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

94%
5%

Sub-
urban
Men
44%
52%
1%
2%
1%

Under
Age 30
52%
43%
2%

2%

Biden

Strongly
Approve

93%
6%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
44%
52%

2%
1%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden

Strongly
Approve

95%
4%

Sub-
urban
Men
51%
47%
2%

Under
Age 35
54%
44%
1%
1%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
91%
7%

1%

Sub-
urban
Women
52%
45%

1%
1%

Under
Age 35
52%
44%
2%
1%
2%

Biden

Somewhat

Approve
89%
8%
2%
1%

*

Sub-
urban
Women
51%
46%
1%
1%
2%

Under
Age 35
58%
41%
1%

Biden

Somewhat

Approve
95%
5%

Sub-
urban
Women
58%
40%
2%

Age
65+
49%
49%

1%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

53%
45%
1%
1%
1%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
96%
3%

*

Age
65+
49%
49%

1%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

54%
42%
2%
1%
1%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
96%
3%

1%

1%

Age
65+
53%
45%
2%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

61%
35%
4%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
95%
4%

Top Issue:
Economy
38%
60%
1%

1%

*

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
6%
91%
1%

1%

1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
3%
95%
1%

*

Top Issue:
Economy
40%
58%
1%

1%

1%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
8%
89%

1%

1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
3%
95%
1%

1%

Top Issue:
Economy
44%
54%
2%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
13%
85%
2%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
14%
84%
2%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
84%
15%

2%

2020
Biden
Voters
92%
6%
1%
1%
1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
82%
15%

1%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
92%
6%
1%
1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
87%
12%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
92%
7%
1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
8%
91%

1%
1%

2020
Trump
Voters

6%

92%

1%

1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
10%
88%

1%

2020
Trump
Voters

7%
90%
1%
1%
1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
15%
83%
2%

2020
Trump
Voters

16%

81%

2%



38. Do you think Kamala Harris has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president, or not?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

39. Do you think Donald Trump has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president, or not?

LIKELY VOTERS

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

39. Do you think Donald Trump has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president, or not?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Total
54%

44%
2%

Total

54%

44%
2%

Total
54%

44%
2%

Total
51%
48%

Total
51%
48%

Total
51%
48%

*

Total
52%
48%

Total
52%
48%

Total
52%
48%

Men

49%

50%
2%

Under
$50k
56%
43%

2%

College
Degree
57%
41%
1%

Men

55%

45%
1%

Under
$50k
48%
52%

College
Degree
49%
50%
1%

Men

56%

43%
1%

Under
$50k
49%
51%

College
Degree
49%
50%
1%

Women
59%
39%

2%

$50k+
53%
45%
2%

No
Degree
52%
46%
2%

Women
48%
52%

$50k+
53%
47%
1%

No
Degree
53%
47%

*

Women
48%
52%

$50k+
54%
46%
1%

No
Degree
53%
46%

White
52%
47%

2%

Dem
92%
8%

White
College
Degree

56%
43%
1%

White
54%
46%

Dem
1%
88%

White
College
Degree

51%
48%
1%

White
55%
45%

Dem
13%
87%

White
College
Degree

51%
48%
1%

Black
66%
34%

GOP
16%

81%
3%

White
No
Degree
49%
49%
2%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
9M%
9%

White
No
Degree
56%
44%

Black
34%
66%

GOP
91%
9%

White
No
Degree
57%
42%

Hisp-
anic
55%
43%
2%

Ind
60%
38%

2%

White
Degree
Men
52%
47%
1%

Hisp-
anic
56%
43%
1%

Ind
45%
54%

1%

White
Degree
Men
55%
45%
1%

Hisp-
anic
53%
46%
1%

Ind
46%
53%

1%

White
Degree
Men
55%
45%
1%

Non-
White
61%
38%
1%

Lib
86%
13%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
46%
52%
1%

Non-
White
42%
58%

Lib
16%
83%

White No
Degree
Men
58%
42%

Non-
White
43%
56%

Lib
18%
81%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
59%
41%

White
Men
48%
50%

1%

Mod

63%

35%
2%

White
Degree
Women
60%
39%
1%

White
Men
56%
43%

Mod
38%
62%

White
Degree
Women
47%
52%
1%

White
Men
57%
42%

1%

Mod
41%
58%

White
Degree
Women
47%
52%
1%

White
Women
54%
43%
2%

Cons
28%
1%

2%

White No
Degree
Women

52%
46%
3%

White
Women
52%
48%

Cons
82%
17%

White No
Degree
Women

55%
45%

White
Women
53%
47%

Cons
81%
19%

White No
Degree
Women

56%
44%

Non-
White
Men
49%
49%
2%

Very
Cons
14%
85%
1%

Urban
63%
35%

2%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
89%
10%
1%

Urban
42%
57%

1%

Non-
White
Men
54%
45%
1%

Very
Cons
88%
1%

Urban
40%
59%

1%

Non-
White
Women
74%
26%

White
Evangel
37%
60%
3%

Sub-
urban
55%
43%
2%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
73%
27%

Sub-
urban
50%
50%

Non-
White
Women
32%
68%

White
Evangel
2%
28%

Sub-
urban
52%
47%

Under
Age 45
54%
44%
2%

White

Catholics

Rural

46%

53%
1%

Under
Age 45
53%
47%
1%

White

Catholics

53%
46%
1%

Rural
59%
41%

Under
Age 45
54%
45%
1%

White

Catholics

54%
45%
1%

Rural
60%
40%

Age
45+
54%
44%

1%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
49%
49%
2%

Rural
Whites
45%
54%
1%

Age
45+
50%
49%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
60%
40%

Rural
Whites
62%
38%

Age
45+
50%
49%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
59%
40%
*

Rural
Whites
62%
38%

Under
Age 30
61%
37%
2%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

94%
6%

Sub-
urban
Men
51%
48%
1%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

7%
92%

Sub-
urban
Men
51%
49%

Under
Age 30
50%
50%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

10%
90%

Sub-
urban
Men
54%
46%

Under
Age 35
57%
42%
2%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
93%
6%

1%

Sub-
urban
Women
59%
39%
2%

Under
Age 35
49%
50%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
14%
85%

Sub-
urban
Women
49%
51%
1%

Under
Age 35
52%
48%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
15%
84%
1%

Sub-
urban
Women
51%
49%

Age
65+
53%
45%
2%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

64%
32%
4%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
94%
5%

Age
65+
50%
50%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

52%
48%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
8%
92%

Age
65+
50%
49%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

51%
49%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters

Top Issue:
Economy
46%
52%
2%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
15%
83%
1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
15%
83%
2%

Top Issue:
Economy
64%
36%
1%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
89%
10%

1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
94%
5%

Top Issue:
Economy
63%
36%
1%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
88%
1%

1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
94%
6%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
85%
15%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
92%
8%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
14%
86%

2020
Biden
Voters

1%

89%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
14%
86%

2020
Biden
Voters

13%

87%

*

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
18%
81%
1%

2020
Trump
Voters

17%

80%

3%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
92%
8%

*

2020
Trump
Voters

92%

8%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
89%
10%

2020
Trump
Voters

91%

8%
1%



40. Do you think Kamala Harris is a strong leader, or not?
LIKELY VOTERS

Total Men Women
Yes 46% 41% 51%
No 52% 57% 47%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2%

Under

Total $50k $50k+
Yes 46% 50% 44%
No 52% 48% 54%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2%

College No

Total Degree  Degree
Yes 46% 47% 46%
No 52% 52% 52%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2%
40. Do you think Kamala Harris is a strong leader, or not?
REGISTERED VOTERS

Total Men Women
Yes 47% 41% 52%
No 51% 57% 46%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2%

Under

Total $50k $50k+
Yes 47% 51% 44%
No 51% 47% 55%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1%

College No

Total Degree  Degree
Yes 47% 47% 47%
No 51% 52% 51%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2%

White
43%
56%

1%

Dem

86%
12%
2%

White
College
Degree

45%
54%
1%

White
43%
55%

2%

Dem

87%
1%
2%

White
College
Degree

45%
54%
1%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
7%
92%
1%

White

Degree
42%
57%

2%

Black
69%
30%

1%

GOP
8%
9M%
1%

White
No
Degree
43%
56%
2%

Hisp-
anic
43%
55%
2%

Ind
51%
48%

2%

White
Degree
Men
38%
60%
2%

Hisp-
anic
49%
49%
2%

Ind
51%
47%

2%

White
Degree
Men
38%
60%
2%

Non-
White
58%
40%
2%

Lib
81%
17%

2%

White No
Degree
Men
40%
58%
1%

Non-
White
57%
41%
1%

Lib
79%
19%

2%

White No
Degree
Men
40%
59%
1%

White
Men
39%
59%

1%

Mod

58%

40%
2%

White
Degree
Women
51%
48%
1%

White
Men
39%
59%

2%

Mod

58%

40%
2%

White
Degree
Women
51%
48%
1%

White
Women
46%
53%
1%

Cons
17%
82%

1%

White No
Degree
Women

42%
56%
2%

White
Women
47%
51%
2%

Cons
19%
80%

1%

White No
Degree
Women

45%
53%
2%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
9%
90%
1%

Urban
58%
40%

1%

Non-
White
Men
47%
52%
1%

Very
Cons
9%
89%
1%

Urban
58%
41%

1%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
29%
69%
1%

Sub-
urban
46%
53%
1%

Non-
White
Women
69%
29%
2%

White
Evangel
31%
67%
2%

Sub-
urban
47%
51%
2%

Under Age
Age 45 45+
46% 47%
52% 52%
2% 1%
Attend
White Worship
Catholics  Regularly
42% 41%
57% 58%
1% 1%
Rural
Rural Whites
38% 35%
60% 64%
2% 1%
Under Age
Age 45 45+
47% 47%
51% 52%
2% 1%
Attend
White Worship
Catholics Regularly
43% 43%
57% 56%
1% 2%
Rural
Rural Whites
38% 35%
60% 63%

2% 2%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

94%
5%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
42%
57%
2%

Under
Age 30
51%
47%
2%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

93%
6%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
43%
56%
1%

Under
Age 35
50%
48%
2%

Biden

Somewhat
Approve

88%
10%
2%

Sub-
urban

Women

50%
48%
1%

Under
Age 35
50%
48%
2%

Biden

Somewhat
Approve

87%
10%
3%

Sub-
urban
Women
51%
47%
2%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
48% 34%
51% 65%
1% 1%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly

Disapprove Disapprove
42%

53% 94%
4% *

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
89% 6%
9% 94%

2% 1%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
48% 36%
51% 62%
1% 1%
Biden Biden
Somewnhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
49% 7%
48% 92%
3% 1%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
90% 6%
9% 93%

2% 1%

Top
Top Issue:
Issue:  Immigra-
Abortion tion
80% 10%
17% 90%
3% *
2020 2020
Biden Trump
Voters Voters
86% 7%
13% 92%
2% 1%
Top
Top Issue:
Issue:  Immigra-
Abortion tion
80% 12%
17% 88%
3% *
2020 2020
Biden Trump
Voters  Voters
86% 8%
12% 90%

1% 1%



41. Do you think Donald Trump is a strong leader, or not?

LIKELY VOTERS
Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue: Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Yes 55% 58% 52% 57% N/A 59% 48% 58% 56% N/A N/A 57% 54% N/A 54% 54% 67% 19% 94%
No 45% 41% 48% 43% N/A 40% 51% 41% 44% N/A N/A 42% 46% N/A 45% 46% 32% 81% 6%
(Don't know) * 1% - * N/A 1% 1% 1% - N/A N/A 1% * N/A 1% - * - -
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship  Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
Yes 55% 54% 55% 15% 93% 54% 18% 48% 83% 91% 74% 57% 60% 9% 18% 59% 93% 14% 95%
No 45% 45% 44% 85% 7% 44% 81% 52% 16% 9% 25% 42% 40% 91% 82% 40% 7% 85% 5%
(Don't know) * * 1% 1% - 2% * * 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% * 1% -
White White White  White No  White ~ White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Yes 55% 53% 56% 54% 60% 57% 59% 51% 60% 49% 53% 62% 63% 56% 50% 12% 96%
No 45% 47% 43% 46% 40% 42% 41% 49% 40% 50% 47% 38% 37% 44% 50% 87% 4%
(Don't know) * 1% * 1% - 1% - - - 1% * - - 1% - * -
41. Do you think Donald Trump is a strong leader, or not?
REGISTERED VOTERS
Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue:  Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Yes 55% 59% 52% 58% 42% 54% 47% 60% 57% 55% 38% 57% 54% 55% 55% 54% 66% 20% 92%
No 44% 40% 48% 41% 58% 46% 52% 39% 43% 43% 62% 42% 46% 45% 44% 46% 33% 80% 8%
(Don't know) 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% * - 1% - * - 1%
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship ~ Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
Yes 55% 54% 56% 15% 94% 54% 21% 48% 83% 92% 74% 57% 60% 10% 19% 58% 91% 14% 95%
No 44% 46% 43% 85% 6% 44% 79% 52% 17% 8% 25% 42% 40% 90% 80% 41% 8% 85% 5%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% * * 2% * * 1% - 1% 1% * - 1% 1% * * *
White White White  White No  White  White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Yes 55% 52% 57% 54% 60% 57% 62% 51% 59% 47% 55% 62% 64% 57% 52% 13% 96%
No 44% 47% 43% 46% 39% 42% 37% 49% 41% 52% 45% 37% 36% 42% 48% 87% 4%
(Don't know) 1% 1% * 1% * 1% 1% - - 1% * * * 1% - * *
42. Do you think Kamala Harris is up to the job of president, or not?
LIKELY VOTERS
Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue: Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Yes 49% 45% 54% 46% N/A 44% 61% 44% 48% N/A N/A 50% 49% N/A 58% 49% 37% 85% 10%
No 49% 54% 45% 53% N/A 54% 38% 56% 51% N/A N/A 49% 50% N/A 42% 50% 62% 13% 90%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% N/A 2% 2% 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A 1% 1% 1% 2% -
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship  Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
Yes 49% 52% 48% 90% 10% 54% 85% 61% 19% 8% 29% 45% 42% 96% 92% 52% 6% 89% 8%
No 49% 47% 51% 8% 90% 45% 13% 38% 80% 92% 70% 55% 57% 3% 7% 44% 93% 10% 91%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 2% * 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% * 1% 4% * 1% 1%
White White White  White No  White ~ White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Yes 49% 51% 48% 48% 44% 43% 44% 54% 44% 60% 50% 41% 38% 47% 53% 94% 6%
No 49% 48% 51% 51% 55% 55% 56% 46% 54% 39% 49% 58% 62% 52% 45% 5% 93%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1%
42. Do you think Kamala Harris is up to the job of president, or not?
REGISTERED VOTERS
Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue: Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Yes 50% 45% 55% 46% 69% 49% 60% 43% 49% 49% 71% 51% 49% 60% 56% 49% 39% 83% 1%
No 49% 54% 44% 53% 30% 49% 39% 56% 50% 50% 28% 48% 49% 39% 43% 50% 60% 15% 88%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship ~ Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
Yes 50% 54% 48% 91% 10% 53% 83% 60% 22% 10% 32% 46% 44% 95% 91% 55% 9% 88% 10%
No 49% 46% 51% 8% 89% 46% 15% 39% 7% 90% 67% 54% 56% 5% 7% 41% 91% 10% 89%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% - 1% * 1% 4% * 1% 1%
White White White  White No  White  White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Yes 50% 52% 49% 48% 45% 43% 43% 54% 46% 59% 51% 41% 38% 47% 56% 94% 8%
No 49% 47% 50% 51% 54% 55% 56% 46% 52% 40% 47% 58% 61% 52% 42% 5% 91%

(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 2% 1% 1%



43. Do you think Donald Trump is up to the job of president, or not?
LIKELY VOTERS

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

43. Do you think Donald Trump is up to the job of president, or not?
REGISTERED VOTERS

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Total
52%
47%

Total
52%
47%

Total
52%
47%

Total

53%

46%
1%

Total

53%

46%
1%

Total

53%

46%
1%

Men

55%

44%
1%

Under
$50k
51%
49%

College
Degree
50%
49%
1%

Men

57%

42%
1%

Under
$50k
51%
49%

College
Degree
50%
49%
1%

Women
49%
50%

$50k+
53%
46%
1%

No
Degree
54%
46%

*

Women
49%
51%

$50k+
54%
45%
1%

No
Degree
55%
45%
1%

44. Do you think Kamala Harris is honest and trustworthy, or not?

LIKELY VOTERS

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Total

48%
50%
2%

Total

48%

50%
2%

Total

48%
50%
2%

Men

43%

55%
2%

Under
$50k
50%
47%

3%

College
Degree
48%
50%
2%

Women
53%
45%

2%

$50k+
47%
51%
2%

No
Degree
48%
50%
3%

44. Do you think Kamala Harris is honest and trustworthy, or not?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Total

48%

50%
2%

Total

48%
50%
2%

Total

48%

50%
2%

Men

44%

54%
2%

Under
$50k
51%
47%

3%

College
Degree
48%
50%
2%

Women
52%
46%

2%

$50k+
47%
51%
2%

No
Degree
49%
49%
2%

White
55%
44%

1%

Dem
1%

88%
1%

White
College
Degree

52%
47%
1%

White
56%
43%

1%

Dem

12%

87%
1%

White
College
Degree

52%
47%
1%

White
45%
53%

2%

Dem
89%
9%
2%

White
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Degree

45%
53%
2%

White
45%
53%

2%

Dem
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9%
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White
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Degree

45%
53%
2%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
93%
7%

White

Degree
57%
42%

Black
39%
61%

GOP
94%
6%

White

Degree
58%
41%

1%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
10%

88%
2%

White

Degree
45%
53%

2%

Black
67%
31%

2%

GOP
10%

88%
2%

White
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45%
53%
2%
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46%
1%

Ind
47%
52%

1%

White
Degree
Men
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43%
2%
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50%
1%

Ind
47%
51%

1%

White
Degree
Men
55%
43%
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Hisp-
anic
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52%
3%

Ind
48%
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3%

White
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Men
40%
58%
3%

Hisp-
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49%
48%
3%

Ind
49%
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3%

White
Degree
Men
40%
58%
3%

Non-
White
42%
57%

Lib
15%
83%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
59%
41%

Non-
White
44%
56%

Lib
17%
82%

2%

White No
Degree
Men
61%
38%
2%

Non-
White
58%
39%
3%

Lib
84%
14%

2%

White No
Degree
Men
43%
55%
2%

Non-
White
58%
40%
2%

Lib
82%
16%

2%

White No
Degree
Men
43%
55%
2%

White
Men
57%
42%

1%

Mod
39%
61%

White
Degree
Women

49%

51%

White
Men
58%
40%

2%

Mod
41%
59%

White
Degree
Women

49%

51%

White
Men
41%
56%

2%

Mod

58%

39%
3%

White
Degree
Women
52%
48%
1%

White
Men
42%
56%

2%

Mod

58%

40%
3%

White
Degree
Women
52%
48%
1%

White
Women
53%
46%

Cons
84%
15%

White No
Degree
Women

56%
43%
1%

White
Women
54%
46%

Cons
84%
16%

White No
Degree
Women

56%
44%

White
Women
48%
50%
2%

Cons
18%
80%

2%

White No
Degree
Women

46%
51%
3%

White
Women
48%
50%
2%

Cons
20%
78%

2%

White No
Degree
Women

46%
51%
3%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very

Cons
91%
9%

Urban
43%
57%

1%

Non-
White
Men
53%
47%

Very

Cons
92%
8%

Urban
42%
57%

1%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
10%
90%
1%

Urban
59%
38%

3%

Non-
White
Men
51%
47%
2%

Very
Cons
10%
90%

Urban
60%
38%

2%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
73%
26%
1%

Sub-
urban
52%
47%
1%

Non-
White
Women
34%
65%

White
Evangel
2%
27%

*

Sub-
urban
53%
46%
1%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
27%
70%
3%

Sub-
urban
47%
50%
3%

Non-
White
Women
66%
31%
3%

White
Evangel
29%
68%
3%

Sub-
urban
47%
50%
3%

Under
Age 45
53%
46%
1%

White

Catholics

56%
43%
2%

Rural
60%
40%

Under
Age 45
55%
44%
1%

White

Catholics

55%
43%
2%

Rural
60%
39%

1%

Under
Age 45
47%
51%
2%

White

Catholics

44%
53%
3%

Rural

41%

58%
1%

Under
Age 45
48%
50%
2%

White

Catholics

44%
54%
2%

Rural

41%

58%
1%

Age
45+
52%
48%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

60%
39%

Rural
Whites
63%
37%

Age
45+
51%
48%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

60%
40%

Rural
Whites
62%
37%
1%

Age
45+
49%
49%
2%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

4M%
57%
2%

Rural
Whites
39%
61%
1%

Age
45+
48%
49%
2%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

44%
54%
2%

Rural
Whites
40%
60%
1%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

7%
92%

Sub-
urban
Men
53%
47%
1%

Under
Age 30
53%
46%
1%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

9%
90%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
55%
45%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

95%
4%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
43%
54%
3%

Under
Age 30
53%
45%
2%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

95%
4%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
44%
54%
2%

Under
Age 35
51%
48%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
13%
85%
2%

Sub-
urban
Women
51%
48%
1%

Under
Age 35
54%
45%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
14%
84%
2%

Sub-
urban
Women
52%
47%
1%

Under
Age 35
52%
45%
2%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
93%
7%

1%

Sub-
urban
Women
51%
46%
3%

Under
Age 35
51%
46%
2%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
91%
8%

1%

Sub-
urban
Women
51%
46%
3%

Age
65+
51%
49%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

53%
47%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
7%
92%
1%

Age
65+
51%
49%

Biden
Somewnhat
Disapprove

53%
46%
1%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
9%
90%
1%

Age
65+
49%
47%
3%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

41%
50%
9%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
91%
7%

3%

Age
65+
49%
48%
3%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

47%
45%
8%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
91%

Top Issue:
Economy
65%
35%

*

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
92%
8%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
97%
3%

Top Issue:
Economy
63%
36%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
90%
10%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
97%
3%

Top Issue:
Economy
37%
61%
2%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
7%
92%
1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
7%
92%
1%

Top Issue:
Economy
39%
59%
2%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
9%
91%
1%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
7%
91%
1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
15%
84%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
1%
88%
1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
16%
82%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
12%
87%
1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
82%
17%
2%

2020
Biden
Voters
88%
10%
2%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
80%
18%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
88%
10%
2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
93%
7%

2020
Trump
Voters

94%

6%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
91%
9%

2020
Trump
Voters

93%

6%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
10%
90%

2020
Trump
Voters

9%

89%

2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
12%
88%

2020
Trump
Voters

10%

88%

2%



45. Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?

LIKELY VOTERS

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Total Men Women
44% 46% 41%
55% 52% 58%
1% 1% 1%
Under
Total $50k $50k+
44% 43% 43%
55% 56% 55%
1% 1% 1%
College No
Total Degree  Degree
44% 39% 47%
55% 59% 53%
1% 2% 1%

45. Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Total Men Women
43% 46% 40%
55% 52% 59%
1% 2% 1%
Under
Total $50k $50k+
43% 41% 44%
55% 57% 54%
1% 1% 2%
College No
Total Degree  Degree
43% 39% 46%
55% 60% 53%
1% 1% 2%

White
46%
53%

1%

Dem
8%
92%

White
College
Degree

41%
57%
2%

White
46%
52%

2%

Dem
9%
91%

White
College
Degree

41%
57%
2%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP

81%
18%
2%

White

Degree
49%
50%

1%

Black
32%
68%

GOP

80%
18%
2%

White
No
Degree
48%
50%
2%

Hisp-
anic
46%
53%
1%

Ind
31%
66%

3%

White
Degree
Men
42%
55%
3%

Hisp-
anic
41%
58%
1%

Ind
31%
67%

3%

White
Degree
Men
42%
55%
3%

Non-
White
36%
64%
1%

Lib
13%
87%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
50%
49%

Non-
White
36%
64%

Lib
13%
87%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
50%
48%
2%

White
Men
46%
52%

1%

Mod

29%

70%
1%

White
Degree
Women
41%
59%
1%

White
Men
47%
51%

2%

Mod

31%

68%
1%

White
Degree
Women
41%
59%
1%

White
Women
45%
54%
1%

Cons
72%
26%

1%

White No
Degree
Women

48%
51%
2%

White
Women
45%
53%
2%

Cons
1%
27%

2%

White No
Degree
Women

47%
51%
2%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
85%
13%
1%

Urban
36%
62%

1%

Non-
White
Men
45%
54%
1%

Very
Cons
87%
1%
2%

Urban
34%
65%

1%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
66%
32%
2%

Sub-
urban
42%
57%
1%

Non-
White
Women
26%
74%

White
Evangel
63%
34%
3%

Sub-
urban
42%
56%
2%

Under Age Under
Age 45 45+ Age 30
46% 42% N/A
54% 56% N/A
1% 1% N/A

Attend Biden
White Worship ~ Strongly
Catholics Regularly Approve
42% 51% 5%
55% 48% 95%
3% 1% -
Sub-
Rural urban
Rural Whites Men
51% 53% 44%
48% 46% 54%
1% 1% 2%
Under Age Under
Age 45 45+ Age 30
44% 42% 42%
54% 56% 57%
2% 1% 1%
Attend Biden
White Worship ~ Strongly
Catholics Regularly Approve
44% 51% 8%
54% 48% 92%
3% 2% -
Sub-
Rural urban
Rural Whites Men
52% 53% 44%
47% 45% 54%
1% 2% 2%

Under
Age 35
45%
55%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
7%
92%
1%

Sub-
urban
Women
41%
59%
1%

Under
Age 35
42%
56%
2%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
9%
90%
1%

Sub-
urban
Women
40%
58%
1%

Age
65+
42%
56%

1%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

41%
58%
1%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
4%
96%

Age
65+
43%
56%

1%

Biden
Somewnhat
Disapprove

38%
59%
2%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
6%
94%

Top Issue:
Economy
53%
45%
2%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
80%
18%
2%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
83%
15%
2%

Top Issue:
Economy
51%
47%
2%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
77%
21%
2%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
81%
17%
2%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
12%
88%

2020
Biden
Voters
7%
93%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
13%
86%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
8%
92%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
80%
19%
1%

2020
Trump
Voters

82%

16%
2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
79%
20%
1%

2020
Trump
Voters

80%

17%
3%



46. [SKIP IF OTHER, WOULDN'T VOTE, OR DON'T KNOW IN Q4] Beyond electing [Q4 CANDIDATE], in one or two words please tell me what is the single most important issue or factor motivating you to get out and vote in this election.

LIKELY VOTERS

Jobs and the economy

Dislike other candidate / Against
other candidate

Candidate character / traits /
values

Immigration / Border security
Protecting democracy, rights, and
freedoms

Abortion

Future of the country / Country at
stake

Inflation / Prices / Cost of living
Always vote / Civic duty

For the people / Helping people
Will bring change

America first/ MAGA

Foreign policy

Party loyalty

Health care

Climate change / Environment
Electing the first female president

Social security
Other
Don't know / Nothing

Jobs and the economy

Dislike other candidate / Against
other candidate

Candidate character / traits /
values

Immigration / Border security
Protecting democracy, rights, and
freedoms

Abortion

Future of the country / Country at
stake

Inflation / Prices / Cost of living
Always vote / Civic duty

For the people / Helping people
Will bring change

America first/ MAGA

Foreign policy

Party loyalty

Health care

Climate change / Environment
Electing the first female president

Social security
Other
Don't know / Nothing

Jobs and the economy

Dislike other candidate / Against
other candidate

Candidate character / traits /
values

Immigration / Border security
Protecting democracy, rights, and
freedoms

Abortion

Future of the country / Country at
stake

Inflation / Prices / Cost of living
Always vote / Civic duty

For the people / Helping people
Will bring change

America first/ MAGA

Foreign policy

Party loyalty

Health care

Climate change / Environment
Electing the first female president

Social security
Other
Don't know / Nothing

Total
12%
1%

1%

Total
12%
1%

1%

7%
2%

Total
12%
1%

1%

10%
10%

8%
7%

6%
5%
3%
3%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

7%
2%

Men
10%
14%

10%

1%
8%

4%
7%
7%

3%
2%

1%
10%
2%

Under
$50k
11%
1%

12%

College
Degree

10%
1%

9%

10%
15%

8%
8%

4%
4%
2%
3%
1%
2%
2%
1%
1%

7%
1%

Women
13%
8%

1%

9%
1%

1%
6%

5%
5%
3%
4%

$50k+
13%
10%

10%

6%
1%

No
Degree
13%
10%

1%
10%
6%
8%
6%

7%
5%
3%
3%

White
1%
12%

9%

1%
10%

8%
7%

5%
5%
3%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

*

8%
2%

Dem
6%
15%

12%

1%
16%

13%
4%

5%
5%
4%
4%
1%
1%

2%
2%
1%

1%

7%
2%

White

College

Degree
10%
12%

8%

10%
16%

7%
8%

4%
4%
2%
2%
1%
2%
2%
1%
1%

8%
1%

Black
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
17%
6%

1%

20%
4%

2%
9%

7%
4%
3%
2%
3%
1%
2%

7%

White
No
Degree
12%
13%

10%

12%
6%

8%
6%

6%
5%
3%
3%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%

1%
7%
2%

Hisp-
anic
13%

5%

15%

10%
1%

9%
7%

9%
2%
1%
3%
3%
1%

1%
2%

1%
6%
2%

Ind
13%
13%

5%

6%
8%

1%
6%

7%
5%

4%

1%
1%
2%
1%
1%

1%
12%
4%

White
Degree
Men
10%
17%

7%

9%
12%

6%
8%

3%
6%
2%
1%

3%
3%
1%
1%

9%
2%

Non-

White

13%
6%

14%

7%
9%

8%
6%

8%
5%
3%
5%
2%
2%
1%
2%
1%
1%

6%
2%

Lib
6%
15%

10%

2%
17%

13%
4%

4%
5%
3%
1%

2%
1%
3%
2%
1%

1%
10%
2%

White No
Degree
Men
7%
15%

13%

13%
7%

4%
8%

7%
4%
3%
1%
1%
1%
1%

White
Men
9%
16%

10%

1%
9%

5%
8%

5%
5%
3%
1%

2%
2%

1%

1%
10%
2%

Mod
12%
15%

7%

1%

1%
6%
3%

White
Degree
Women
1%
6%

10%

10%
20%

9%
8%

5%
2%
2%
2%
2%
1%
2%
2%

1%

7%
1%

White
Women
14%
9%

9%

1%
1%

10%
6%

5%
5%
3%
3%

Cons
16%
5%

13%

19%
6%

4%
9%

6%
4%
3%
2%
3%

6%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

16%
10%

8%

1%
5%

1%
5%

5%
7%
3%
4%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%

4%
3%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

Very

Cons
17%
4%

12%

22%
7%

3%
9%

5%
4%
3%
1%
4%
1%
2%

1%
5%

Urban
9%
7%

1%

7%
8%

9%
6%

8%
6%
6%
4%
3%

2%
1%
2%
1%

1%
8%
2%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
13%
8%

14%

13%
4%

4%
10%

8%
4%
6%
5%
2%
1%
2%

1%

4%
3%

Sub-
urban
12%
1%

10%

6%
1%

Under
Age 45
14%
5%

1%

7%
5%

1%
7%

8%
5%
4%
4%
2%
1%

1%
1%
1%

11%
3%

White
Catholics
14%
6%

10%

9%
1%

8%
8%

4%
7%
5%
3%
1%
1%
1%
1%

Rural
14%
13%

10%

1%
9%

5%
9%

5%
4%
3%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
8%
2%

Age Under Under
45+ Age 30 Age 35
11% N/A 14%
14% N/A 4%
11% N/A 9%
12% N/A 8%
12% N/A 5%
6% N/A 10%
6% N/A 9%
5% N/A 9%
5% N/A 5%
2% N/A 2%
2% N/A 3%
1% N/A 2%
1% N/A 1%
2% N/A 1%
1% N/A 1%
1% N/A 1%
* N/A 2%
1% N/A -
5% N/A 12%
1% N/A 4%
Attend Biden Biden

Worship ~ Strongly Somewhat

Regularly Approve  Approve
14% 3% 9%
6% 18% 17%
15% 12% 1%
9% - 2%
10% 24% 13%
6% 10% 17%
8% 4% 4%
8% 2% 5%
4% 4% 3%
4% 4% 2%
3% 5% 3%
2% - -
2% - -
1% - *

* 2% 2%
* 1% 2%
- 1% 2%
* 1% i
6% 6% 8%
2% 3% -
Sub- Sub-
Rural urban urban
Whites Men Women
13% 13% 1%
14% 14% 8%
9% 1% 10%
12% 10% 12%
9% 8% 14%
6% 4% 15%
10% 7% 3%
6% 7% 4%
4% 5% 5%
3% 2% 1%
1% 3% 4%
- - 3%
1% 2% 3%
- 2% 1%
- 1% 2%
1% 1% 1%
1% 1% -
* 1% -
9% 7% 5%
2% 1% 1%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
10% 24%
13% 6%
10% 10%
12% 5%
15% 7%
2% 4%
8% 8%
3% 10%
5% 7%
2% 4%
3% 3%
1% 2%
1% 1%
2% 1%
1% *
1% *
1% *
1% *
7% 5%
1% 2%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
13% 17%
8% 5%
14% 8%
6% 20%
5% 4%
8% 2%
6% 9%
4% 9%
8% 5%
4% 2%
1% 3%
1% 3%
3% 2%
1% 2%
2% -
1% *
10% 7%
6% 1%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
5% 18%
18% 4%
12% 10%
1% 19%
16% 4%
14% 2%
4% 9%
4% 8%
5% 5%
3% 2%
3% 3%

- 3%

* 2%
1% 2%
2% *
2% *
1% -
1% *
7% 7%
2% 2%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
2%
17%

15%

13%

33%
1%

4%
2%
1%

13%
4%

5%
5%
3%
3%

1%
1%
2%
2%
1%

1%
8%
2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
7%
6%

8%

40%
4%

1%
10%

2%
4%
3%
3%
3%

2%

6%

2020
Trump
Voters

17%
5%

1%

21%
4%

2%
9%

7%
5%
2%
2%
3%
2%
2%

7%
1%



46. [SKIP IF OTHER, WOULDN'T VOTE, OR DON'T KNOW IN Q4] Beyond electing [Q4 CANDIDATE], in one or two words please tell me what is the single most important issue or factor motivating you to get out and vote in this election.

REGISTERED VOTERS

Jobs and the economy
Candidate character / traits /
values

Dislike other candidate / Against
other candidate

Immigration / Border security
Protecting democracy, rights, and
freedoms

Abortion

Inflation / Prices / Cost of living
Future of the country / Country at
stake

Always vote / Civic duty

For the people / Helping people
Will bring change

America first/ MAGA

Foreian policy

Health care

Climate change / Environment
Party lovalty

Electing the first female president

Social security
Other
Don't know / Nothing

Jobs and the economy
Candidate character / traits /
values

Dislike other candidate / Against
other candidate

Immigration / Border security
Protecting democracy, rights, and
freedoms

Abortion

Inflation / Prices / Cost of living
Future of the country / Country at
stake

Always vote / Civic duty

For the people / Helping people
Will bring change

America first/ MAGA

Foreian policy

Health care

Climate change / Environment
Party lovalty

Electing the first female president

Social security
Other
Don't know / Nothing

Jobs and the economy
Candidate character / traits /
values

Dislike other candidate / Against
other candidate

Immigration / Border security
Protecting democracy, rights, and
freedoms

Abortion

Inflation / Prices / Cost of living
Future of the country / Country at
stake

Always vote / Civic duty

For the people / Helping people
Will bring change

America first/ MAGA

Foreian policy

Health care

Climate change / Environment
Party lovalty

Electing the first female president

Social security
Other
Don't know / Nothing

Total
12%
1%

10%

9%
9%

9%
6%
6%

4%
4%
3%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

1%
7%
2%

Total
12%
1%

10%

9%
9%

9%
6%
6%

4%
4%
3%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

1%
7%
2%

Total
12%
1%

10%

9%
9%

9%
6%
6%

4%
4%
3%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

1%
7%
2%

Men
1%
1%

12%

10%
8%

4%
7%
6%

4%
3%
3%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

1%
10%
2%

Under
$50k
1%
12%

1%

8%
6%

9%
8%
5%

3%
4%
3%
2%
1%
2%
2%
1%
1%

1%
8%
3%

College
Degree

10%
9%

12%

10%
15%

8%
5%
7%

4%
2%
3%
1%
3%
1%
1%
2%

8%
1%

Women
13%
1%

8%

8%
9%

13%
6%
5%

4%
4%
4%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%

*

5%
2%

$50k+
13%
1%

10%

10%
1%

8%
5%
6%

5%
3%
3%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%

7%
1%

No
Degree
13%
12%

10%

9%
5%

9%
7%
5%

5%
4%
3%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

1%
7%
3%

White
12%
10%

12%

10%
9%

9%
6%
6%

4%
3%
3%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

1%
7%
2%

Dem
6%
12%

15%

14%

14%
5%
3%

4%
4%
4%
1%
1%
2%
2%

2%

1%
7%
3%

White
College
Degree

10%
8%

12%

10%
16%

7%
4%
8%

4%
2%
2%
1%
2%
1%
1%
2%

8%
1%

Black
12%
14%

4%

7%
7%

7%
5%
4%

5%
7%
6%
2%

3%

1%
2%

9%
5%

GOP
17%
1%

5%

18%
4%

3%
8%
8%

4%

6%
1%

White
No
Degree
13%
1%

12%

10%
5%

10%
7%
6%

5%
4%
3%
2%
1%
1%
2%
1%
1%

1%
6%
2%

Hisp-
anic
13%
13%

6%

8%
10%

9%
8%
6%

3%
2%
4%
3%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

1%
8%
2%

Ind
14%
4%

13%

7%
6%

10%
7%
5%

5%
3%
3%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%

1%
10%
3%

White
Degree
Men
10%
7%

17%

9%
12%

6%
3%
8%

6%
2%
1%

3%
1%
1%
3%

9%
2%

Non-
White
12%
13%

6%

7%
9%

8%
8%
4%

4%
4%
4%
2%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%

8%
3%

Lib
7%
10%

14%

2%
15%

14%
5%
3%

4%
3%
2%

2%
3%
2%

1%

1%
9%
3%

White No
Degree
Men
9%
13%

14%

12%
7%

4%
9%
7%

3%
3%
2%
1%
2%
1%

1%
9%
2%

White
Men
9%
11%

15%

1%
9%

5%
7%
7%

4%
3%
2%

2%
1%
1%
2%

1%
9%
2%

Mod
13%
7%

14%

5%
7%

9%
8%
4%

5%
5%
6%
2%
1%
1%
2%
1%
2%

1%
5%
2%

White
Degree
Women
1%
10%

6%

10%
20%

9%
5%
8%

2%
2%
2%
2%
1%
2%

2%
1%

7%
1%

White
Women
14%
9%

9%

10%
9%

13%
5%
5%

5%
4%
4%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

*

4%
2%

Cons
15%
13%

6%

17%
6%

5%
7%
8%

4%
3%
3%
2%
1%

1%

7%
2%

White No
Degree
Women

16%
9%

10%

9%
4%

14%
6%
4%

6%
4%
5%
3%
1%
1%
2%
1%
1%

1%
3%
2%

Non-
White
Men
16%
1%

6%

9%
8%

2%
10%
3%

3%
3%
5%
3%

2%
1%
1%
2%

1%
10%
3%

Very
Cons
17%
14%

3%

20%
7%

4%
5%
9%

4%
3%
1%
3%
1%

2%

5%
1%

Urban
10%
10%

8%

8%
6%

10%
6%
5%

5%
5%
5%
3%
2%
1%
1%
2%
1%

1%
8%
3%

Non-
White
Women
8%
15%

7%

5%
10%

14%
6%
5%

4%
6%
4%
1%
4%
1%

1%

5%
4%

White
Evangel
14%
13%

8%

12%
3%

6%
8%
8%

4%
5%
5%
2%
1%
1%

2%
1%

1%
4%
2%

Sub-
urban
12%
1%

10%

10%
10%

10%
6%
5%

5%
2%
3%
1%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%

6%
2%

Under
Age 45
12%
12%

6%

6%
5%

12%
9%
6%

3%
5%
4%
2%
2%
1%
1%

1%

10%
4%

White
Catholics
13%
1%

7%

9%
10%

9%
5%
8%

6%
5%
4%
1%
1%
1%
2%
1%

6%
2%

Rural
13%
10%

13%

9%
9%

5%
7%
8%

3%
5%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

1%
7%
2%

Age Under Under
45+ Age 30 Age 35
12% 12% 12%
10% 8% 1%
14% 6% 5%
1% 6% 7%
12% 5% 5%
7% 14% 12%
5% 9% 9%
6% 7% 6%
5% 4% 4%
3% 5% 4%
3% 4% 3%
1% 1% 2%
1% 1% 2%
1% 1% 1%
1% 1% 1%
2% - *
1% 2% 1%
1% - -
5% 12% 10%
1% 4% 5%
Attend Biden Biden

Worship ~ Strongly Somewhat

Regularly Approve Approve
13% 3% 9%
15% 15% 1%
6% 17% 15%

9% - 1%
10% 21% 13%
7% 10% 16%
7% 3% 5%
7% 3% 3%
4% 4% 2%
5% 4% 4%
2% 4% 3%
2% - *
2% - -
1% 2% 2%
1% 2% 2%
1% - *
- 2% 2%
* 1% 1%
7% 6% 8%
1% 3% 1%
Sub- Sub-
Rural urban urban
Whites Men Women
13% 13% 12%
10% 1% 1%
14% 12% 7%
10% 10% 10%
8% 9% 1%
6% 4% 17%
7% 7% 5%
9% 6% 4%
3% 5% 5%
3% 2% 2%
2% 2% 4%
1% 1% 2%
1% 1% 2%
1% 1% 1%
1% 1% 1%
* 1% 1%
1% 2% -
1% 1% -
7% 8% 4%
2% 3% 1%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
10% 24%
10% 11%
14% 7%
12% 6%
15% 6%
3% 4%
3% 10%
8% 7%
6% 5%
3% 4%
3% 3%
1% 2%
1% 1%
1% *
1% *
2% 1%
1% *
1% *
7% 6%
1% 2%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
13% 17%
13% 8%
9% 5%
6% 18%
4% 3%
9% 3%
3% 10%
5% 8%
7% 4%
4% 3%
3% 3%
2% 3%
2% 2%
2% -
1% *
1% 2%
10% 6%
7% 1%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
6% 18%
1% 10%
17% 4%
1% 17%
14% 3%
14% 3%
4% 9%
3% 8%
4% 4%
4% 3%
4% 3%

- 3%
1% 2%
2% *
2% *

* 2%
2% -
1% *
7% 7%
2% 2%

Top
Issue:

Abortion

2%
14%

15%

12%

37%
3%
1%

2%
2%

1%
3%

1%
3%

1%
3%
2%

2020
Biden
Voters
5%
12%

16%

15%

13%
5%
4%

4%
3%
3%

1%
2%
2%

2%
1%

7%
3%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
8%
8%

7%

36%
5%

1%
3%
9%

4%
3%
4%
3%

2020
Trump
Voters

17%

1%

5%

19%
4%

4%
8%
8%

4%
3%
3%
3%
1%

2%

6%
1%



47. How much does the fact that Kamala Harris would be the country's first woman president affect your decision about who to vote for in this election?

LIKELY VOTERS

A great deal

Some

Not much

Not at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL AFFECT
TOTAL NOT AFFECT

A great deal

Some

Not much

Not at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL AFFECT
TOTAL NOT AFFECT

A great deal

Some

Not much

Not at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL AFFECT
TOTAL NOT AFFECT

47. How much does the fact that Kamala Harris would
REGISTERED VOTERS

A great deal

Some

Not much

Not at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL AFFECT
TOTAL NOT AFFECT

A great deal

Some

Not much

Not at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL AFFECT
TOTAL NOT AFFECT

A great deal

Some

Not much

Not at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL AFFECT
TOTAL NOT AFFECT

Total Men
15% 13%
15% 13%
16% 16%
54% 58%
30% 25%
70% 74%

Under
Total $50k
15% 17%
15% 17%
16% 14%
54% 51%
* 1%
30% 34%
70% 65%

College

Total Degree
15% 13%
15% 14%
16% 17%
54% 56%
30% 28%
70% 72%

Total Men
17% 14%
15% 13%
16% 16%
52% 57%

32% 27%

68% 73%

Under

Total $50k
17% 19%
15% 18%
16% 14%
52% 48%
* 1%
32% 37%

68% 62%

College
Total Degree
17% 15%
15% 14%
16% 16%
52% 55%
32% 29%
68% 71%

Women
17%
17%
16%
50%
1%
34%
66%

$50k+
13%
13%
18%
56%

26%
74%

No
Degree
15%
16%
16%
52%
1%
31%
68%

Women
19%
17%
16%
47%

1%
36%
63%

$50k+
15%
12%
17%
56%

27%
73%

No
Degree
18%
16%
16%
50%
1%
33%
66%

White
12%
13%
18%
56%

25%
74%

Dem
24%
23%
20%
32%
1%
48%
52%

White
College
Degree

12%
12%
18%
58%

24%
76%

White
12%
13%
18%
56%

26%
74%

Dem
28%
22%
21%
28%
1%
51%
49%

White
College
Degree

12%
12%
18%
58%

24%
76%

Hisp-
Black anic
N/A 20%
N/A 21%
N/A 8%
N/A 51%
N/A -
N/A 41%
N/A 59%
GOP Ind
7% 7%
7% 16%
1% 21%
74% 56%
14% 23%
85% 7%
White White
No Degree
Degree Men
12% 13%
14% 7%
18% 15%
55% 65%
1% -
26% 20%
73% 80%

Hisp-

Black anic
30% 26%
23% 18%
1% 8%
35% 47%

1% -
53% 44%

46% 56%
GOP Ind
8% 10%
8% 15%
10% 20%
74% 54%
16% 26%

84% 74%

White White
No Degree
Degree Men
12% 13%
14% 7%
18% 15%
54% 65%
1% -
26% 20%
73% 80%

Non-
White
22%
22%
9%
46%
1%
44%
55%

Lib
20%
24%
21%
34%

1%
44%
55%

White No
Degree
Men
9%
14%
22%
54%
1%
23%
76%

be the country's first woman president affect your decisiol

Non-
White
28%
20%
9%
43%

48%
52%

Lib
24%
23%
21%
31%

1%
47%
52%

White No
Degree
Men
10%

White
Men
1%
1%
19%
59%

22%
78%

Mod
13%
19%
20%
47%

32%
68%

White
Degree
Women

12%
17%
20%
51%

29%
1%

n about

White
Men
1%
10%
19%
59%

1%
21%
78%

Mod
16%
18%
19%
46%

34%
65%

White
Degree
Women
12%
17%
20%
51%

29%
1%

White
Women
13%
15%
17%
54%

29%
71%

Cons
12%
7%
1%
70%

19%
81%

White No
Degree
Women

14%
14%
15%
56%

29%
71%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
13%
3%
8%
76%

16%
84%

Urban
24%
18%
16%
43%

42%
58%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
17%
8%
14%
60%
1%
25%
74%

Sub-
urban
1%
15%
19%
54%

27%
73%

who to vote for in this election?

White
Women
13%
16%
18%
52%

29%
70%

Cons
12%
8%
10%
70%

20%
80%

White No
Degree
Women

14%
16%
17%
53%
1%
30%
70%

Non-
White
Men
21%
18%
8%
52%

39%
61%

Very
Cons
13%
4%
8%
75%

16%
84%

Urban
25%
19%
14%
41%

44%
56%

Non-
White
Women
35%
22%
10%
32%
1%
57%
42%

White
Evangel
16%
1%
13%
59%
1%
27%
73%

Sub-
urban
15%
15%
18%
52%

30%
70%

Under
Age 45
21%
24%
10%
45%

45%
55%

White
Catholics
1%
12%
18%
59%
1%
23%
76%

Rural
12%
12%
13%
61%

1%
25%
74%

Under
Age 45
23%
21%
13%
43%

44%
56%

White
Catholics
12%
12%
17%
59%
1%
24%
75%

Rural
12%
12%
14%
60%

1%
24%
75%

Age
45+
11%
10%
19%
59%

1%
22%
78%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
20%
13%
12%
55%

33%
67%

Rural
Whites
10%
1%
14%
64%

22%
78%

Age
45+
12%
1%
18%
58%

1%
23%
76%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
22%
12%
12%
53%

35%
65%

Rural
Whites
10%
11%
16%
62%
1%
21%
78%

Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
N/A 25%
N/A 26%
N/A 9%
N/A 39%

N/A -
N/A 52%
N/A 48%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
27% 21%
21% 29%
19% 22%
33% 27%

- 1%
48% 50%
52% 49%
Sub- Sub-

urban urban
Men Women
11% 12%
12% 18%
20% 18%
57% 51%

- 1%
23% 30%
7% 69%

Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
30% 26%
24% 22%
1% 12%
35% 39%
54% 49%
46% 51%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
32% 23%
19% 28%
18% 23%
30% 24%

- 1%
52% 52%
48% 47%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
13% 17%
13% 17%
18% 18%
56% 48%
27% 34%
73% 66%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
11% 10%
1% 13%
17% 16%
60% 61%
1% 1%
23% 23%
7% 7%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
16% 5%
18% 4%
18% 1%
46% 79%
2% -
34% 9%
64% 91%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
24% 6%
23% 7%
21% 1%
31% 75%
1% -
47% 14%
52% 86%
Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
12% 12%
11% 12%
16% 15%
61% 60%
1% *
22% 24%
7% 75%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
19% 6%
19% 5%
21% 10%
41% 79%
1% -
37% 1%
61% 89%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
28% 7%
23% 8%
21% 10%
28% 75%
1% *
50% 14%
49% 85%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
28%
18%
20%
34%

46%
54%

2020
Biden
Voters
23%
22%
21%
34%
1%
44%
55%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
29%
21%
19%
31%

50%
50%

2020
Biden
Voters
26%
20%
22%
31%
1%
47%
52%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
7%
5%
7%
80%

12%
88%

2020
Trump
Voters

7%
7%
1%
74%

14%
86%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
9%
6%
6%
80%

14%
86%

2020
Trump
Voters

8%
8%
10%
75%

16%
84%



48. How much do you feel you know about where Kamala Harris stands on your top issues?

LIKELY VOTERS

A great deal

Some

Not much

Nothing at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL KNOW
TOTAL DON'T KNOW

A great deal

Some

Not much

Nothing at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL KNOW
TOTAL DON'T KNOW

A great deal

Some

Not much

Nothing at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL KNOW
TOTAL DON'T KNOW

48. How much do you feel you know about where Kamala Harris stands on your

REGISTERED VOTERS

A great deal

Some

Not much

Nothing at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL KNOW
TOTAL DON'T KNOW

A great deal

Some

Not much

Nothing at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL KNOW
TOTAL DON'T KNOW

A great deal

Some

Not much

Nothing at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL KNOW
TOTAL DON'T KNOW

Total
44%
23%
12%
19%

1%

68%

31%

Total
44%
23%
12%
19%

1%

68%

31%

Total
44%
23%
12%
19%

1%
68%
31%

Total
44%
24%
12%
19%

1%

68%

31%

Total
44%
24%
12%
19%
1%
68%
31%

Total
44%
24%
12%
19%

1%

68%

31%

Men
43%
24%
13%
20%

67%
32%

Under
$50k
41%
24%
13%
20%

1%

65%
34%

College
Degree

48%
22%
12%
17%

70%
29%

Men
42%
24%
13%
21%

66%
33%

College
Degree

50%
22%

Women
45%
23%
12%
18%

1%
68%
30%

$50k+
47%
24%
12%
17%
1%
70%
29%

No
Degree
42%
24%
13%
20%
1%
66%
33%

Women
45%
24%
1%
18%

1%
69%
30%

No
Degree
40%
26%
12%
21%
1%
66%
33%

White
42%
26%
12%
20%

1%
67%
32%

Dem
64%
27%
4%
3%
1%
92%
7%

White

College
Degree

46%
23%
13%
17%
1%
70%
30%

White
40%
26%
13%
20%

1%
66%
33%

Dem
65%
28%
5%
2%
1%
92%
7%

White
College
Degree

46%
23%
13%
17%
1%
70%
30%

Hisp-
Black anic
N/A 41%
N/A 21%
N/A 12%
N/A 25%
N/A 1%
N/A 62%
N/A 37%
GOP Ind
28% 37%
17% 32%
19% 15%
35% 16%
1% 1%
45% 69%
55% 31%
White White
No Degree
Degree Men
38% 46%
27% 24%
12% 14%
22% 16%
1% -
65% 70%
34% 30%
top issues?
Hisp-
Black anic
56% 46%
17% 20%
13% 1%
12% 23%
2% 1%
73% 65%
25% 34%
GOP Ind
28% 31%
17% 35%
19% 13%
36% 20%
1% *
45% 67%
54% 33%
White White
No Degree
Degree Men
36% 46%
28% 24%
12% 14%
23% 16%
1% -
64% 70%
35% 30%

Non-
White
52%
17%
13%
17%
2%
69%
30%

Lib
64%
25%

5%

5%

1%
89%
10%

White No
Degree
Men
39%
27%
12%
21%
1%
66%
34%

Non-
White
53%
19%
1%
17%
1%
1%
28%

Lib
62%
27%

6%

4%

1%
89%
10%

White No
Degree
Men
36%
27%
14%
22%
1%
64%
36%

White
Men
42%
26%
13%
19%

68%
32%

Mod
40%
29%
13%
17%
1%
69%
30%

White
Degree
Women
47%
23%
11%
18%
1%
70%
29%

White
Men
40%
26%
14%
19%

1%
66%
33%

Mod
38%
30%
13%
18%
1%
68%
31%

White
Degree
Women

47%

White
Women
41%
25%
12%
21%
1%
67%
32%

Cons
34%
19%
17%
30%

1%
53%
46%

White No
Degree
Women

38%
27%
12%
22%
1%
65%
34%

White
Women
40%
27%
1%
22%
1%
67%
33%

Cons
34%
19%
16%
31%

1%
52%
47%

White No
Degree
Women

36%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
39%
10%
18%
32%
1%
49%
50%

Urban
51%
21%
12%
15%

1%
73%
26%

Non-
White
Men
47%
19%
10%
23%

67%
33%

Very
Cons
39%
9%
17%
35%
1%
48%
51%

Urban
49%
24%
12%
14%

1%
74%
26%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
39%
24%
13%
23%
1%
63%
36%

Sub-
urban
45%
25%
1%
18%
1%
70%
29%

Non-
White
Women
58%
18%
12%
9%
2%
76%
22%

White

Evangel

36%
27%
12%
23%
1%
63%
36%

Sub-
urban
46%
24%
10%
19%
1%
70%
29%

Under
Age 45
39%
29%
13%
19%
68%
32%

White

Catholics

42%
26%
12%
20%

68%
32%

Rural
39%
23%
14%
23%

1%
62%
37%

Under
Age 45
39%
28%
13%
19%

68%
32%

White

Catholics

44%
24%
12%
20%

69%
31%

Rural
36%
24%
15%
24%

1%
60%
39%

Age
45+
47%
20%
12%
19%

1%
68%
31%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

45%
23%
14%
16%
1%
69%
30%

Rural
Whites
37%
25%
13%
24%
1%
62%
37%

Age
45+
47%
21%
1%
20%

1%
68%
31%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

45%
23%
14%
16%
1%
69%
31%

Rural
Whites
34%
27%
15%
24%
1%
61%
39%

Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
N/A 41%
N/A 31%
N/A 14%
N/A 15%

N/A -
N/A 71%
N/A 29%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
80% 57%
17% 37%
2% 3%
1% 2%
1% 1%
96% 94%
3% 5%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
43% 47%
27% 23%
12% 11%
18% 18%

- 1%
70% 70%
30% 28%

Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
42% 40%
30% 31%
15% 13%
13% 15%
72% 2%
28% 28%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
81% 56%
16% 37%
2% 5%
1% 2%
1% 1%
96% 93%
3% 7%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
44% 48%
26% 22%
1% 9%
19% 19%

* 1%
70% 70%
29% 29%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
47% 33%
22% 27%
14% 15%
16% 24%
1% 1%
69% 60%
30% 39%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
23% 30%
40% 14%
21% 19%
15% 37%
2% 1%
63% 44%
36% 56%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
63% 27%
30% 17%
4% 20%
2% 36%
1% 1%
93% 44%
6% 56%
Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
46% 34%
22% 26%
14% 15%
17% 24%
1% 1%
68% 61%
30% 39%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
25% 29%
41% 15%
20% 17%
12% 38%
1% 1%
66% 44%
33% 55%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
63% 26%
31% 17%
4% 19%
2% 37%
1% 1%
94% 44%
5% 56%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
68%
27%
2%
3%

95%
5%

2020
Biden
Voters
66%
26%
5%
3%
1%
92%
7%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
65%
28%
2%
6%

92%
8%

2020
Biden
Voters
66%
26%
5%
2%
1%
92%
7%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
35%
13%
17%
34%
1%
48%
51%

2020
Trump
Voters

28%

18%
18%
35%
1%
46%
53%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
33%
13%
15%
37%
1%
47%
52%

2020
Trump
Voters

27%

19%
17%
36%
1%
46%
54%



49. How much do you feel you know about where Donald Trump stands on your top issues?

LIKELY VOTERS
Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue: Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
A great deal 60% 62% 57% 63% N/A 54% 47% 65% 61% N/A N/A 49% 65% N/A 48% 68% 60% 42% 82%
Some 18% 18% 18% 18% N/A 19% 15% 19% 18% N/A N/A 25% 14% N/A 28% 12% 19% 20% 14%
Not much 8% 6% 9% 7% N/A 12% 12% 6% 7% N/A N/A 10% 6% N/A 12% 4% 9% 10% 1%
Nothing at all 15% 14% 15% 1% N/A 16% 26% 10% 12% N/A N/A 15% 14% N/A 13% 15% 1% 27% 3%
(Don't know) * * 1% 1% N/A - - * 1% N/A N/A - 1% N/A - 1% 1% 1% -
TOTAL KNOW 7% 80% 75% 82% N/A 73% 62% 84% 79% N/A N/A 74% 79% N/A 76% 80% 79% 62% 96%
TOTAL DON'T KNOW 22% 20% 25% 18% N/A 27% 38% 16% 20% N/A N/A 26% 20% N/A 24% 19% 20% 37% 4%
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship  Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
A great deal 60% 52% 64% 43% 80% 44% 49% 43% 76% 89% 69% 63% 65% 46% 42% 40% 81% 44% 80%
Some 18% 22% 15% 17% 16% 26% 16% 26% 14% 5% 17% 17% 15% 9% 21% 37% 13% 15% 16%
Not much 8% 8% 8% 12% 2% 13% 10% 12% 4% 2% 6% 7% 7% 1% 13% 9% 3% 12% 2%
Nothing at all 15% 17% 13% 28% 2% 16% 24% 19% 6% 3% 7% 13% 13% 33% 24% 13% 2% 29% 1%
(Don't know) * 1% * 1% * 1% 1% - * 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - * 1% *
TOTAL KNOW 7% 74% 79% 60% 96% 70% 66% 69% 90% 95% 86% 80% 80% 55% 63% 78% 94% 59% 96%
TOTAL DON'T KNOW 22% 25% 21% 40% 4% 29% 33% 31% 10% 5% 13% 20% 20% 44% 37% 22% 5% 40% 3%
White White White  White No  White ~ White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
A great deal 60% 65% 56% 68% 59% 69% 61% 67% 58% 48% 62% 66% 65% 66% 58% 42% 78%
Some 18% 15% 19% 16% 21% 15% 23% 17% 19% 20% 18% 15% 16% 16% 20% 16% 18%
Not much 8% 8% 7% 7% 6% 5% 6% 9% 6% 12% 6% 6% 5% 4% 8% 13% 3%
Nothing at all 15% 12% 17% 9% 13% 10% 10% 7% 16% 19% 14% 13% 13% 14% 13% 28% 1%
(Don't know) * * 1% * 1% - 1% 1% 1% * * 1% 1% - 1% * *
TOTAL KNOW 7% 80% 75% 84% 80% 85% 84% 83% 7% 68% 80% 81% 81% 82% 78% 59% 96%
TOTAL DON'T KNOW 22% 20% 24% 16% 19% 15% 16% 16% 22% 31% 20% 19% 18% 18% 21% 41% 4%
49. How much do you feel you know about where Donald Trump stands on your top issues?
REGISTERED VOTERS
Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue:  Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
A great deal 57% 61% 54% 61% 42% 52% 47% 64% 58% 51% 42% 48% 64% 46% 46% 67% 58% 41% 81%
Some 19% 18% 19% 20% 15% 18% 16% 19% 20% 17% 16% 25% 14% 28% 28% 12% 20% 20% 13%
Not much 8% 7% 10% 7% 14% 13% 12% 6% 7% 8% 17% 1% 6% 12% 1% 5% 9% 10% 1%
Nothing at all 15% 14% 16% 12% 30% 16% 24% 10% 14% 24% 24% 16% 15% 14% 15% 16% 13% 28% 3%
(Don't know) 1% * 1% 1% - 1% * 1% 1% - 1% * 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
TOTAL KNOW 76% 79% 73% 80% 57% 70% 63% 83% 78% 68% 59% 73% 78% 73% 73% 79% 77% 61% 94%
TOTAL DON'T KNOW 23% 21% 26% 19% 43% 29% 36% 16% 21% 32% 41% 27% 21% 26% 26% 20% 22% 38% 5%
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship ~ Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
A great deal 57% 50% 62% 41% 78% 43% 47% 42% 73% 88% 66% 62% 61% 45% 39% 37% 79% 43% 78%
Some 19% 23% 16% 17% 18% 26% 17% 26% 17% 7% 18% 17% 18% 9% 22% 37% 15% 16% 17%
Not much 8% 9% 8% 13% 3% 13% 12% 11% 4% 2% 7% 6% 8% 12% 14% 1% 3% 12% 3%
Nothing at all 15% 18% 13% 29% 1% 18% 24% 20% 6% 3% 8% 15% 13% 34% 25% 15% 3% 29% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 1% * * * 1% 1% * * 1% 1% - * * 1% - 1% * *
TOTAL KNOW 76% 73% 78% 58% 96% 69% 63% 68% 89% 95% 84% 79% 78% 54% 61% 74% 94% 59% 96%
TOTAL DON'T KNOW 23% 26% 22% 42% 4% 30% 36% 32% 10% 5% 15% 21% 21% 46% 38% 26% 6% 41% 4%
White White White  White No  White  White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
A great deal 57% 65% 53% 68% 57% 69% 61% 67% 54% 47% 59% 63% 63% 62% 56% 39% 76%
Some 19% 15% 21% 16% 22% 15% 21% 17% 22% 19% 19% 17% 18% 18% 20% 17% 19%
Not much 8% 8% 9% 7% 7% 5% 7% 9% 7% 14% 7% 6% 6% 5% 9% 14% 3%
Nothing at all 15% 12% 17% 9% 14% 10% 10% 7% 17% 20% 14% 13% 12% 15% 14% 29% 1%
(Don't know) 1% * 1% * 1% - 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% *
TOTAL KNOW 76% 80% 74% 84% 79% 85% 82% 83% 76% 66% 78% 81% 81% 80% 7% 57% 95%

TOTAL DON'T KNOW 23% 20% 25% 16% 21% 15% 17% 16% 24% 34% 21% 19% 18% 20% 22% 43% 4%



50. On a scale of excellent, good, only fair and poor, how would you rate economic conditions today?

LIKELY VOTERS

Total
Excellent 6%
Good 26%
Only fair 27%
Poor 40%
(Don't know) *

Total
Excellent 6%
Good 26%
Only fair 27%
Poor 40%
(Don't know) *

Total
Excellent 6%
Good 26%
Only fair 27%
Poor 40%
(Don't know) *

50. On a scale of excellent, good, only fair and poor, how would you rate economic conditions today?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Total
Excellent 6%
Good 24%
Only fair 28%
Poor 42%
(Don't know) *

Total
Excellent 6%
Good 24%
Only fair 28%
Poor 42%
(Don't know) *

Total
Excellent 6%
Good 24%
Only fair 28%
Poor 42%

(Don't know)

Men
7%
28%
28%
37%

Under
$50k
5%
22%
30%
43%

College
Degree
8%
29%
30%
32%

Men
7%
26%
28%
39%

Under
$50k
5%
22%
29%
44%

College
Degree
7%
29%
31%
34%

Women
5%
25%
27%
43%

$50k+
7%
29%
26%
38%

No
Degree
5%
24%
25%
45%

Women
6%
23%
27%
44%

$50k+
7%
26%
27%
40%

No
Degree
6%
22%
26%
46%

White
6%
26%
26%
42%

Dem
1%
43%
29%
17%

White
College
Degree

8%
30%
29%
33%

White
6%
24%
27%
43%

Dem
11%
40%
30%
19%

White
College
Degree

8%
30%
29%
33%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
2%
9%

27%

61%

White
No
Degree
4%
24%
24%
48%

Black
10%
27%
29%
33%

GOP
3%
10%
27%
60%

White
No
Degree
5%
20%
25%
49%

Hisp-
anic
6%
19%
33%
41%
1%

Ind
3%
31%
25%
42%

White
Degree
Men
9%
28%
30%
33%

Hisp-
anic
6%
22%
31%
41%
1%

Ind
2%
23%
23%
51%
1%

White
Degree
Men
9%
28%
30%
33%

Non-
White
8%
26%
32%
34%

Lib
1%
43%
30%
16%

White No
Degree

Men
5%
28%
25%
42%

Non-
White
8%
25%
30%
37%

Lib
9%
38%
32%
20%

White No
Degree

Men
6%
24%
24%
45%

White
Men
7%
28%
28%
38%

Mod
4%
29%
28%
38%

White
Degree
Women
6%
32%
29%
33%

White
Men
8%
25%
27%
40%

Mod
4%
26%
26%
43%
1%

White
Degree
Women
6%
32%
29%
33%

White
Women
4%
25%
25%
45%

Cons
4%
13%
25%
57%

White No
Degree
Women

3%
20%
23%
53%

White
Women
4%
22%
27%
46%

Cons
6%
14%
25%
55%

White No
Degree
Women

4%
17%
26%
52%

1%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
4%
9%
24%
63%

Urban
8%
26%
31%
34%

Non-
White
Men
7%
27%
32%
34%

Very
Cons
7%
9%
23%
61%

Urban
8%
25%
29%
38%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
5%
18%
24%
53%

Sub-
urban
6%
28%
28%
37%

Non-
White
Women
9%
24%
28%
39%
1%

White

Evangel

5%
17%
24%
52%

1%

Sub-
urban
7%
25%
29%
40%

Under
Age 45
9%
22%
28%
41%

White

Catholics

6%
26%
25%
43%

Rural
4%
24%
24%
48%

Under
Age 45
9%
20%
27%
43%

White

Catholics

6%
23%
26%
45%

Rural
5%
23%
25%
47%

Age
45+
5%
29%
27%
39%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

1%
27%
26%
37%

Rural
Whites
3%
22%
25%
50%

Age
45+
4%
27%
28%
40%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

11%
25%
26%
38%

Rural
Whites
4%
20%
26%
50%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

21%

57%
16%
6%

Sub-
urban
Men
7%
33%
28%
33%

Under
Age 30
1%
20%
28%
40%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

20%

54%
18%
7%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
7%
30%
28%
36%

Under
Age 35
10%
25%
29%
36%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
3%
47%
35%
14%

Sub-
urban
Women
6%
24%
29%
41%

Under
Age 35
1%
20%
29%
39%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
5%
43%
34%
18%

Sub-
urban
Women
6%
19%
30%
44%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
7% 2%
34% 18%
24% 29%
36% 51%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
5% 2%
19% 5%
39% 24%
37% 69%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
1% 2%
44% 8%
28% 27%
17% 62%
Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
6% 3%
33% 16%
25% 28%
36% 53%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
5% 2%
18% 5%
41% 23%
37% 70%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
10% 3%
40% 9%
29% 26%
21% 62%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
9%
44%
27%
20%

2020
Biden
Voters
1%
48%
27%
15%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
8%
41%
30%
21%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
1%
43%
28%
18%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
2%
8%
28%
61%

*

2020
Trump
Voters

3%
9%
27%
61%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
2%
8%
29%
61%

2020
Trump
Voters

3%
9%
26%
61%



51. Thinking about your personal financial situation, do you feel like you are getting ahead financially, holding steady, or falling behind?

LIKELY VOTERS

Getting ahead

Holding steady
Falling behind

(Don't know)

Getting ahead

Holding steady
Falling behind

(Don't know)

Getting ahead

Holding steady
Falling behind

(Don't know)

Total
13%
45%
42%

Total
13%
45%
42%

Total
13%
45%
42%

Men
16%
45%
39%

Under
$50k
8%
41%
51%

College
Degree
17%
45%
38%

Women
10%
44%
45%

$50k+
17%
47%
36%

No
Degree
10%
45%
45%

White Black
11% N/A
45% N/A
44% N/A

* N/A
Dem GOP
20% 6%
54% 38%
25% 56%

- 1%

White White

College No

Degree  Degree
16% 8%
45% 45%

39% 47%

Hisp-
anic
17%
36%
46%
1%

Ind
13%
37%
51%

White
Degree
Men
20%
43%
37%

Non-
White
16%
47%
37%
1%

White No
Degree
Men
10%
47%
43%

White
Men
15%
45%
40%

Mod
13%
44%
42%

White
Degree
Women
12%
46%
42%

51. Thinking about your personal financial situation, do you feel like you are getting ahead financially, holding steady, ol

REGISTERED VOTERS

Getting ahead

Holding steady
Falling behind

(Don't know)

Getting ahead

Holding steady
Falling behind

(Don't know)

Getting ahead
Holding steady
Falling behind
(Don't know)

Total
13%
43%
44%

Total
13%
43%
44%

Total
13%
43%
44%

Men
15%
44%
40%

Under
$50k
9%
39%
53%

College
Degree
17%
44%
39%

$50k+
16%
46%
38%

No
Degree
10%
43%
47%

White Black
11% 1%
42% 55%

46% 34%

Dem GOP
19% 8%
55% 35%
26% 57%
- 1%
White White
College No
Degree  Degree
16% 8%
45% 41%
39% 50%

Hisp-
anic
19%
38%
43%
1%

Ind
9%
32%
59%

White
Degree
Men
20%
43%
37%

Non-
White
16%
46%
38%

Lib
18%
53%
29%

White No
Degree
Men
10%
44%
46%

White
Men
14%
43%
42%

Mod
12%
42%
46%

White
Degree
Women
12%
46%
42%

White
Women
8%
44%
47%

Cons
8%
37%
54%

White No
Degree
Women

6%
43%
51%

1%

White
Women
8%
41%
50%

Cons
10%
36%
53%

White No
Degree
Women

7%
39%
54%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
6%
36%
57%
1%

Urban
17%
43%
40%

r falling behind?

Non-
White
Men
15%
48%
36%
1%

Very
Cons
8%
36%
55%
1%

Urban
17%
41%
42%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
7%
44%
48%
1%

Sub-
urban
15%
47%
38%

Non-
White
Women
16%
43%
41%

White
Evangel
9%
40%
50%
1%

Sub-
urban
14%
46%
40%

Under
Age 45
15%
42%
42%

White

Catholics

11%
48%
41%

Rural
8%
42%
50%

White

Catholics

1%
45%
44%

Rural
9%
41%
51%

Age
45+
12%
46%
42%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
17%
46%
36%

Rural
Whites
7%
41%
52%

Age
45+
12%
44%
44%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
18%
44%
38%

Rural
Whites
7%
39%
54%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

33%
55%
12%

Sub-
urban
Men
16%
51%
33%
1%

Under
Age 30
15%
42%
44%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

32%
54%
14%

Sub-
urban
Men
14%
50%
35%
1%

Under
Age 35
15%
46%
39%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
14%

Sub-
urban
Women
13%
44%
43%

Under
Age 35
14%
44%
42%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
13%
60%
27%

Sub-
urban
Women
13%
41%
46%

Age
65+
1%
53%
35%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

9%
46%
44%

1%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
21%
53%
26%

Age
65+
1%
53%
35%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

9%
46%
45%

1%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
19%
53%
29%

Top Issue:
Economy
8%
41%
51%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
5%
31%
63%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
6%
36%
58%

Top Issue:
Economy
7%
38%
54%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
6%
28%
65%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
7%
33%
59%
1%

Top
Issue:

Abortion

17%
54%
28%

2020
Biden
Voters
21%
56%
23%

Top
Issue:

Abortion

19%
48%
33%

2020
Biden
Voters
20%
56%
24%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
3%
37%
59%
1%

2020
Trump
Voters

6%
35%
58%

1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
5%
36%
57%
1%

2020
Trump
Voters

8%

32%

59%



52. Deporting immigrants who are living in the United States illegally back to their home countries: Please tell me whether you favor or oppose each of the following policy ideas related to immigration and border security.

LIKELY VOTERS

Total Men Women
Favor 67% 1% 62%
Oppose 31% 27% 34%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 4%

Under

Total $50k $50k+
Favor 67% 69% 64%
Oppose 31% 26% 34%
(Don't know) 3% 4% 2%

College No

Total Degree  Degree
Favor 67% 59% 72%
Oppose 31% 39% 24%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 3%

52. Deporting immigrants who are living in the United States illegally back to their home countries

REGISTERED VOTERS

Total Men Women
Favor 67% 2% 62%
Oppose 30% 26% 34%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4%

Under

Total $50k $50k+
Favor 67% 67% 66%
Oppose 30% 28% 32%
(Don't know) 3% 4% 2%

College No

Total Degree  Degree
Favor 67% 59% %
Oppose 30% 39% 25%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 4%

White
69%
28%

3%

Dem

41%

55%
3%

White
College
Degree

62%
37%
2%

White
70%
27%

3%

Dem

42%
54%
4%

White
College
Degree

62%
37%
2%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
92%
7%
1%

White
No
Degree
75%
21%
4%

Black
53%
44%

4%

GOP
91%
8%
1%

White
No
Degree
75%
21%
4%

Hisp-
anic
61%
37%
2%

Ind
61%
33%

6%

White
Degree
Men
66%
33%
1%

Hisp-
anic
62%
35%
3%

Ind
63%
31%

7%

White
Degree
Men
66%
33%
1%

Non-
White
57%
40%
2%

Lib
38%
59%

4%

White No
Degree
Men
76%
21%
2%

Non-
White
57%
40%
3%

Lib
40%
56%

4%

White No
Degree
Men
78%
19%
2%

White
Men
1%
27%

2%

Mod

65%

30%
5%

White
Degree
Women
57%
41%
2%

White
Men
73%
25%

2%

Mod

65%

29%
6%

White
Degree
Women
57%
41%
2%

White
Women
67%
29%
4%

Cons
87%
12%

1%

White No
Degree
Women

74%
21%
5%

White
Women
67%
28%
5%

Cons
86%
13%

1%

White No
Degree
Women

72%
22%
6%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
93%
6%
1%

Urban
63%
33%

4%

Non-
White
Men
68%
29%
2%

Very
Cons
93%
6%
1%

Urban
63%
33%

4%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
84%
14%
2%

Sub-
urban
62%
36%
2%

Non-
White
Women
46%
50%
4%

White
Evangel
83%
13%
4%

Sub-
urban
63%
35%
2%

Under
Age 45
64%
34%
1%

White
Catholics
7%
21%
2%

Rural
76%
21%

3%

Under
Age 45
63%
35%
2%

White
Catholics
7%
21%
2%

Rural
75%
20%

4%

Age
45+
68%
29%
3%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
68%
30%
2%

Rural
Whites
79%
19%
2%

Age
45+
69%
27%
4%

Attend
Worship
Regularly

68%
30%
2%

Rural
Whites
79%
18%
4%

Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
N/A 57%
N/A 41%
N/A 3%
Biden Biden
Strongly  Somewhat
Approve  Approve
34% 47%
63% 47%
2% 5%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
67% 57%
32% 40%
1% 3%

Under
Age 30
54%
44%
2%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

34%
63%
3%

Sub-
urban
Men
68%
31%
1%

Under
Age 35
57%
40%
4%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
49%
46%
6%

Sub-
urban
Women
57%
40%
3%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
65% 78%
30% 20%
5% 3%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
62% 92%
34% 7%
4% 1%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
41% 91%
55% 8%
4% 1%

: Please tell me whether you favor or oppose each of the following policy ideas related to immigration and border security.

53. Allowing illegal immigrants who have jobs in the United States to apply for legal status: Please tell me whether you favor or oppose each of the following policy ideas related to immigration and border security.

LIKELY VOTERS

Total Men Women
Favor 58% 55% 61%
Oppose 40% 44% 37%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2%

Under

Total $50k $50k+
Favor 58% 57% 60%
Oppose 40% 41% 38%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2%

College No

Total Degree  Degree
Favor 58% 60% 57%
Oppose 40% 38% 41%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2%

White
56%
42%

2%

Dem

81%

17%
1%

White
College
Degree

59%
39%
2%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
35%

63%
2%

White
No
Degree
55%
44%
2%

Hisp-
anic
62%
34%
4%

Ind
62%
36%

2%

White
Degree
Men
52%
47%
1%

Non-
White
65%
33%
2%

Lib
84%
15%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
54%
45%
1%

White
Men
53%
46%

1%

Mod

64%

34%
2%

White
Degree
Women
67%
31%
3%

White
Women
60%
38%
2%

Cons
38%
60%

2%

White No
Degree
Women

55%
43%
2%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
26%
72%
2%

Urban
62%
34%

4%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
45%
52%
3%

Sub-
urban
60%
38%
2%

Under
Age 45
60%
39%
1%

White
Catholics
51%
47%
2%

Rural

53%

46%
1%

Age
45+
57%
41%

2%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
55%
43%
1%

Rural
Whites
49%
50%
1%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

85%
15%

Sub-
urban
Men
57%
42%
1%

Under
Age 35
64%
34%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
83%
14%
3%

Sub-
urban
Women
65%
33%
2%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
67% 76%
29% 20%
4% 4%
Biden Biden
Somewnhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
64% 90%
31% 9%
5% 1%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
42% 90%
53% 8%
5% 1%
Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
57% 55%
41% 43%
2% 2%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly

Disapprove Disapprove

53. Allowing illegal immigrants who have jobs in the United States to apply for legal status: Please tell me whether you favor or oppose each of the following policy ideas related to immigration and border security.

REGISTERED VOTERS

Total Men Women
Favor 58% 54% 61%
Oppose 40% 44% 36%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 3%

Under

Total $50k $50k+
Favor 58% 57% 58%
Oppose 40% 40% 40%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 2%

College No

Total Degree  Degree
Favor 58% 59% 57%
Oppose 40% 39% 41%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2%

White
56%
42%

2%

Dem

80%
17%
2%

White
College
Degree

59%
39%
2%

Black
64%
34%

2%

GOP

35%

63%
2%

White
No
Degree
54%
44%
2%

Hisp-
anic
64%
31%
4%

Ind
61%
36%

3%

White
Degree
Men
52%
47%
1%

Non-
White
64%
34%
3%

Lib
82%
16%

2%

White No
Degree
Men
52%
45%
2%

White
Men
52%
46%

2%

Mod

64%

34%
2%

White
Degree
Women
67%
31%
3%

White
Women
59%
39%
3%

Cons
38%
60%

2%

White No
Degree
Women

55%
43%
2%

Non-
White
Men
59%
38%
2%

Very
Cons
25%
73%
2%

Urban
64%
33%

4%

Non-
White
Women
68%
29%
3%

White
Evangel
45%
52%
3%

Sub-
urban
58%
39%
2%

Under
Age 45
59%
39%
2%

White
Catholics
51%
47%
2%

Rural

53%

46%
1%

Age
45+
57%
41%

2%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
54%
44%
2%

Rural
Whites
49%
49%
2%

Under
Age 30
59%
38%
3%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

86%
14%

Sub-
urban
Men
54%
45%
1%

Under
Age 35
62%
35%
2%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
80%
16%
4%

Sub-
urban
Women
63%
34%
3%

66% 32%
33% 66%
2% 2%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
82% 36%
16% 63%
1% 2%
Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
57% 54%
41% 44%
2% 2%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly

Disapprove Disapprove

64% 33%
34% 65%
2% 2%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
81% 36%
17% 62%
2% 2%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
41%
54%
5%

2020
Biden
Voters
41%
56%
3%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
43%
52%
5%

2020
Biden
Voters
42%
54%
4%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
75%
24%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
81%
18%
1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
75%
22%
2%

2020
Biden
Voters
81%
17%
2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
95%
5%

2020
Trump
Voters

91%

7%
2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
94%
6%

2020
Trump
Voters

90%

8%
2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
25%
71%
3%

2020
Trump
Voters

35%

63%

2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
26%
71%
3%

2020
Trump
Voters

34%

64%

2%



54. Do you think the United States should be doing more to help Ukraine in its war with Russia, should be doing less, or is the U.S. doing about the right amount to help Ukraine?

LIKELY VOTERS

Should be doing more
Should be doing less
Doing the right amount
(Don't know)

Should be doing more
Should be doing less
Doing the right amount
(Don't know)

Should be doing more
Should be doing less
Doing the right amount
(Don't know)

54. Do you think the United States should be doing more to help Ukraine in its war with Russia, should be doing less, or is the U.S. doing about the right amount to help Ukraine?
REGISTERED VOTERS

Should be doing more
Should be doing less
Doing the right amount
(Don't know)

Should be doing more
Should be doing less
Doing the right amount
(Don't know)

Should be doing more
Should be doing less
Doing the right amount
(Don't know)

Total
23%
39%
35%
3%

Total
23%
39%
35%
3%

Total
23%
39%
35%
3%

Total
23%
40%
34%
3%

Total
23%
40%
34%
3%

Total
23%
40%
34%
3%

Men
26%
41%
32%
2%

Under
$50k
20%
42%
34%

4%

College

Degree
25%
35%
39%

2%

Men
24%
43%
31%
2%

Under
$50k
21%
41%
34%

4%

College
Degree
24%
36%
37%
2%

Women
21%
36%
38%

5%

$50k+
26%
37%
35%
3%

No
Degree
22%
41%
32%
4%

Women
22%
37%
37%

5%

$50k+
25%
39%
33%
3%

No
Degree
22%
42%
32%
4%

White
23%
37%
36%

3%

Dem
33%
18%
47%
3%

White
College
Degree

26%

34%

38%
2%

White
22%
39%
36%

3%

Dem
32%
19%
46%
2%

White
College
Degree

26%

34%

38%
2%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
17%
55%
25%
4%

White
No
Degree
21%
40%
35%
4%

Black
26%
34%
35%

5%

GOP
17%
55%
24%
4%

White
No
Degree
20%
42%
35%
4%

Hisp-
anic
20%
55%
24%
2%

Ind
14%
52%
33%

2%

White
Degree
Men
30%
38%
32%
1%

Hisp-
anic
21%
49%
26%
3%

Ind
14%
55%
28%

2%

White
Degree
Men
30%
38%
32%
1%

Non-
White
21%
43%
32%
4%

Lib
35%
19%
44%

2%

White No
Degree
Men
25%
38%
33%
3%

Non-
White
23%
43%
30%
4%

Lib
34%
22%
42%

2%

White No
Degree
Men
22%
43%
32%
3%

White
Men
27%
38%
32%

2%

Mod
22%
35%
39%
4%

White
Degree
Women
22%
29%
46%
3%

Mod
20%
37%
40%
3%

White
Degree
Women
22%
29%
46%
3%

55. Do you think the United States is too supportive of Israel, not supportive enough, or is the support about right?

LIKELY VOTERS

Too supportive

Not supportive enough
About right

(Don't know)

Too supportive

Not supportive enough
About right

(Don't know)

Too supportive

Not supportive enough
About right

(Don't know)

Total
31%
30%
36%
4%

Total
31%
30%
36%
4%

Total
31%
30%
36%
4%

Men
30%
33%
34%
2%

Under
$50k
30%
30%
34%

6%

College
Degree
34%
32%
33%
2%

Women
32%
26%
37%

5%

$50k+
33%
29%
35%
2%

No
Degree
29%
28%
38%
5%

White
28%
31%
37%

3%

Dem
38%
12%
46%
3%

White
College
Degree

30%

35%

34%
1%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
23%
47%
26%
4%

White
No
Degree
27%
29%
39%
5%

Hisp-
anic
42%
31%
24%
3%

Ind
39%
25%
32%

4%

White
Degree
Men
30%
40%
29%
1%

Non-
White
41%
23%
32%
4%

Lib
45%
1%
41%

2%

White No

Degree
Men
26%
33%
39%

2%

White
Men
28%
36%
34%

2%

Mod
29%
20%
46%
6%

White
Degree
Women
30%
29%
40%
1%

White
Women
20%
36%
40%
4%

Cons
16%
54%
26%

4%

White No
Degree
Women

18%

41%

36%
4%

White
Women
20%
37%
40%
4%

Cons
17%
54%
25%

4%

White No
Degree
Women

19%

41%

36%
4%

White
Women
29%
27%
39%
5%

Cons
23%
47%
27%

3%

White No
Degree
Women

28%

26%

39%
8%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
16%
63%
19%
3%

Urban
23%
42%
32%

2%

Non-
White
Men
21%
48%
31%

Very
Cons
17%
60%
19%
3%

Urban
24%
41%
32%

3%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
16%
56%
26%
2%

Urban
39%
28%
29%

4%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
22%
49%
25%
5%

Sub-
urban
24%
33%
40%
3%

Non-
White
Women
26%
37%
30%
8%

White
Evangel
22%
48%
26%
5%

Sub-
urban
24%
35%
37%
3%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
18%
49%
29%
4%

Sub-
urban
32%
27%
38%
3%

Under
Age 45
25%
46%
28%
2%

White
Catholics
17%
39%
42%
2%

Rural
22%
44%
30%
4%

Under
Age 45
25%
45%
28%
2%

White
Catholics
16%
41%
41%
2%

Rural
21%
45%
31%
3%

Under
Age 45
43%
26%
28%
4%

White
Catholics
33%
26%
38%
2%

Rural
24%
36%
38%

3%

Age
45+
22%
35%
39%
4%

Attend
Worship
Regularly

24%

40%
31%
4%

Rural
Whites
21%
44%
31%
4%

Age
45+
22%
36%
38%
4%

Attend
Worship
Regularly

27%

40%
29%
4%

Rural
Whites
20%
44%
33%
3%

Age
45+
25%
32%
40%
4%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
24%
36%
38%
2%

Rural
Whites
23%
37%
38%
3%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

40%
10%

48%
2%

Sub-
urban
Men
26%
34%
39%
1%

Under
Age 30
26%
42%
29%
3%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

41%
9%
48%
2%

Sub-
urban
Men
24%
37%
37%
2%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

38%
9%
52%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
32%
30%
36%
2%

Under
Age 35
22%
45%
30%
3%

Biden
Somewhat

Under
Age 35
24%
44%
29%
3%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
30%
20%
48%
2%

Sub-
urban
Women
25%
33%
37%
4%

Under
Age 35
48%
21%
27%
4%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
35%
13%
50%
2%

Sub-
urban
Women
33%
23%
39%
5%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
23% 15%
27% 47%
44% 35%
6% 3%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
19% 13%
42% 61%
34% 23%
4% 3%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
32% 15%
17% 59%
48% 23%
3% 3%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
23% 16%
27% 47%
44% 34%
6% 3%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
22% 13%
41% 62%
34% 22%
3% 3%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
32% 15%
19% 60%
47% 22%
3% 3%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
18% 31%
35% 30%
44% 36%
3% 3%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
39% 24%
24% 49%
30% 24%
6% 3%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
38% 24%
1% 48%
47% 25%
4% 3%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
37%
15%
44%
4%

2020
Biden
Voters
33%
17%
48%
3%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
35%
19%
42%
4%

2020
Biden
Voters
32%
18%
48%
2%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
36%
17%
42%
6%

2020
Biden
Voters
39%
1%
49%
2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
13%
63%
22%
2%

2020
Trump
Voters

16%
57%

23%
4%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
1%
64%
21%
3%

2020
Trump
Voters

16%

59%

21%
3%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
18%
54%
25%
3%

2020
Trump
Voters

22%

49%

25%

4%



55. Do you think the United States is too supportive of Israel, not supportive enough, or is the support about right?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Too supportive

Not supportive enough
About right

(Don't know)

Too supportive

Not supportive enough
About right

(Don't know)

Too supportive

Not supportive enough
About right

(Don't know)

Total
32%
29%
35%
4%

Total
32%
29%
35%
4%

Total
32%
29%
35%
4%

Men
31%
33%
34%

2%

Under
$50k
31%
29%
34%

5%

College

Degree
35%
31%
32%

2%

Women  White Black
34% 29% 37%
26% 31% 26%
36% 37% 33%

5% 3% 4%
$50k+ Dem GOP
34% 38% 24%
29% 14% 46%
34% 45% 27%
3% 3% 3%
White White
No College No
Degree Degree Degree
31% 30% 29%
29% 35% 29%
36% 34% 38%
4% 1% 5%

Hisp-
anic
44%
29%
23%
4%

Ind
42%
25%
28%

5%

White
Degree
Men
30%
40%
29%
1%

Non-
White
40%
25%
31%
4%

Lib
45%
12%
39%

3%

White No
Degree
Men
28%
32%
38%
2%

White
Men
29%
35%
34%

2%

Mod
29%
22%
43%
6%

White
Degree
Women
30%
29%
40%
1%

White
Women
30%
27%
38%
5%

Cons
25%
45%
28%

3%

White No
Degree
Women

29%

26%

38%
7%

Non-
White
Men
37%
28%
33%
2%

Very
Cons
18%
55%
25%
2%

Urban
42%
25%
29%

4%

56. Which of the following do vou think better describes the level of political debate in the country today -- is it heated but healthy or is it overheated and dangerous?

LIKELY VOTERS

Heated but healthy
Overheated and dangerous
(Depends)

(Don't know)

Heated but healthy
Overheated and dangerous
(Depends)

(Don't know)

Heated but healthy
Overheated and dangerous
(Depends)

(Don't know)

Total

24%

73%
2%
1%

Total

24%

73%
2%
1%

Total

24%

73%
2%
1%

Men

24%

2%
3%
1%

Under
$50k
24%
72%

3%
1%

College
Degree
21%
7%
1%
1%

Women  White Black
24% 23% N/A
73% 74% N/A

2% 2% N/A
1% 1% N/A
$50k+ Dem GOP
23% 23% 26%
74% 73% 70%
2% 3% 2%
1% * 2%
White White
No College No
Degree Degree Degree
26% 23% 24%
69% 76% 73%
3% 1% 2%

1% 1% 1%

Hisp-
anic
28%
68%
3%
1%

Ind
17%
80%

3%

White
Degree
Men
25%
74%
1%
1%

Non-
White
28%
66%

Lib
20%
78%

2%

White No
Degree
Men
21%
75%
2%
2%

White
Men
23%
75%

2%
1%

Mod
25%
69%
5%
1%

White
Degree
Women
21%
78%
1%
1%

White
Women
24%
74%
1%
1%

Cons
26%
70%

2%
2%

White No
Degree
Women

26%
71%
2%
1%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
27%
71%
1%
2%

Urban
29%
65%

5%
1%

56. Which of the following do vou think better describes the level of political debate in the country today -- is it heated but healthy or is it overheated and dangerous?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Heated but healthy
Overheated and dangerous
(Depends)

(Don't know)

Heated but healthy
Overheated and dangerous
(Depends)

(Don't know)

Heated but healthy
Overheated and dangerous
(Depends)

(Don't know)

Total

25%

1%
3%
1%

Total

25%

1%
3%
1%

Total

25%

1%
3%
1%

Men

26%

70%
3%
1%

Under
$50k
26%
69%

3%
1%

College
Degree
21%
7%
1%
1%

Women  White Black
24% 23% 33%
2% 74% 60%

3% 2% 6%
1% 1% 1%
$50k+ Dem GOP
23% 25% 26%
73% 1% 70%
2% 4% 2%
2% 1% 2%
White White
No College No
Degree Degree Degree
27% 23% 24%
68% 76% 2%
4% 1% 2%
1% 1% 2%

Hisp-
anic
29%
68%
2%
1%

Ind
19%
79%

2%

White
Degree
Men
25%
74%
1%
1%

Non-
White
29%
65%
5%
1%

Lib
21%
76%

2%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
22%
74%
2%
2%

White
Men
23%
74%

2%
2%

Mod

25%

70%
5%
1%

White
Degree
Women
21%
78%
1%
1%

White
Women
24%
73%
2%
1%

Cons
27%
69%

2%
2%

White No
Degree
Women

25%
71%
2%
1%

Non-
White
Men
32%
62%
5%

Very
Cons
27%
70%
1%
2%

Urban
29%
64%

5%
1%

Non-
White Under Age
Women Age 45 45+
44% 41% 26%
22% 26% 31%
29% 29% 39%
5% 4% 4%
Attend
White White Worship
Evangel Catholics Regularly
21% 34% 28%
46% 26% 37%
29% 38% 34%
4% 3% 2%
Sub- Rural
urban Rural Whites
32% 25% 23%
27% 36% 37%
37% 36% 36%
3% 3% 4%
Non-
White Under Age
Women Age 45 45+
N/A 29% 21%
N/A 66% 76%
N/A 5% 1%
N/A * 1%
Attend
White White Worship
Evangel Catholics Regularly
28% 26% 31%
69% 71% 66%
2% 2% 2%
1% 1% 1%
Sub- Rural
urban Rural Whites
23% 22% 20%
74% 7% 79%
2% 1% *
1% 1% 1%
Non-
White Under Age
Women Age 45 45+
25% 30% 21%
69% 65% 76%
5% 4% 2%
1% 1% 2%
Attend
White White Worship
Evangel Catholics Regularly
27% 25% 32%
69% 71% 65%
3% 2% 3%
2% 2% 1%
Sub- Rural
urban Rural Whites
23% 23% 21%
73% 74% 76%
2% 1% 1%

1% 1% 1%

Under
Age 30
44%
24%
29%
3%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

38%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

26%
73%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
25%
73%
2%
1%

Under
Age 30
31%
63%
6%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

28%
70%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
24%
72%
2%
2%

Under
Age 35
43%
24%
28%
4%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
35%
13%
49%
3%

Sub-
urban
Women
33%
23%
39%
5%

Under
Age 35
28%
65%
6%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
23%
72%
4%

Sub-
urban
Women
22%
75%
3%
1%

Under
Age 35
30%
64%
5%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
24%
70%
4%

1%

Sub-
urban
Women
22%
75%
3%
1%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
19% 33%
34% 30%
44% 35%
3% 3%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
38% 26%
27% 46%
29% 25%
6% 3%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
39% 25%
13% 46%
44% 26%
4% 3%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
21% 26%
76% 71%
2% 3%
1% 1%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
32% 21%
64% 76%
3% 2%
1% 1%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
23% 25%
73% 72%
3% 2%

* 2%
Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
21% 26%
76% 71%
1% 3%
2% 1%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
31% 21%
65% 75%
3% 2%
1% 2%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
24% 25%
72% 71%
3% 2%
1% 2%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
38%
18%
38%
6%

2020
Biden
Voters

Top
Issue:

Abortion

19%
76%
3%
3%

2020
Biden
Voters
22%
75%
2%

Top
Issue:

Abortion

21%
1%
4%
4%

2020
Biden
Voters
24%
72%
3%
1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
20%
52%
25%
3%

2020
Trump
Voters

24%

47%

26%

3%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
23%
76%

*

1%

2020
Trump
Voters

26%

71%

2%
2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
22%
76%

*

2%

2020
Trump
Voters

26%

71%

2%
1%



57. [IF OVERHEATED AND DANGEROUS] And which political party do you think is more to blame for the debate being overheated and dangerous?

LIKELY VOTERS

Total Men
Democratic Party 42% 47%
Republican Party 46% 40%
(Both equal) 1% 12%
(Neither) * 1%
(Don't know) * -
Under
Total $50k
Democratic Party 42% 4M%
Republican Party 46% 51%
(Both equal) 1% 7%
(Neither) * -
(Don't know) * *
College
Total Degree
Democratic Party 42% 39%
Republican Party 46% 43%
(Both equal) 1% 18%

(Neither) * 1%
(Don't know) -

Women
37%
52%
10%

$50k+
43%
44%
13%

No
Degree
45%
49%
6%

*

White
42%
48%

9%

Dem
13%

78%
9%

White
College
Degree

38%

46%

15%
1%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
72%
16%
12%

White
No
Degree
46%
49%
5%

Hisp- Non-
anic White
N/A 41%
N/A 42%
N/A 17%
N/A -
N/A 1%
Ind Lib
N/A 15%
N/A 75%
N/A 9%
N/A -
N/A -

White  White No
Degree  Degree
Men Men

43% 49%
36% 48%
19% 4%
2% -

White
Men
46%
42%
1%

1%

Mod
31%
57%
12%
1%

White
Degree
Women
33%
57%
11%

White
Women
39%
53%
8%

Cons
68%
19%
13%

White No
Degree
Women

43%
51%
6%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
78%
10%
12%

Urban
42%
50%

8%

1%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White

Evangel

55%

30%

14%
1%

Sub-
urban
40%
45%
15%

57. [IF OVERHEATED AND DANGEROUS] And which political party do you think is more to blame for the debate being overheated and dangerous?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Total Men
Democratic Party 43% 48%
Republican Party 45% 38%
(Both equal) 12% 13%
(Neither) * 1%
(Don't know) * -
Under
Total $50k
Democratic Party 43% 42%
Republican Party 45% 49%
(Both equal) 12% 8%
(Neither) * *
(Don't know) * *
College
Total Degree
Democratic Party 43% 39%
Republican Party 45% 44%
(Both equal) 12% 17%

(Neither) * 1%
(Don't know) -

Women
38%
51%
1%

$50k+
43%
43%
14%

No
Degree
45%
46%
9%

White
43%
46%
1%

1%

Dem
15%

7%
8%

White
College
Degree

38%

46%

15%
1%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP
70%
16%
13%

White
No
Degree
45%
46%
8%

Hisp- Non-
anic White
44% 43%
42% 42%
14% 15%
1% *
Ind Lib
38% 15%
41% 75%
18% 10%
3% -
White  White No
Degree  Degree
Men Men
43% 48%
36% 43%
19% 8%

2% -

White
Men
46%
40%
13%

1%

Mod
34%
54%
12%
1%

White
Degree
Women
33%
57%
1%

White
Women
39%
52%
9%

Cons
68%
18%
14%

*

White No
Degree
Women

43%
49%
8%
1%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
7%
10%
13%

Urban
40%
50%

9%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
54%
30%
15%
1%

Under
Age 45
43%
45%
12%
1%

White

Catholics

44%

43%
1%
2%

Rural

45%

46%
9%

Under
Age 45
44%
43%
12%
1%

White

Catholics

48%

39%
11%
2%

Rural
44%
43%
12%

Age
45+
42%
47%
1%

*

Attend

Worship
Regularly

52%
32%
16%

Rural
Whites
46%
46%
8%

Age
45+
41%
46%
12%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

52%
31%
16%

*

Rural
Whites
45%
42%
12%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

12%
85%
3%

Sub-
urban
Men
44%
39%
16%
1%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

13%
84%
4%

Sub-
urban
Men
48%
37%
14%
1%

Under
Age 35
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
8%
80%
1%
1%

Under
Age 35
45%
42%
12%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
9%
78%
12%
1%

Sub-
urban
Women
37%
50%
12%
1%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
40% 55%
47% 37%
12% 8%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
N/A 73%
N/A 12%
N/A 14%
N/A -
N/A *

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
12% 73%
80% 15%
8% 12%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
40% 55%
47% 36%
12% 9%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
34% 72%
50% 14%
16% 14%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
15% 71%
7% 16%
8% 13%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

2020
Biden
Voters
15%
74%
1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
15%
74%
12%

2020
Biden
Voters
16%
73%
10%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
78%
9%
12%

1%

2020
Trump
Voters

71%

16%
12%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
75%
10%
14%

1%

2020
Trump
Voters

70%

17%
13%

*



58. Which of the following statements best describes your view on abortion?

LIKELY VOTERS

Total
Abortion should always be legal 28%
Abortion should be legal most of 29%
the time
Abortion should be illegal except 34%
under certain circumstances,
such as rape, incest, and to save
the life of the mother

Abortion should always be illegal 7%
(Don't know) 2%

Total
Abortion should always be legal 28%

Abortion should be legal most of 29%
the time

Abortion should be illegal except 34%
under certain circumstances,

such as rape, incest, and to save

the life of the mother

Abortion should always be illegal 7%
(Don't know) 2%

Total
Abortion should always be legal 28%

Abortion should be legal most of 29%
the time

Abortion should be illegal except 34%
under certain circumstances,

such as rape, incest, and to save

the life of the mother

Abortion should always be illegal 7%
(Don't know) 2%

58. Which of the following statements best
REGISTERED VOTERS

Total
Abortion should always be legal 29%
Abortion should be legal most of 27%
the time
Abortion should be illegal except 34%
under certain circumstances,
such as rape, incest, and to save
the life of the mother

Abortion should always be illegal 7%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Abortion should always be legal 29%

Abortion should be legal most of 27%
the time

Abortion should be illegal except 34%
under certain circumstances,

such as rape, incest, and to save

the life of the mother

Abortion should always be illegal 7%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Abortion should always be legal 29%

Abortion should be legal most of 27%
the time

Abortion should be illegal except 34%
under certain circumstances,

such as rape, incest, and to save

the life of the mother

Abortion should always be illegal 7%
(Don't know) 1%

Men
24%
29%

37%

8%
2%

Under
$50k
28%
26%

37%

6%
3%

College
Degree
29%
29%

34%

5%
2%

Women
32%
28%

31%

7%
1%

$50k+
29%
31%

32%

7%
1%

No
Degree
28%
28%

34%

9%
1%

White
29%
29%

34%

7%
1%

Dem
45%
33%

16%

5%
2%

White
College
Degree

29%
30%

34%

6%
2%

describes your view on abortion?

Men
25%
28%

38%

8%
2%

Under
$50k
30%
25%

36%

7%
2%

College

Degree
29%
29%

34%

5%
2%

Women
33%
27%

31%

7%
1%

$50k+
30%
30%

33%

7%
1%

No
Degree
29%
27%

35%

9%
1%

White
30%
28%

35%

7%
1%

Dem
47%
30%

17%

4%
2%

White
College
Degree

29%
30%

34%

6%
2%

Black
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

GOP
14%
22%

53%

1%
1%

White

Degree
29%
28%

34%

8%
1%

Black
29%
24%

33%

1%
3%

GOP
13%
23%

52%

1%
1%

White
No
Degree
31%
27%

35%

7%
1%

Hisp-
anic
21%
31%

40%

7%
1%

Ind
25%
37%

30%

5%
2%

White
Degree
Men
23%
27%

41%

7%
2%

Hisp-
anic
26%
31%

35%

7%
1%

Ind
27%
34%

33%

5%
2%

White
Degree
Men
23%
27%

41%

7%
2%

Non-
White
25%
28%

36%

8%
2%

Lib
52%
32%

12%

4%
1%

White No
Degree
Men
28%
32%

32%

7%
1%

Non-
White
27%
27%

34%

9%
2%

Lib
52%
29%

14%

3%
1%

White No
Degree
Men
29%
30%

34%

6%
1%

White
Men
26%
30%

36%

7%
2%

Mod
28%
40%

26%

4%
2%

White
Degree
Women

35%

33%

27%

4%
1%

White
Men
26%
29%

37%

6%
2%

Mod
28%
36%

29%

5%
2%

White
Degree
Women
35%
33%

27%

4%
1%

White
Women
32%
28%

32%

7%
1%

Cons
13%
21%

54%

1%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

31%
25%

35%

9%

White
Women
33%
27%

33%

7%

Cons
14%
22%

51%

1%
1%

White No
Degree
Women

32%
24%

35%

9%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

Very

Cons
1%
7%

61%

Urban
31%
33%

27%

8%
1%

Non-
White
Men
24%
25%

39%

12%
1%

Very

Cons
13%
7%

59%

20%
1%

Urban
33%
31%

27%

8%
1%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
1%
17%

56%

15%
1%

Sub-
urban
28%
32%

33%

5%
1%

Non-
White
Women
32%
29%

29%

7%
3%

White

Evangel

53%

15%

Sub-
urban
29%
31%

34%

5%
1%

Under

Age 45

30%
29%

31%

10%

White

Catholics

27%
27%

37%

7%
3%

Rural
27%
20%

41%

10%
2%

Under
Age 45
31%
25%

34%

9%

White

Catholics

29%
28%

35%

6%
3%

Rural
27%
19%

42%

10%
2%

Age
45+
28%
29%

36%

6%
2%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

15%
20%

48%

14%
3%

Rural
Whites
29%
19%

40%

10%
1%

Age

28%
29%

35%

6%
2%

Attend

Worship
Regularly

17%
18%

49%

14%
2%

Rural
Whites
29%
19%

42%

10%
1%

Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
N/A 33%
N/A 28%
N/A 30%
N/A 9%

N/A -
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
49% 40%
26% 42%
18% 13%
3% 3%
4% 1%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban
Men Women
26% 31%
30% 35%
37% 29%
6% 4%
1% 1%
Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
32% 35%
23% 24%
34% 32%
1% 9%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
53% 40%
24% 37%
17% 18%
3% 3%
3% 1%
Sub- Sub-
urban urban

Men Women
27% 31%
30% 33%
37% 30%
6% 5%
1% 1%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
26% 23%
24% 30%
39% 40%
6% 7%
5% 1%
Biden Biden

Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove

27% 14%
32% 22%
33% 52%
8% 1%

- 1%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024

Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
45% 13%
35% 23%
15% 52%
4% 1%
2% 1%
Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
26% 24%
24% 29%
39% 40%
7% 6%
4% 1%
Biden Biden

Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove

28% 15%
32% 22%
33% 51%

7% 1%
- 1%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024

Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
46% 14%
32% 23%
17% 51%
4% 1%

1% 1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
53%
30%

10%

8%

2020
Biden
Voters

44%

33%

17%

4%
2%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
54%
27%

8%

9%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters

47%

30%

17%

4%
2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
10%
23%

54%

12%
2%

2020
Trump
Voters

14%

21%

52%

1%
1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
10%
24%

53%

12%
2%

2020
Trump
Voters

14%

22%

52%

1%
1%



59. How confident are you that votes will be counted accurately nationwide?

LIKELY VOTERS

Extremely confident

Very confident

Not very confident

Not at all confident

(Don't know)

TOTAL CONFIDENT
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT

Extremely confident

Very confident

Not very confident

Not at all confident

(Don't know)

TOTAL CONFIDENT
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT

Extremely confident

Very confident

Not very confident

Not at all confident

(Don't know)

TOTAL CONFIDENT
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT

Total
26%
31%
31%
1%

1%
58%
41%

Total
26%
31%
31%
1%

1%

58%

41%

Total
26%
31%
31%
1%

1%
58%
41%

Men
26%
34%
30%
10%
1%
59%
40%

Under
$50k
25%
30%
33%
10%

2%

56%
43%

College
Degree
30%
30%
29%
10%
1%
60%
39%

Women
27%
29%
31%
12%

1%
56%
43%

$50k+
28%
32%
29%
12%

59%
40%

No
Degree
24%
32%
32%
1%
1%
56%
43%

White
27%
30%
32%
1%

57%
43%

Dem
43%
40%
13%
3%

84%
16%

White
College
Degree

31%
30%
29%
10%

61%
39%

59. How confident are you that votes will be counted accurately nationwide?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Extremely confident

Very confident

Not very confident

Not at all confident

(Don't know)

TOTAL CONFIDENT
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT

Extremely confident

Very confident

Not very confident

Not at all confident

(Don't know)

TOTAL CONFIDENT
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT

Extremely confident

Very confident

Not very confident

Not at all confident

(Don't know)

TOTAL CONFIDENT
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT

Total
27%
31%
30%
10%

1%

58%

41%

Total
27%
31%
30%
10%

1%
58%
41%

Total
27%
31%
30%
10%

1%

58%

41%

Men
25%
34%
30%
10%
1%
59%
40%

Under
$50k
25%
32%
32%
10%

1%
57%
42%

College
Degree
31%
30%
29%
9%
1%
60%
39%

Women
28%
29%
31%
1%

1%
57%
42%

$50k+
28%
31%
29%
1%

59%
40%

No
Degree
25%
32%
31%
1%
1%
57%
42%

White
26%
30%
32%
11%

1%
56%
43%

Dem
44%
39%
14%
3%

83%
16%

White
College
Degree

31%
30%
29%
10%

61%
39%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

GOP
1%
24%
47%
17%
1%
35%
64%

White

Degree
24%
30%
34%
12%

1%
54%
45%

Black
28%
38%
24%

7%
3%
65%
32%

GOP
12%
24%
46%
17%
1%
36%
63%

White

Degree
23%
30%
34%
12%

1%
54%
46%

Hisp-
anic
27%
31%
28%
13%
2%
57%
41%

Ind
25%
27%
30%
16%

2%
52%
46%

White
Degree
Men
29%
28%
32%
10%
1%
57%
43%

Hisp-
anic
29%
32%
28%
10%
2%
60%
38%

Ind
22%
31%
32%
14%

1%
53%
46%

White
Degree
Men
29%
28%
32%
10%
1%
57%
43%

Non-
White
24%
36%
27%
9%
3%
61%
37%

Lib
45%
37%
14%

3%

82%
17%

White No
Degree
Men
23%
35%
31%
10%
1%
58%
41%

Non-
White
28%
36%
26%
8%
2%
63%
34%

Lib
44%
37%
15%

3%

82%
18%

White No
Degree
Men
22%

White
Men
26%
32%
32%
10%

1%
57%
42%

Mod
30%
35%
28%
7%

65%
35%

White
Degree
Women
33%
32%
25%
10%

65%
35%

White
Men
25%
32%
31%
1%

1%
57%
42%

Mod
30%
34%
29%
7%

64%
36%

White
Degree
Women
33%
32%
25%
10%

65%
35%

White
Women
28%
28%
32%
1%

56%
43%

Cons
12%
25%
43%
18%
2%
37%
61%

White No
Degree
Women

25%
26%
36%
13%

51%
49%

White
Women
27%
29%
33%
1%

56%
44%

Cons
13%
26%
42%
17%
2%
39%
59%

White No
Degree
Women

25%
27%
36%
12%

51%
48%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
1%
16%
45%
28%

27%
73%

Urban
29%
34%
30%

6%
1%
63%
36%

Non-
White
Men
26%
41%
25%
8%
1%
67%
33%

Very
Cons
13%
16%
45%
26%

29%
1%

Urban
30%
35%
28%

6%
1%
64%
34%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
20%
27%
37%
16%
1%
47%
52%

Sub-
urban
28%
33%
28%
10%
1%
61%
38%

Non-
White
Women
30%
30%
28%
9%
3%
60%
36%

White
Evangel
21%
28%
36%
14%
1%
49%
51%

Sub-
urban
29%
31%
28%
1%
1%
60%
39%

Under
Age 45
24%
37%
27%
10%
1%
62%
37%

White
Catholics
25%
34%
28%
1%
2%
59%
39%

Rural
23%
27%
34%
16%

1%
50%
49%

Under
Age 45
26%
37%
27%
10%
1%
63%
37%

White
Catholics
25%
33%
27%
13%
1%
58%
41%

Rural
22%
29%
35%
14%

51%
48%

Age
45+
28%
28%
32%
1%

1%
55%
43%

Attend

Worship

Regularly
29%
27%
31%
12%

1%

56%
43%

Rural
Whites
22%
28%
36%
15%

49%
51%

Age
45+
27%
28%
33%
11%

1%
55%
44%

Attend

Worship

Regularly
29%
28%
31%
1%

1%

57%
42%

Rural
Whites
20%
29%
38%
13%

49%
51%

Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
N/A 26%
N/A 38%
N/A 28%
N/A 7%
N/A 1%
N/A 64%
N/A 35%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
55% 43%
34% 46%
9% 9%
2% 1%

- 1%
89% 89%
1% 1%
Sub- Sub-

urban urban
Men Women
27% 29%
35% 30%
27% 29%
9% 1%
1% 1%
62% 59%
36% 41%
Under Under
Age 30 Age 35
25% 28%
39% 37%
30% 27%
7% 8%
64% 64%
36% 35%
Biden Biden
Strongly Somewhat
Approve  Approve
59% 42%
31% 46%
8% 1%
2% 1%

- 1%
90% 87%
10% 12%
Sub- Sub-

urban urban
Men Women
26% 32%
34% 28%
27% 29%
11% 10%

1% *

60% 60%
38% 40%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
28% 19%
30% 34%
35% 36%
7% 10%
1% -
57% 53%
42% 47%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
22% 7%
38% 21%
31% 50%
8% 21%
1% 1%
60% 28%
39% 71%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
46% 8%
38% 25%
13% 48%
2% 18%
1% 1%
84% 33%
15% 67%
Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
28% 19%
29% 34%
35% 36%
7% 10%
1% -
57% 53%
42% 47%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
19% 9%
41% 21%
33% 48%
6% 20%
1% 1%
60% 30%
39% 69%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
45% 9%
38% 25%
14% 47%
2% 18%
1% 1%
83% 35%
17% 65%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
48%
34%
13%
4%
1%
82%
17%

2020
Biden
Voters
46%
38%
12%
3%

84%
16%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
45%
34%
15%
5%
1%
79%
20%

2020
Biden
Voters
46%
38%
12%
3%

84%
15%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
7%
16%
52%
23%
2%
23%
75%

2020
Trump
Voters

10%
24%
47%
18%
1%
34%
65%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
9%
17%
51%
22%
2%
26%
73%

2020
Trump
Voters

12%
24%
46%
18%
1%
35%
63%



60. This year, will you vote early or on Election Day? [IF ALREADY VOTED IN QOc: When you voted, did you vote early in person, or by submitting a mail or absentee ballot?] IF EARLY: Will you vote early in person, or by submitting a mail or
absentee ballot?
LIKELY VOTERS

Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue:  Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women  White Black anic White Men Women Men Women  Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Early, in person 28% 30% 26% 26% N/A 37% 36% 27% 25% N/A N/A 29% 27% N/A 29% 25% 32% 29% 25%
Early, mail / absentee 26% 26% 26% 27% N/A 19% 22% 28% 26% N/A N/A 17% 31% N/A 21% 40% 18% 31% 25%
Election Day, in person 42% 41% 43% 43% N/A 37% 37% 42% 45% N/A N/A 49% 38% N/A 44% 32% 45% 34% 47%
Election Day, mail / absentee 3% 2% 4% 3% N/A 3% 3% 2% 4% N/A N/A 4% 3% N/A 5% 1% 4% 4% 2%
(Don't plan on voting) * * * - N/A 2% 1% - - N/A N/A * * N/A - - * - -
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% N/A 2% 2% 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship  Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
Early, in person 28% 26% 30% 25% 30% 31% 23% 27% 32% 37% 30% 25% 40% 28% 23% 29% 30% 24% 32%
Early, mail / absentee 26% 27% 26% 36% 18% 22% 36% 25% 20% 18% 18% 27% 22% 36% 37% 21% 18% 38% 18%
Election Day, in person 42% 42% 41% 37% 48% 36% 36% 41% 46% 43% 47% 47% 34% 34% 35% 46% 48% 36% 46%
Election Day, mail / absentee 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 8% 3% 6% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3%
(Don't plan on voting) * - * - * 1% - * * - - - - - - - * - *
(Don't know) 1% 1% * 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% * 1%
White White White  White No  White  White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Early, in person 28% 30% 26% 30% 23% 32% 22% 28% 23% 28% 27% 29% 26% 29% 26% 25% 31%
Early, mail / absentee 26% 25% 27% 24% 29% 24% 33% 25% 27% 24% 32% 20% 21% 30% 33% 34% 18%
Election Day, in person 42% 41% 43% 42% 44% 42% 42% 43% 46% 42% 38% 47% 50% 39% 36% 36% 47%
Election Day, mail / absentee 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3%
(Don't plan on voting) * * * - - - - - - 1% - - - - - - *
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% * * 1% 2% 1% 1%

60. This year, will you vote early or on Election Day? [IF ALREADY VOTED IN QOc: When you voted, did you vote early in person, or by submitting a mail or absentee ballot?] IF EARLY: Will you vote early in person, or by submitting a mail or
absentee ballot?
REGISTERED VOTERS

Top
Non- Non- Top Issue:
Hisp- Non- White White White White Under Age Under Under Age Top Issue: Issue:  Immigra-
Total Men Women  White Black anic White Men Women Men Women  Age 45 45+ Age 30 Age 35 65+ Economy  Abortion tion
Early, in person 27% 28% 26% 25% 38% 36% 34% 26% 23% 34% 35% 29% 26% 30% 27% 26% 30% 27% 26%
Early, mail / absentee 25% 25% 25% 26% 16% 18% 22% 28% 24% 20% 25% 19% 29% 22% 22% 40% 17% 32% 24%
Election Day, in person 44% 43% 44% 45% 42% 38% 38% 43% 47% 42% 34% 48% 41% 42% 45% 32% 49% 36% 47%
Election Day, mail / absentee 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 6% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2%
(Don't plan on voting) * * * - - 1% 1% - - 1% * * * - - - * - -
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% * 2% 2% 2% 1% * 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 2% 1%
Attend Biden Biden Biden Biden 2020 2020
Under Very White White Worship  Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Biden Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons Cons Evangel Catholics Regularly Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove Voters Voters
Early, in person 27% 25% 30% 24% 30% 27% 23% 24% 32% 39% 28% 23% 40% 30% 21% 28% 30% 24% 31%
Early, mail / absentee 25% 26% 25% 34% 18% 23% 35% 25% 18% 16% 18% 26% 20% 35% 35% 22% 18% 36% 17%
Election Day, in person 44% 44% 43% 39% 49% 41% 38% 44% 47% 44% 51% 49% 36% 34% 40% 46% 48% 37% 48%
Election Day, mail / absentee 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 8% 3% 6% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3%
(Don't plan on voting) * - * - * 1% - * * - - - - - - - * - *
(Don't know) 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% * 1%
White White White  White No  White  White No Sub- Sub- Q4 2024 Q4 2024
College No College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- Rural urban urban Harris Trump
Total Degree Degree Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Whites Men Women Supporters  Supporters
Early, in person 27% 31% 25% 30% 22% 32% 22% 28% 22% 27% 27% 28% 24% 28% 26% 24% 31%
Early, mail / absentee 25% 25% 25% 24% 27% 24% 30% 25% 24% 23% 31% 19% 20% 29% 32% 33% 17%
Election Day, in person 44% 40% 45% 42% 47% 42% 45% 43% 49% 45% 39% 49% 52% 41% 36% 38% 49%
Election Day, mail / absentee 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3%
B s B _ _ _ 1% _ _ B

(Don't plan on voting) - - - - - - -
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% * - 1% 1% 1% * * 1% 1% 1% 1%



61. [SKIP IF OTHER, WOULDN'T VOTE, OR DON'T KNOW IN Q4] If [Q4 CANDIDATE] loses the presidential election in November, will you accept that [Q4 CANDIDATE NOT SELECTED] won fair and square and will be the legitimate leader of the

country?
LIKELY VOTERS

Yes

No
(Depends)
(Don't know)

Yes

No
(Depends)
(Don't know)

Yes

No
(Depends)
(Don't know)

Total
54%

41%
3%
2%

Total
54%

41%
3%
2%

Total

54%

41%
3%
2%

Men
55%
38%
4%
3%

Under
$50k
47%
48%

2%
3%

College
Degree
59%
37%
3%
1%

Women
52%
44%

2%
2%

$50k+
58%
38%
3%
1%

No
Degree
50%
45%
3%
3%

White
55%
40%

3%
2%

Dem

65%

31%
2%
2%

White
College
Degree

60%
35%
4%
1%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP

42%

52%
4%
3%

White
No
Degree
51%
44%
2%
3%

Hisp-
anic
43%
51%
4%
2%

Ind
56%
40%

2%

3%

White
Degree
Men
60%
35%
4%
1%

61. [SKIP IF OTHER, WOULDN'T VOTE, OR DON'T KNOW IN Q4] If [Q4 CANDIDATE] loses the

country?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Yes

No
(Depends)
(Don't know)

Yes

No
(Depends)
(Don't know)

Yes

No
(Depends)
(Don't know)

Total

52%

43%
3%
2%

Total

52%

43%
3%
2%

Total

52%

43%
3%
2%

Men
54%
40%
4%
2%

Under
$50k
46%
49%

2%
2%

College

Degree
59%
36%

3%
1%

Women
50%
46%

2%
2%

$50k+
56%
39%
3%
1%

No
Degree
48%
47%
3%
2%

White
53%
42%

3%
2%

Dem

63%

33%
2%
2%

White
College
Degree

60%
35%
4%
1%

62. Do you think Joe Biden was legitimately elected president, or not?

LIKELY VOTERS

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Total
58%
39%

3%

Total

58%

39%
3%

Total
58%
39%

3%

Men
58%
39%

3%

Under
$50k
56%
42%

3%

College
Degree

65%
32%
3%

Women
58%
39%

3%

$50k+
60%
37%
2%

No
Degree
53%
44%
3%

White
56%
4M%

3%

Dem
90%
8%
2%

White
College
Degree

64%
33%
3%

62. Do you think Joe Biden was legitimately elected president, or not?

REGISTERED VOTERS

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Total

58%

39%
3%

Total

58%
39%
3%

Total

58%

39%
3%

Men

58%

40%
3%

College
Degree

65%
32%
3%

Women
58%
39%

3%

$50k+
60%
38%
2%

No
Degree
54%
44%
3%

White
56%
41%

3%

Dem
90%
8%
2%

White
College
Degree

64%
33%
3%

Black
53%
44%

2%
1%

GOP
41%
53%
4%
2%

White

Degree
50%
46%

2%
3%

Black
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP

28%

68%
4%

White

Degree
50%
47%

3%

Black
68%
31%

1%

GOP

27%

70%
3%

White
No
Degree
51%
46%
3%

Hisp-
anic
46%
49%
3%
2%

Ind
56%
39%

2%

2%

White
Degree
Men
60%
35%
4%
1%

Hisp-
anic
56%
41%
3%

Ind
60%
37%

2%

White
Degree
Men
63%
34%
3%

Hisp-
anic
61%
36%
3%

Ind
59%
37%

5%

White
Degree
Men
63%
34%
3%

Non-
White
51%
45%
3%
2%

Lib
67%
29%

3%

1%

White No
Degree
Men
57%
36%
3%
5%

White
Men
58%
36%

3%
3%

Mod

56%

40%
2%
2%

White
Degree
Women
59%
35%
4%
2%

White
Women
51%
45%
2%
2%

Cons
43%
51%

3%
3%

White No
Degree
Women

46%
51%
1%
2%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
35%
59%
2%
4%

Urban
51%
42%

5%
1%

presidential election in November, will you
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32%
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White
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3%
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32%
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White
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46%
3%
2%

Cons
43%
51%
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3%
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45%

51%
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1%

White
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55%
42%
3%

Cons
36%
61%
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Degree
Women

48%
49%
3%

White
Women
55%
43%
3%

Cons
36%
61%

3%

White No
Degree
Women

50%
47%
3%

Non-
White
Men
48%
46%
4%
2%

Very
Cons
36%
59%
2%
3%

Urban
50%
44%

5%
1%

Non-
White
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A

Very
Cons
21%
76%
3%

Urban
62%
34%

4%

Non-
White
Men
59%
38%
3%

Very
Cons
20%
7%
3%

Urban
65%
32%

4%

Non-
White
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Evangel
53%
42%
2%
2%

Sub-
urban
58%
39%
2%
2%

Under
Age 45
53%
43%
3%
1%

White

Catholics

57%
35%
5%
3%

Rural

50%

45%
2%
3%

Age
45+
54%
41%
3%
3%

Attend
Worship
Regularly
55%
41%
1%
3%

Rural
Whites
50%
45%
2%
3%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

64%
34%
1%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
60%
35%
3%
2%

Under
Age 35
50%
47%
2%
1%

Biden
Somewhat
Approve
67%
26%
4%

3%

Sub-
urban
Women
55%
43%
1%
1%

Age
65+
51%
42%
2%
5%

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

64%
32%
2%
2%

Q4 2024
Harris
Supporters
65%
31%
2%

2%

Top Issue:
Economy
53%
41%
5%

1%

Biden
Strongly
Disapprove
39%
55%
3%

2%

Q4 2024
Trump
Supporters
43%
51%
3%

3%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
60%
37%
1%
2%

2020
Biden
Voters
66%
29%
2%
2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
38%
57%
2%
3%

2020
Trump
Voters

43%

52%

3%
3%

accept that [Q4 CANDIDATE NOT SELECTED] won fair and square and will be the legitimate leader of the

Non-
White
Women
52%
45%
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1%

White
Evangel
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43%
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urban
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39%
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Non-
White
Women
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White
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4%
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36%
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Women
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30%
2%

White
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urban
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Under
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White
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Under
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Age
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Attend
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Under
Age 30
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46%
3%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

63%
35%
1%
1%

Sub-
urban
Men
60%
34%
3%
2%

Under
Age 30
N/A
N/A
N/A

Biden
Strongly
Approve

96%
4%

Sub-
urban
Men
62%
36%
2%

Under
Age 30
58%
38%
4%

Biden
Strongly
Approve

95%
5%

Sub-
urban
Men
61%
37%
2%

Under
Age 35
50%
46%
2%
1%

Biden
Somewnhat
Approve
63%
31%
4%
2%
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urban
Women
54%
44%
1%
1%

Under
Age 35
57%
39%
3%

Biden
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Approve
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4%

2%
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urban
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36%
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Under
Age 35
57%
40%
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Biden
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Approve
91%
6%

3%

Sub-
urban
Women
60%
38%
2%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
50% 52%
42% 42%
3% 5%
5% 1%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
64% 38%
32% 56%
3% 4%
2% 2%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
63% 42%
34% 52%
2% 4%
2% 2%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
62% 52%
35% 45%
3% 4%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
64% 22%
32% 74%
4% 4%

Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
91% 25%
7% 71%

1% 4%

Age Top Issue:
65+ Economy
62% 53%
36% 44%
3% 3%
Biden Biden
Somewhat Strongly
Disapprove Disapprove
67% 23%
30% 74%
3% 4%
Q4 2024 Q4 2024
Harris Trump
Supporters  Supporters
91% 26%
8% 71%

2%

3%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
54%
43%
1%
2%

2020
Biden
Voters
65%
31%
2%
2%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
83%
17%

2020
Biden
Voters
92%
6%
1%

Top
Issue:
Abortion
81%
18%
1%

2020
Biden
Voters
93%
6%
1%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
36%
59%
2%
3%

2020
Trump
Voters

42%

53%

4%
2%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
21%
74%
5%

2020
Trump
Voters

26%

70%

4%

Top
Issue:
Immigra-
tion
23%
73%
4%

2020
Trump
Voters

25%

71%

4%



